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Hi there. Is there any reason why you must print this document? It looks so nice on the screen, with that pretty Mira logo glowing at the top of the page — plus, everything in
this PDF is cross-linked, making it VERY easy to find what you're looking for. So make good use of it, and save some trees. And thank you for considering Mira.

Now please consider the environment.

Abekas.



Get ready to learn about a rather resourceful product.

But first, that stuff you tend to skip over. Please pay attention; it could perhaps save your life.



H Regulatory Information

The following information provides regulator and safety information for the Abekas Mira product.

Publishing, Copyright and Compliance Information

Mira User Guide  Part Number 9301-0203-03 Rev.A

Publishing History

= Preliminary Publication 03 March 2006

= Version 1.20 18 February 2010

= Version 2.5.1 13 March 2011

= Version 4.7.2 26 March 2014

= Version 5.0.9 05 May 2015 (This Document)

Published in the United States of America

Copyright
©2015 Abekas, Incorporated. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, transmitted, transcribed, stored in a
retrieval system, or translated into any languages in any form by any means without the expressed written permission of Abekas.

FCC Compliance and User Information

The following information has been provided to clarify FCC requirements for operation of this device. These requirements are found in the
FCC rules for radio frequency devices, Part 15.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a
commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipmentin a
residential area is likely to cause harmful interference—in which case the user is required to correct the interference at the user's own
expense.

Important - Modifications & Shielded Cables

Changes or modifications to this product not authorized by Abekas, Incorporated could void the FCC Compliance and negate your
authority to operate the product.

This product was tested for FCC compliance under conditions that included the use of Abekas peripheral devices and Abekas shielded
cables and connectors between system components. It is important that you use Abekas peripheral devices and shielded cables and
connectors between system components to reduce the possibility of causing interference to radios, television sets, and other electronic
devices. You can obtain Abekas peripheral devices and the properly shielded cables and connectors through an Abekas-authorized dealer.

Notice

Information contained in this document is not guaranteed and is subject to change without notice or obligation, and does not represent a
commitment on the part of Abekas, Incorporated.

Acknowledgments

Registered product trademarks or names used in this manual are the exclusive property of that equipment or software manufacturer. Their

usage in this manual is with beneficial intention only.
Abekas
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B Company Information

Abekas, Incorporated Voice: +1 (650) 470-0900
1090 O’Brien Drive Fax: +1 (650) 470-0913
Menlo Park, California 94025 Web: www.abekas.com

United States of America e-mail: info@abekas.com

Safety and First Aid

Abekas equipment is designed to the highest standards of quality and reliability. However, no matter how these systems are designed,
operators and maintenance personnel can be exposed to electrical shock hazard when protective covers are removed for maintenance or
the installation of options. With this caution in mind, each operator and engineer must observe all safety regulations, and have a clear
understanding of first aid procedures related to electrical hazards.

Power Information

This device is supplied with two sets of two power cords. One set is for use in the United States and those areas where a North American
style cord can be used. A second power cord set is provided for use outside the United States use. The so-called “international cord” has a
“female” receptacle on one end for fitting to the Abekas hardware, and three pre-stripped wires on the remaining end—ready for installation
of the proper localized plug (which is to be supplied by the customer). It is the responsibility of the customer to obtain the proper localized
plug and to ensure it is properly fitted on the end of the “international cord” before using with Abekas Mira.

North American International IEC 320

To ensure safe operation and to guard against potential shock or risk of fire, ensure your AC power source for the Mira is within the
required voltage range and frequency. The Mira power supply has the following input AC power requirements:

= AC Voltage Input (Auto-Ranging): 100VAC through 240VAC
= |nput AC Frequency Range (nominal) 47Hz — 63Hz

= |Input AC Power Requirement at 110VAC:  ~12A Maximum

= Input AC Power Requirement at 240VAC:  ~6A Maximum

Safety and Compliance Certifications

Certified to: And some fancy logos from the certification agencies:
= EN-60950-1
= EN-55103-1 C E

= EN-55103-2
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B Operating Environment

The Mira system will operate to all specifications within the temperature, humidity and altitude ranges indicated in Table 1 below. However,
reliability is greatly enhanced by operating the Mira within the following ranges:

= Recommended Operating Temperature: 13°C to 35°C (55°F to 95°F)

= Recommended Operating Humidity: 20% to 80% non-condensing
High temperature/humidity combinations should be avoided at all times. Please keep Mira’s main chassis well ventilated at all times during
active operation.

Table 1: Temperature, Humidity and Altitude

Operating Conditions

Metric English
Temperature 5°C to 55°C (See Notes below) 41°F to 131°F (See Notes below)
Relative Humidity 8% to 90% non-condensing 8% to 90% non-condensing
Maximum Wet Bulb Temperature 29.5°C non-condensing 85°F non-condensing
Maximum Temperature Gradient 15°C/Hour 59°F/Hour
Altitude Range -300 m to 3,048 m -984 ft. to 10,000 ft.
Non-Operating Conditions

Metric English
Temperature -40°C to 65°C -40°F to 149°F
Relative Humidity 5% to 95% non-condensing 5% to 95% non-condensing
Maximum Wet Bulb Temperature 35°C non-condensing 95°F non-condensing
Maximum Temperature Gradient 15°C/Hour 59°F/Hour
Altitude Range -300 m to 12,200 m -984 ft. to 40,026 ft.

Notes:

= QOperator is responsible for providing sufficient ventilation to maintain surface temperature below 40°C (104°F) at the center of the
top cover of the media disk drives.

= Non-condensing conditions should be maintained at all times.
= Maximum storage period inside shipping package is one year.
= Recommended Operating Temperature: 13°C to 35°C (55°F to 95°F)
= Recommended Operating Humidity: 20% to 80% non-condensing

Revised: 6 May 2015 Copyright ©2015, Abekas Incorporated Page iii of xii



Abekas

User Operations Guide—Mira Production Server

B Safety Warnings

We were at the mercy of a multi-language translation service provider, who produced the translations for the following very important
information; we realize there are some pretty humorous phrasing, grammar, and choice of vocabulary used in some of the translated text.
Please ignore that humor as best you can, so you can better pay attention to the basic messages being conveyed. You will then learn how
to avoid situations which may result in consequences that will short-circuit your chances of enjoying this humor again.

The text of the ENGLISH version may be highlighted, copied and pasted into your favorite language-translation tool (online or offline) to
translate this important text into your local language for others to read.

Safety Warnings — English / Arabic / Chinese

This system complies with the safety standard IEC/EN60950-1. To ensure safe operation and to guard against potential shock hazard or risk of fire, the
following must be fulfilled:
o This system features auto-ranging power supplies. Ensure your AC power source is within the correct operating range of voltage and frequency, as
required by the system.
e Each chassis in this system must be electrically grounded by connecting the input power cord(s) to a correctly wired and grounded power outlet.
o The input AC power cord(s) supplied with this system must be wired as follows:

Live = Brown Neutral = Blue Earth = Green

Completely disconnect all input AC power cords from chassis before removing top cover from chassis. Failure to do so will expose dangerous
electric currents and voltages. Physical contact with these electric currents and voltages is extremely dangerous and may result in severe
physical injury or death! Only qualified service personnel should remove the top cover from the chassis.

Modules marked with this symbol may be removed while the system is operating (powered). After removing a module, beware of dangerous
electric currents and voltages that are exposed on the module receptacle connector inside the chassis. Please keep fingers, tools, and foreign

A metal objects away from the exposed receptacle connector while the chassis has input AC power applied. Physical contact with these electric
currents and voltages is extremely dangerous and may result in severe physical injury or death! Only qualified service personnel should
remove these modules.
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B Safety Warnings — Danish / Dutch / Finnish / French

DANSK ADVARSEL! VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSOPLYSNINGER

Dette system er i overensstemmelse med sikkerhedsstandarden IECIEN60950-1, Felgende skal veere opfyldt for at garantere sikker drift og beskyltelse mod sted og brand :

- Systemet er udstyret med selvjusterende stremforsyning. Serg for at stremkilden ligger inden for det korrekte interval med hensyn til spzending og frekvens i henhold fil
systemkravene.

-Hvert chassis i dette system skal jordforbindes ved at tilslutte netledningerne til en korrekt forbundet og jordet stikkontakt.

- Netledningerne til dette system skal forbindes som felger:

Stremferende = brun Neutral = bla Jord = gran/gul

Afbryd alle netledningers forbindelse til chassiset fer det averste daeksel fiernes fra chassiset, da der ellers er risiko for at komme i kontakt med farlig elekirisk stram og
spaending. Fysisk kontakt med elektrisk stram og spaending er yderst farlig og kan resultere i alvorlig fysisk skade eller dedsfald. Det everste deeksel ma kun fiemes fra

A chassiset af kvalificerede servicemedarbejdere.

Moduler markeret med dette symbol kan flemes mens systemet er teendt (tilsluttet elnettet). Vasr opmaerksom pa modulkontakten inde i chassiset efter fiernelse af et
modul, da denne stadig er stremfarende. Rer ikke kontakien med fingre, vaerktej eller andre metalgenstande sa leenge chassiset er filsluttet elnettet. Fysisk kontakt
med strem fra elnettet er yderst farlig og kan resultere i alvorlig fysisk skade eller dedsfald. Disse moduler ma kun fiernes af kvalificerede servicemedarbejdere.

NEDERLANDS WAARSCHUWING! BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

Dit systeem voldoet aan veiligheidsstandaard IEC/ENG60950-1. Om veilig gebruik te garanderen en de gebruiker te beschermen tegen het potentiéle gevaar van een elekrische

schok en tegen brandgevaar, moet aan de volgende voorwaarden worden voldaan:

- Dit systeem is voorzien van zelf-instellende stroomvoorzieningen. Controleer of uw stroombron zich binnen het juiste voltage- en frequentiebereik bevindt zoals die door het
systeem wordt vereist.

- Elk chassis in dit systeem moet elektrisch zijn geaard door de invoer-stroomkabel(s) te verbinden met een goed bedraadde en geaarde wandcontacidoos.

' De invoer-stroomkabel(s) die bij dit systeem is(zijn) geleverd, moet(en) als volgt worden aangesloten:

Stroomvoerend = Bruin Neutraal = Blauw Aarde = Groen/Geel

Ontkoppel alle stroomkabels van het chassis voordat u de bovenklep van de chassis verwijdert. Als u dit niet doet, wordt u blootgesteld aan gevaarlijke elektrische
stroom en spanningen. Fysiek contact met deze elekirische stroom en spanningen is extreem gevaarlijk en kan leiden ot ernstig lichamelijk letsel of de dood! Alleen
gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel mag de bovenklep van het chassis verwijderen.

Modulen die met dit symbeol zijn gemarkeerd, kunnen worden verwijderd terwijl het systeem in bedrijf (aan) is. Nadat u een module heeft verwijderd, dient u op te
passen voor gevaarlijke elektrische stroom en spanningen die door het aansluitkoppelstuk voor de module binnen het chassis worden vrijgegeven. Houd vingers,
gereedschap en andere metalen voorwerpen weg van het blootgestelde aansluitkoppelstuk zolang het chassis is aangesloten op de netvoeding. Fysiek contact met
deze elektrische stroom en spanningen is extreem gevaarlijk en kan leiden tot ernstig lichamelijk letsel of de dood! Alleen gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel mag
deze modulen verwijderen.

Suomi VAROITUS! TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Tama jarjestelma on standardin IEC/EN60950-1 mukainen, Noudata ehdottomasti seuraavia ohjeita, niin jarjestelman kayttd on turvallista ja valtat sahkoisku- ja tulipalovaaran:

- Jarjestelma sopeutuu automaattisesti verkkovirran jannitteeseen. Varmista, ettd kayttdmasi verkkovirran jénnite ja taajuus vastaavat jarjestelmdn vaatimia jannitetta ja
taajuutta.

- Jarjestelman jokainen kotelo on maadoitettava littamalla tulovirtajohto (johdot) asianmukaisesti johdotettuun ja maadoitettuun virtalahteeseen.

- Liita jérjestelman mukana tulleet virtajohdot seuraavasti:

Jannitteinen = Ruskea Nolla = Sininen Maadoitus = Vihred/keltainen
f Kytke kaikki vaihtovirran tulojohdot kokonaan irti kotelosta ennen kuin avaat kotelon kannen. Jos unohdat tmén, joudut alttiksi vaaralliselle sahkdvirralle ja jannitteelle.

Fyysinen kosketus tallaisen sahkdvirran ja jannitteen kanssa on a8rimmaisen vaarallista ja saattaa aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja tai kuoleman! Siksi kotelon kannen
avaaminen tulisi jattaa sahkdalan ammattilaisen tehtavaksi,

Télld symbolilla merkityt osat voidaan irrottaa, kun jarjestelmé on kéytdssa (kytketty vitalahteeseen). Kun irrotat jonkin osan, varo kotelon sisépuolen vastakkeessa
olevaa vaarallista séhkdvirtaa ja jannitetta. Pida sormet, tydkalut ja muut metalliesineet loitolla vastakkeesta silloin, kun kotelo on kytketty vaihtovirtaan. Fyysinen
kosketus tallaisen sahkdvirran ja jannitteen kanssa on darimméisen vaarallista ja saattaa aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja tai kuoleman! Siksi néiden osien irrottaminen tulisi
jattaa sahkoalan ammattilaisen tehtavaksi

FRANGAIS ATTENTION ! INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES DE SECURITE

Ce systéme correspond & la norme de sécurité IEC/ENG0950-1. Les instructions suivantes doivent étre respectées pour garantir une utilisation en toute sécurité et pour vous

protéger d'une électrocution ou d'un risque d'incendie :

- Ce systéme est doté d'une alimentation électrique automatique. Assurez-vous que le courant délivré par votre source correspond au voltage et & la fréquence requis par le
systéme.

-Chaque boitier de ce systéme doit étre relié électriquement & la terre en connectant le ou les cordons de puissance d'entrée & une prise de courant correctement connectée et
mise a la terre.

‘ Le ou les cordons fournis avec ce systéme doivent étre branchés comme suit ;

Phase = Marron Neutre = Bleu Terre = Vertfjaune

f Déconnectez entiérement tous les cordons de puissance d'entrée CA du boitier avant d'enlever le couvercle. Si vous ne suivez pas cette instruction, vous risquez de

vous exposer a des courants électriques et des voltages dangereux. Le contact physique de ces courants électriques et voltages est trés dangereux et vous pouvez
vous blesser gravement ou vous metire en danger de mort | Seule une personne qualifiée doit enlever le couvercle du boitier.

Les modules portant ce symbole peuvent étre retirés pendant que le systéme fonctionne (est sous tension). Aprés avoir enlevé un module, faites attention aux
courants électriques et voltages dangereux qui peuvent parcourir I'emplacement du connecteur du module a l'intérieur du boitier. Ne touchez pas et éloignez les outils
et autres objets en metal de 'emplacement du connecteur dangereux lorsque que le boitier est sous tension (CA). Le contact physique de ces courants électriques et
voltages est trés dangereux et vous pouvez vous blesser gravement ou vous mettre en danger de mort ! Seule une personne qualifiée doit enlever ces modules.

Revised: 6 May 2015 Copyright ©2015, Abekas Incorporated Page v of xii
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B Safety Warnings — Greek / German / Hebrew

EAAHNIKA MPOEIACMOIHEH! ZHMANTIKEZ ANAKOINQZEIZ AZOANEIAZ AZQANEIAZ

Auté To GUoTnUa ouppopEEvETaL P To mpdtuno aogalelag IECIENG09S50-1. Na va efaopadioete v aogali Aettoupyia kat va mpooTateuBelte and evdeyopevn nhektporngia 1

KivBUVO MupKayag, mpénet va tnpodvral Ta efig:

+ Auté To oloTnua Yapaktnpietal and napoy£q pedpatog autépatng Sakipavong. BeBawBelte 6T n myr Tpogodooiag oag elval £viiq Twv owoTav oplwy dlaklpavong Taong kat
ouyvoTnTag, dnwe anawreital and to adoTtnua.

-KdBe mhaioio aTo ouoTnia autd npénel va eival nhekTpikd yelwpévo ouvdéovtag To(ta) nhekTpkd(d) kahmdio(a) napoxnic oe pa owoTd ouvdedepém kal yerwpéwn npila pedypatos.

- To(ta) nhextpikd(d) karabiola) napoxiic Mou ouvedeler To oloTna npénet va eival ouvdedeyévo we Eig:

®don = Kaopé Qudétepo = Mnie Teiwon = MNpdowo/Kitpvo

Anoouvdéote eviehwg A Ta nAKTPIKA KaADBIA Tapoyic TPV APAIPECETE TO ENAVW Kamdkl and To mAaioo. Ze avti®et nepintwon Ba ekTeBeite o8 emkivuva nAekTpika
pedpara kal Tdoelg. H quokr enagr pe autd Ta nhextpikd pedpara kal Taoelg eival drpwe emkivduvn kal pmopel va mpokakéoel oofapd TpaupaTiopd 1 Bavate: Mévo
eEEIBIKEUPEVD TEXVIKO TIPOSWMIKG B Mpénet va apapécel To endve kandkL ané o maiowo.

npoo€ETe Ta emkiviuva niexTpikd pedyata Kat TAGEIC Mou unapyouv oTo ouvdetrpa umodoyrc tng povadag oTo e0wTEPIKG Tou mAaloiou. MapakahoUpe kpatdrte Xéma,
epyaheia kal Eéva peTahhka aviikelyeva pakpld ané tov extebeipévo ouvderipa unodoyric ™e Hovadag evid To Thaiow eival ouvBedepévo aTo pedpa. H QUOIKY enaer pe
auTd Ta NAEKTPIKA peUpaTa kal Tagelg eival dkpueg emkivBuvn kal propel va mpoxkahéoel oofapd Tpaupatiopd 1j Bavaro: Mivo eEeidikeupévo TexvIKG npoowmikd Ba mpénel va
QPAIPETEL QUTEG TIG HOVADES,

f Ot povddeq nou eival papkapiopéveg e To cluBoro autd pmopolv va agpaipeBolv v To olotnua elval o Aetroupyia (tpopodoteital). Metd tnv apaipeon g povadag,

DEUTSCH ACHTUNG! WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Dieses System erfiillt den Sicherheitsstandard gemal IECIEN60950-1. Um einen sicheren Betrieb sowie Schutz vor Stromschlag oder Feuer zu gewahrleisten, muss folgendes
E-]e;igfst véi;is; verfugt (ber eine variable Stromversorgung. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stromquelle ber die korrekte, fiir das System vorgeschriebene Spannung und
-.’I:;;qege;i:;:;géehéuse des Systems muss elektrisch geerdet werden, indem die Netzkabel an eine ordnungsgemaf verdrahtete und geerdete Steckdose angeschlossen
-giambie;&kabel. die mit diesem System geliefert werden, miissen wie folgt verdrahtet sein:

Phase = Braun Null = Blau Schutz = Grin/Gelb

gefahrlicher elekirischer Spannung ausgesetzt. Wenn Sie mit dieser extrem gefahrlichen elekirischen Spannung in Beriihrung kommen, kann dies zu

f Trennen Sie alle Netzkabel vom Geh&use, bevor Sie die obere Gehduseabdeckung entfernen. Wenn Sie diese Sicherheitsmafinahmen nicht beachten, werden Sie
Gesundheitsschaden oder sogar zum Tod fiihren. Die obere Gehauseabdeckung sollte nur von geschultem Service-Personal entfernt werden.

entfernt haben, schiitzen Sie sich vor eleklrischer Spannung, die an der Anschlussdose innerhalb des Gehauses freigesetzt wird. Berihren Sie die freigelegte
Anschlussdose erst dann mit Fingern, Werkzeug oder Metallgegenstanden, wenn die Stromzufuhr zum Gehduse unterbrochen ist. Wenn Sie mit dieser extrem
gefahrlichen elektrischen Spannung in Beriihrung kommen, kann dies zu Gesundheitsschaden oder sogar zum Tod fiihren. Diese Module sollten nur von geschultem
Service-Personal entfernt werden.

f Module, die mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnet sind, kénnen wahrend des Betriebs (bei eingeschalteter Stromversorgung) entfernt werden. Wenn Sie ein Modul
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B Safety Warnings — Hindi / Icelandic / Italian
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ISLENSKA VIDVORUN! MIKILVAEGAR ORYGGISUPPLYSINGAR

Petta kerfi samreemist 6ryggisstadlinum IECIEN60950-1. Til ad tryggja Grugga starfsemi og til ad varna gegn hugsanlegri haettu & raflosti eda eldhzettu skal uppfylla eftirfarandi
krofur:

- Kerfid er bid aflgjofum med sjalfvirkri stillingu. Gakktu Ur skugga um ad rafspennu- og tiénimork aflgjafa séu rétt fyrir kerfid.

- Sérhver grind i kerfinu skal vera jar8tengd med pvi ad tengja rafleidslu(r) fyrir inntaksafl vid rétt tengda og jardtengda rafmagnsinnstungu.

- Medfylgjandi rafleidslu(ur) fyrir inntaksafl skal tengja med eftirfarandi heetti:

Virkt = Brint Hlutlaust = Blatt Jord = Greent/Gult

Aftengid allar riéstraumsinntaksleidslur fra grind 46ur en yfirhlif er fiarleegd. Sé pad ekki gert skapast hzetta & snertingu vid rafstraum og -spennu. Likamleg snerting
vid slikan rafstraum og -spennu er afar heettuleg og getur valdid miklum likamsmeidslum eda dauda! Einungis sérheeft fagfélk etti ad fjarleegja yfirhlif af grindinni.

spennu i opnum tenglum i einingum grindarinnar. Geetid pess ad fingur, verkfeeri og adskotahlutir ir malmi komist ekki i snertingu vid opna tengla eininganna & medan
inntaksridstraumur er & grindinni. Likamleg snerting vid slikan rafstraum og -spennu er afar haettuleg og getur valdié mikium likamsmeidslum eda dauda! Einungis
sérheeft fagfolk etti ad fjarleegja pessar einingar.

f Fjarlaegja mé einingar audkenndar med pessu merki medan kerfid starfar (med orku). Eftir ad eining hefur verid fiarlaegd skal geeta ad haettulegum rafstraumi og -

ITALIANO AVVERTENZA! NOTE DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI

Questo sistema & conforme alle norme di sicurezza IEC/EN60950-1. Per garantire il funzionamento sicuro e proteggere l'operatore da potenziali pericoli di folgorazione ¢ da
rischio di incendio, attenersi alle indicazioni che seguono:

« Il sistema & dotato di alimentatori autoranging. Assicurarsi che la sorgente di alimentazione rientri nell'intervallo corretto di tensione e frequenza, come richiesto dal sistema.

- Ogni chassis del sistema deve essere messo a terra per collegamento del cavo o dei cavi di alimentazione a una presa elettrica cablata e messa a terra correttamente.
+ llcavo o i cavi di alimentazione forniti con il sistema devono essere collegati come segue:

Tensione = Marrone Neutro = Blu Terra = Verde/Giallo

I'esposizione a pericolose correnti e tensioni elettriche. Il contatto fisico con queste correnti e tensioni & estremamente pericoloso e pud provocare lesioni gravi o fatali!

f Disconnettere tutti i cavi di alimentazione c.a. dallo chassis prima di rimuovere la copertura. La mancata osservanza di questa indicazione pud comportare
La copertura deve essere rimossa dallo chassis solo da personale qualificato per I'assistenza.

| moduli che riportano questo simbolo possono essere rimossi con il sistema in funzionamento (alimentato). Dopo la rimozione di un modulo, fare attenzione alle
correnti e tensioni elettriche pericolose esposte sul connettore della presa del modulo allinterno dello chassis. Non toccare tale connettore della presa del modulo con
le dita, con utensili o con oggetti metallici. Il contatto fisico con queste correnti e tensioni & estremamente pericoloso e pud provocare lesioni gravi o fatali! Questi
moduli devono essere rimossi solo da personale qualificato per l'assistenza.

Revised: 6 May 2015 Copyright ©2015, Abekas Incorporated Page vii of xii



Abekas

User Operations Guide—Mira Production Server

B Safety Warnings — Japanese / Norwegian
KEE ®wE! B2 LOEEEIEF

CDLAT A, ZTEEHE IEC/EN609S01 [CE->TWEYT., REBICHEBESEZ/0. FAREICKD a3y oP

RADEBEEZITBEHIC, LTOZEEZHTTFo>TLIEEN,

- ZOLARATATIZ, BAPEBFNBEEZNE0, BROBECERUSEEBRNICHLINEEIAL TS EX
W, BRESEBEDHEHBENOBES:RABRETHAI LT, COVATATYRELEZINTNWET,

OV ATFADELY Y=V EANEBEI-FEELLEBREIN, 7—ASBRSNEEFRI £ MIERTS S
ElckyY, BRWICT—AENBENLETY,

CZOVATAICEBENSIANBREI - RE2LTUTOLD ICRBLTTLEEN,

TR ICiER: = &% FE =5 Eh = @E3E
=S EBAN—ERTRIIC, Y= DETXTOANACENI—RERELICRNVTLESLY,
ERICHEMTOVENSS, BRASHEPERICESEINET. BRVERICEEMNDZ L. EEICE
BRTY, BEELAEVIECTIENSHVET ! v— DO EBIN—2ATHEECIE. HTHEEEROY
—EREENToTLEE,

ZSS:®7—aﬁaut%91—w®$éu.92?Aﬁﬁ¢(@ﬁﬂAoTU§aé)cmu%?:&ﬁf%
£9. EVa-IERUNLESR. YYy—CRICHBIEDa—)OAYEY ARSI Y —ICEBR. BEN
FNTOWBDTESLTLES N, Yy —YICAHACEHSEN TS EZICE, 15, V-, £2FE8
MEA L PIROIZ—ITEDFEVWTLEZY, ERPERICEEMND &L, EBICEBRTT.
BHEELEVECTSENAHVET ! CHASOEZ1—ILERUNTEZICIE,. BTHEROBENTT

2TLEZ,

NORSK ADVARSEL!
Dette systemet samsvarer med sikkerhetsstandarden IEC/ENG0950-1. For & sikre trygg bruk og unnga fare for elektrisk stet eller brann, ma disse retningslinjene felges:
- Dette systemet er utstyrt med selvjusterende stremforsyning. Kontroller at stremkilden du bruker, ligger innenfor rikfig bruksomrade mht. spenning og frekvens for systemet.
*Alle kabinetter i dette systemet ma jordes ved 4 kable nettkablene til en riktig koblet og jordet stikkontakt.
- Nettkablene som leveres sammen med systemet, ma kobles pa felgende mate:
Stremferende = brun Noytral = bla

f Koble fra alle nettkabler far du fiemer toppdekslet pa kabinettet. Hvis ikke, kan du komme i kontakt med farlig elektrisk stram og spenning. Fysisk kontakt med elektrisk

VIKTIG SIKKERHETSINFORMASJON

Jord = grann/gul

strem og spenning er ekstremt farlig og kan fere til alvorlige personskader eller deden. Toppdekslet pa kabinettet ma bare flemes av kvalifisert servicepersonale.

kontakt inne i kabinettet, etter at en modul er fiernet. Pass pa at du ikke berarer den ubeskyttede kontakten med fingre, verktey eller metallobjekier, mens kabinettet er
koblet til nettet. Fysisk kontakt med elekirisk strem og spenning er ekstremt farlig og kan fare til alvorlige personskader eller deden. Disse modulene mé bare fiernes

av kvalifisert servicepersonale.

f Moduler, som er merket med dette symbolet, kan fiemes mens systemet er i bruk (slatt pa). Vaer oppmerksom pa farlig elektrisk stram og spenning pa modulens
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PORTUGUES AVISO! AVISOS IMPORTANTES SOBRE SEGURANGA

Este sistema estd em conformidade com a norma de seguranga IEC/IEN60950-1. Para garantir um funcionamento seguro e para evitar riscos potenciais de chogques eléctricos e

de incéndio, tenha em atencdo o seguinte:

« Este sistema esta equipado com um sistema de fornecimento de corrente de selecgao automatica. Verifique se a sua fonte de alimentagéo corresponde aos limites correclos
de tens3o e frequéncia de funcionamento, requeridos pelo sistema.

- Cada chassis deste sistema tem de estar efectivamente ligado a terra através do cabo de alimentaggo ligado a uma tomada de corrente com terra.

+ O(s) cabo(s) de alimentagao fornecido(s) com este sistema tém de ser ligado(s) da seguinte maneira:

Com corrente = Castanho Neutro = Azul Terra = Verde/Amarelo

Desligue completamente todos os cabos de alimentagdo CA do chassis antes de refirar a tampa superior. O ndo cumprimento desta instrugdo aumenta a exposigdo a
correntes e tensdes perigosas. O contacto fisico com estas correntes e tensdes é extremamente perigoso e pode resultar em ferimentos ou mesmo morte! A tampa
superior s6 deve ser retirada do chassis por pessoal qualificado.

Os madulos assinalades com este simbolo podem ser removidos enquanto o sistema esta ligado. Quando remover um mbdulo, tenha cuidado com as correntes

A eléctricas e tensdes perigosas existentes no conector do receptaculo do médulo, localizado no interior do chassis. Afaste os dedos, ferramentas e objectos metalicos
do coneclor do receptaculo, pois este fica exposto enquanto o chassis estiver ligado a corrente, O contacto o fisico com estas correntes e tensdes € extremamente
perigoso e pode resultar em ferimentos graves ou mesmo morte! Os mddulos s6 podem ser retirados por pessoal técnico qualificado.

PYCCKUI NPEJYTIPEXTEHUE! BAJKHBIE CBEJJEHHSI ITO BE3OITAC

3Ta cHeTeMa OTBevaeT cTaHapTy GesonacHocTH IEC/EN60950-1. YToORI rapaHTHPOBATE GE30MACHYIO PaboTy M 3alTY OT BO3MOMXKHON ONACHOCTH MOPAMXKEHHA

TOKOM HJIH BOZHWKHOBEHMS MOMAPa, HEODXOIMMO BRINONHUTE CEYIOLIEee:

- B aroii cucteme HenonbayloTes G10KH NMUTaH|s ¢ aBTOMATHYECKON HACTPOHKOH Ha BXOJHOE HANpsDKEHHe. YOeMTECh, YTO HATIPAXKEHHE U YACTOTA HCTOUHMKA
MMHTAHHA COOTBETCTEYIOT IMANA30HY padouMx XapakTepHCTHK CHCTEMBI.

+ HeoGxopumo ofecnieunTs 3a3¢MICHHE BCEX IIACCH B ITOH CHCTEME NMyTeM NOKMOYeHNs Kabeneil MUTaHns K NPABMIBHO NOJAK/IOYEHHON W 3a3¢MICHHON
poseTKe.

+ KaGesn muranms, NoCTapiseMble ¢ 3TOH CHCTEMOH, HeOOXOMMO NOJKIIONATH CIEyIOUIM 00pasoM:

Iloj HanpsKEeHHEM = KOPHYHEBbIN Hynesoit = cunmit SBemiis = 3eNeHbI/ KenThii

TMepen cHsTHEM BEPXHEN KPBILIKY WACCH OTCOCIMHNTE BCE KAOEHH IUTAHKS NEPEMEHHOTO TOKA OT WaccH. B NpOTHBHOM cliyyae MOXKHO MOJBEPrHY ThCs
BOEHCTBHIO ONMACHBIX [N 3H3HH TOKOB ¥ HANPA:KeHWA. PH3HYECKHIT KOHTAKT C 3THMH TOKAMH HIIH HANPSKEHHAMH OUeHb ONAceH H MOMKET NPHBECTH
K cepbe3HbIM Tpasmam i emepti! TTo3ToMy BEPXHIO KPBILIKY LIACCH JIOJKHBI CHHMATE TOJBKO KBATH(HIMPOBAHHLIE TEXHHYECKHE CIIEIHATHCTBL

MGJ'],)«'J]H. OTMEUCHHBIC ITHM CHMBOJIOM, MOMHO ICMOHTHPOBATEL BO BPEMA paﬁO’I‘bI CHCTEMBI (IIOJI llaﬂpﬂ)KCHHCM). MMocne pemonTaxa MOJIYJIA HH B KOEM
CIIy4ae HE CNEAyeT KacaThCA OIOJIEHHBIX KOHTAKTOB PasbeMa MOJYJ/S BHYTPH ILACCH, BBHIY HAIWUMA OMACHBIX TOKOB M HANPAKEHIMH. He Tporaire
PYKaMH OIOJICHHBIE KOHTAKTEI paibema, He npuxacai&mw K HHM HHCTPYMCHTAMH M IOCTOPOHHHMH METALIMYECKHMH NPEAMETAMM, KOIJAa HAa Waccu
TMOACTCA MHTAHHE MEPEMEHHOTO TOKA. Pu3nyeckuit KOHTAKT ¢ 9THMH TOKAMH MM HANPAKCHHAMH OUEHBL OMACEH W MOXKET MPHBECTH K CEPLE3HbIM
‘TpaBMaM HIH C.\{Bp‘l‘l{! JeMmonTaz Moﬂ)’ﬂeﬂ JOTKEH BRINMOMHATECA TOJIBKO KBaJTHqDMI.alOBaHHI:IMH TEXHHYECKMMH CMEHHATHCTAMH.

Revised: 6 May 2015 Copyright ©2015, Abekas Incorporated Page ix of xii



Abekas

User Operations Guide—Mira Production Server

B Safety Warnings — Spanish / Swedish / Thai

ESPANOL ADVERTENCIAS! AVISOS IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

Este sistema cumple los estandares de seguridad IEC/EN60950-1, Para asegurar un funcionamiento seguro y como proteccion frente a riesgos potenciales de descarga o riesgo
de incendio, se debe cumplir o siguiente:
- Este sistema incorpora fuentes de alimentacion eléctrica de rango automético. Aseglrese de que la alimentacion de corriente se encuentra dentro del rango correcto de voltaje

y frecuencia que requiera el sistema.
+ Todos los chasis de este sistema deben estar conectados a tierra; para ello se deben conectar los cables de entrada de alimentacion a una toma de corriente con un cableado

y toma de tierra correctos.
- El cableado de los cables de entrada de alimentacion suministrados con este sistema debe ser el siguiente:
Fase = Marron Neutro = Azul Tierra = Verde/Amarillo

Antes de refirar la cubierta superior del chasis, desconecte completamente todos los cables de entrada de alimentacion de CA del chasis. Si no se hace asi, se estara
expuesto a voltajes y corrientes eléctricas peligrosos. El contacto fisico con estas corrientes y voltajes es extremadamente peligroso y puede provocar daios fisicos
graves o muerte. La cubierta de la parte superior del chasis solo la debe retirar personal técnico cualificado.

los voltajes y corrientes eléclricas peligrosos que estan expuestos en el conector del receptaculo del médulo en el interior del chasis. Mantenga alejados del conector
del receptaculo dedos, herramientas y objetos de metal exirafios mientras el chasis reciba alimentacion de CA. El contacto fisico con estas corrientes y voltajes es
extremadamente peligroso y puede provocar dafios fisicos graves o muerte. La cubierta de la parte superior del chasis sélo la debe retirar personal técnico cualificado.

f Los modulos marcados con este simbolo se pueden retirar mientras el sistema esta en funcionamiento (encendido). Después de retirar un modulo, tenga cuidado con

SVENSKA VARNING! VIKTIGA SAKERHETSMEDDELANDEN

Detta system uppfyller s2kerhetsstandarden IEC/EN60950-1. Fdljande vilkor maste vara uppfyllda for att garantera séker operation och skydd mot elektriska stotar och brandrisk:
+ Detta system har strdmfdrsdrjning med automatisk instalining. Kontrollera att din strémkalla ar inom korrekt intervall avseende spanning och frekvens, enligt systemets krav.

- Varje chassi i systemet maste vara jordat genom att natsladdarna ansluts till en kontakt som &r korrekt kopplad och jordad.

- De natsladdar som levereras med systemet méaste kopplas enligt fljande:

Spanning = brun Neutral = bla Jord = grénfgul

Koppla helt och hallet bort alla vaxelspanningssladdar med strom in till systemet fran chassit innan du tar bort chassits dvre hélje. Annars frilaggs farliga elektriska
spanningar och strommar. Fysisk kontakt med dessa elektriska spanningar och strémmar ar ytterst farlig och kan orsaka allvarlig fysisk skada eller dédsfall. Det dvre
holjet bor endast tas bort fran chassit av utbildad servicepersonal.

Moduler som markts med den har symbolen kan tas bort medan systemet &r i drift (stromforsorjt). Se upp for farliga elektriska spanningar och strommar som frildggs pa
modulanslutningen inuti chassit nar en modul tagits bort. Se till att inte vidréra den frilagda modulanslutningen med fingrar, verktyg eller metallforemal sa lange chassit
ar anslutet till en spanningskalla. Fysisk kontakt med dessa elektriska spanningar och strdémmar ar ytterst farlig och kan orsaka allvarlig fysisk skada eller dodsfall.
Dessa moduler bor endast tas bort av utbildad servicepersonal.
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TURKGE DIKKAT! ONEMLI GUVENLIK UYARILARI

Bu sistem IEC/EN60950-1 glivenlik standardiyla uyumludur. Sistemin glivenli calismasini saglamak ve olasi bir elektriksel sok veya yangin
tehlikesini ortadan kaldirmak igin agagidakilerin yapiimas gereklidir:

+ Sistemin giris glicl otomatik olarak ayarlanmaktadir. Kullanilan gli¢ kaynaginin, sistemin kullandigi dogru gli¢ ve frekans galisma
araliginda oldugundan emin olun.

+ Sistemdeki her gasi, giris giic kablolar hatasiz olarak baglanmis ve toprak baglantisi yapilmig bir gii¢ gikisina baglanarak topraklanmalidir.
* Bu sistemle birlikte verilen girig gli¢ kablolar agagidaki bigimde baglanmaldir:

Faz = Kahverengi NGtr = Mavi Toprak = Yesil/Sari

Ust kapadi sasiden ¢ikartmadan énce tum giris AC guic kablo baglantilarini tamamen sékin. Bu islemin yapiimamasi, elektrik akiminin
ve gicin kesilmesini engeller. S6z konusu akim ve glig, temas edildigi takdirde ¢ok ciddi yaralanmalara ve hatta 6lime bile neden
olabilir! Ust kapad: sasiden gikarma iglemini yalnizca yetkili servis teknisyenleri yapmalidr.

Yandaki simgeyle isaretlenen modiiller, sistem g¢aligir durumdayken (agikken) gikartilabilir. Bir modil ¢ikartildiktan sonra, sasi igindeki
A ilgili modiilin algilama konnektériinde kalan akim ve giig tehlikeli olabileceginden tedbirli davranilimalidir. Saside giris AC glicli varken,
parmaklarinizi, araglarinizi ve metal nesneleri bosta kalan algilama konnektdrinden uzak tutun. Séz konusu akim ve gig, temas

edildigi takdirde gok ciddi yaralanmalara ve hatta élime bile neden olabilir! Bu modiilleri ¢ikartma islemini yalmizca yetkili servis
teknisyenleri yapmalidir,

TIENG VIET CANH GIAC! THONG BAO AN TOAN QUAN TRONG
Haé thing ndy chidp hanh ding tidu chudn an todn IEC/ENG0950-1. D& ddm bao hoat dong dugc an toan va tranh nguy hiém bi dién dat hay rfi ro héa hoan,
nhiing diéu sau day phai dugc thuc hanh :
- Hé thdng ndy cung c&p ngudn dién ndng ty dong. Bdo d&m ring ngudn dién lyc trong pham vi tdm dién thé va tdn s§ diing mic, theo sy ddi hdi clia mdy.
- Mdi vd may trong hé théng nay co gidy mat xuéng dat bing cach ndi ding cich dubng gidy din dién vdo may va dubng gidy xut dién ndi xubng dat.
- Gidy ndi dubing dién vao may do hé thdng cung cip phai ndi nhi sau :

Dién sfng = Mau niu Dién trung hoa = Mau xanh Gidy ndi xudng dit = Xanh |4 cay/Vang

Hoan toan go tz"{t)cé gidy dién nhap AC til vd may trudc khi mé ndp day phia trén ra khdi vb may. N&u khdng lam nhu vay s& dé 16 ra dong dién va
dién th& nguy hiém. So tay vao nhilng dong dién va dién thé sé vb cling nguy hiém va c6 thé géy thuong tich hay chét nguii! Chi co nhan vién sita
may ¢ khd ning mai dugc md ndp diy ra khdi vd may.

B phan méay nao cd mang d&u hidu nay co thé 14y ra dudc trong khi may dang chay (c6 gdn dién). Sau khi gd mdt bo phan méy ra, coi chifng dong
A dign va dign thé nguy hiém dé 19 ra trén b phin may co gin dién bén trong vo may. Phai dé ngon tay, dung cu, va nhiing vat kim loai la ra xa chd

ndi dign dé trdn trong khi v mdy co gdn ndt dién AC. Bung cham vao dong dién va dién thé that vd ciing nguy hiém va cd thé gy thuong tich
nang hay ch&t nguti ! Chi co nhan vién slia may ¢ khd ning mdi duge théo nhiing b phan may nay di ma thoi.

Revised: 6 May 2015

Copyright ©2015, Abekas Incorporated Page

xi of xii



Abekas

User Operations Guide—Mira Production Server

Most of this page is intentionally blank.

Page xii of xii Copyright ©2015, Abekas Incorporated Revised: 6 May 2015



Mira

User Operations Guide

Mira Production Server AbekCIS

. . . Copyright © 2015 / Abekas, Incorporated
Applicable to Mira Software 5.0.9 and Higher

6 May 2015

H Background

This operations guide is intended for new users to quickly familiarize themselves with the primary operations of the Mira Digital Video
Production Server.

Components of the Mira Server

The Mira Digital Video Production Server consists of a single 3RU chassis, which contains all of the video/audio processing hardware and
a RAID-6 disk array. The Mira system comes standard with the following components:

= (1) 3RU chassis; body of which measures 17.0"/43.2cm wide by 25.0°/ 63.5¢cm deep
(including rack-mount flanges: 19.0°/48.3cm wide)

) Rack Slide Mount Kit for standard 19.0"/48.3cm width racks.

) USB Mouse

) USB QWERTY Keyboard

)

)

)

" (1
" (1
" (1
2) AC Power Cords

4) “Male RJ45" to “Female DB9” Adaptors for RS422 Serial Control (Mira 4-Channel Server only)

8) “Male RJ45” to “Female DB9” Adaptors for RS422 Serial Control (Mira 8-Channel Server only)

P

Required Support Equipment

The following support equipment is to be supplied by the customer:
= (1) DVI-D Display 1280x1024 minimum resolution (for user graphical user interface)
= (1) HD-SDI Video Monitor (for displaying Mira’s internal quad-split viewer output; Mira 4-Channel Server only)
= (2) HD-SDI Video Monitor (for displaying Mira’s internal quad-split viewer output; Mira 8-Channel Server only)
= External professional video / audio / control / monitoring equipment, as required for the given application

Abekas.
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B Connections to Mira Server

Since first product introduction, Mira has experienced two major hardware revisions. The original four-channel Mira has been modified with
a new motherboard, with some changes to the circuit boards that plug into the motherboard. Therefore, if you own a four-channel Mira,

there are two possible rear panel configurations.

In addition, an eight-channel Mira was first shipped into the marketplace in June 2010; so the eight-channel Mira will have a third possible
rear panel configuration.

Choose the rear panel illustration below which best matches your Mira.

= QOriginal Mira 4-Channel Server Rear Panel (shipped before June, 2010) ........... Page 17
= Mira 4-Channel & Mira 8-Channel Rear Panel (shipped after June, 2010)  ....Page 20
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B Original Mira 4-Channel Server Rear Pane! e sere e, 010

The illustration in Figure 1 below details the video, audio, timecode, control, data and power connections on the rear panel of the original
Mira server, shipped before June, 2010. Descriptions for each connection begin below the illustration.

Mira 4CH Server with EMBEDDED DIGITAL AUDIO & AES DIGITAL AUDIO) shipped only BEFORE June, 2010:

Main GUI
DVI-D
Output

(M)

NOT
USED

RS422
Ports
(N)

HD-SDI

Analog  SD-SDI

Audio

Video

Qutput  In/Qut

(0)

P

AES/EBU
Tracks 1-2
Digital Audio
In/Out
Q)

(a) (B) (C) nNOT (D) (E)
AC Power #1In  AC Power #2 In Firewire USED  eSATA-II Ports  USB 2.0 Ports
100.VAC to 240.VAC @ 50-60Hz;
( ) (F) PS/2 QWERTY Keyboard

(G) PS/2 Mouse

NOT
USED

NOT
USED

(H) Gigabit Ethernet Port

(1)

System HD-SDI Analog

(&)

Reference Quad

Input  Viewer In/Out

Output

(K) (L
Disk RAID-6
LTC Maintenance Only!

Figure 1 Original Mira 4-Channel Server Rear Panel

(A) AC Power#1 In

(B)

()

(D)

Input #1 for mains power into the dual-redundant power supply. The power supply is auto-sensing with an input AC voltage
range of 100VAC to 240VAC at 47Hz to 63Hz. If only one mains power cord is plugged in, the power supply alarm will sound
when Mira is powered on. Either plug in the second AC power cord or press the POWER SUPPLY ALARM MUTE button (located to
the immediate right of the PSU’s) to silence the alarm.

» NOTE: Some versions of the Mira power supply do not offer an “Alarm Mute” button. You must plug in the second power cord to silence the alarm.

AC Power #2 In

Input #2 for mains power into the dual-redundant power supply. The power supply is auto-sensing with an input AC voltage
range of 100VAC to 240VAC at 47Hz to 63Hz. If only one mains power cord is plugged in, the power supply alarm will sound
when Mira is powered on. Either plug in the second AC power cord or press the POWER SUPPLY ALARM MUTE button (located to
the immediate right of the PSU’s) to silence the alarm.

» NOTE: Some versions of the Mira power supply do not offer an “Alarm Mute” button. You must plug in the second power cord to silence the alarm.

Firewire Port (only available on “Original” Mira 4-Channel servers shipped before June, 2010)
This port is used to connect to an external 1394 Firewire portable disk drive. Data transfer rates up to 800Mb/s are possible.
Typically, this port is used to transfer clip file data between the Mira server and the portable disk drive.

» NOTE: Any portable disk drive connected to this Firewire port must be formatted for use on a Windows O/S. Portable disk drives formatted for exclusive use
on the Mac O/S will not operate properly.

eSATA-ll Ports
These ports are used to connect to an external eSATA-II portable disk drive. Data transfer rates up to 3.0Gb/s are possible.
Typically, this port is used to transfer clip file data between the Mira server and the portable disk drive.

» NOTE: Any portable disk drive connected to this eSATA-II port must be formatted for use on a Windows O/S. Portable disk drives formatted for exclusive
use on the Mac O/S will not operate properiy.

Revised: 6 May 2015
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(E)

(F)

(G)

(H)

(1)

(J)

(K)

(L)

(M)

USB 2.0 Ports
These ports are used to connect to an external Hi-Speed USB 2.0 portable disk drive or memory stick. Data transfer rates up to
800Mb/s are possible. Typically, this port is used to transfer clip file data between the Mira server and the portable disk drive.

» NOTE: Any portable disk drive or memory stick connected to this USB port must be formatted for use on Windows O/S. Portable disk drives or memory
sticks formatted for exclusive use on the Mac O/S will not operate properly.

USB QWERTY Keyboard
The included USB QWERTY Keyboard (or any USB compatible keyboard) is connected to this port. The QWERTY keyboard
must be connected to this port in order to properly operate the Mira server.

USB Mouse
The included USB Mouse (or any USB compatible mouse) is connected to this port. The mouse must be connected to this port in
order to properly operate the Mira server.

Gigabit Ethernet Port

This port is used to connect the Mira server to a local area network (LAN). Typically, this port is used to transfer clip file data
between the Mira server and the LAN. This port is capable of gigabit performance, and is backward compatible with older 10-T
and 100-T Ethernet networks.

When multiple Mira servers are installed, these Ethernet ports can be used to manage all the clip content on the multiple Mira
SErvers.

System Reference Input
This BNC connector must be supplied with house Bi-Level analog reference or Tri-Level analog reference. If this input signal is
missing, then video/audio outputs from the Mira server will not be synchronized with external video/audio equipment.

If Tri-Level reference is used, then an external 75-ohm terminator with a BNC “T” connector must be employed in order to
double-terminate the Tri-Level reference signal feeding Mira.

Quad Viewer Output

This BNC connector provides an HD-SDI serial digital video output of the built-in quad-split viewer, which is used to monitor the
second group of four video channels ChA-ChD. This HD-SDI output can only connect to an external picture monitor capable of
accepting 1.5Gb/s HD-SDI digital video input. Each of the four “panes” in the quad-split viewer also contains the timecode and
title of the clips loaded in the four video output channels.

» NOTE: The Quad Viewer only appears when Mira is operating in HD video formats, 720 or 1080. The Quad Viewer output is disabled when Mira is

operating in SD video formats, 525 or 625. If you will be operating Mira in standard definition, then please use the desktop Viewer that is built into the Mira
Explorer user interface instead of this Quad Viewer.

Analog LTC I/O

These two BNC connectors provide input and output for the analog longitudinal timecode (LTC) signal, which is used as system
reference timecode. When recording clips, the timecode data present on this port is also recorded on the “External Timecode”
track inside the clip.

Disk RAID-6 Maintenance Only!

This 100/T Ethernet port is only used for a dedicated maintenance terminal for the internal media RAID-6 disk array. This port
should never be used as a “general” Ethernet port for file transfer and clip management. Alternatively, the RAID-6 disk array
maintenance can be performed through a web browser via the main gigabit Ethernet port [item (H) on page 18 above].

Main GUI DVI-D Output

This output displays the main graphical user interface (GUI) of the Mira server, and connects to an external computer monitor
with a DVI-D port. For optimum user experience, this external computer monitor should feature a minimum resolution of
1280x1024. Monitors with higher resolution are also acceptable and encouraged, in order to provide more “screen real estate” for
users.

18
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RS422 Ports
These RS422 serial control ports are used to control the video/audio channels of the Mira server from external controllers
capable of RS422 serial control, and which support either “Sony BVW-75", “Odetics” and/or “Louth VDCP” protocaols.

Each video channel in Mira features an RS422 serial control port, located through a break-out cable on the rear panel of the Mira
Server. At the end of the breakout cable are “Ethernet” type RJ45 connectors. Mira includes adapters for each RS422 serial port
to convert the RJ45 cable to 9D, so you can just plug a standard male 9D serial cable into the adapter.

These RJ45 cables for the RS422 serial ports are each wired 1:1 from the eight pins of the RJ45 to the first eight of the nine pins
in standard “D9” serial RS422 cables. A given installation of the Mira server may require use of the RJ45-to-D9 adapter
connector if RS422 serial control is routed via D9 connection.

These RS422 serial ports are used to control the video/audio channels of the Mira server from external controllers capable of
RS422 serial control, and which support either “Sony BVW-75,” “Odetics,” or “Louth VDCP” protocols.

Analog Audio Output

This 3.5mm female jack provides an analog monitoring output for two tracks (one stereo pair) of audio from any of the four video
channels in the ChA through ChD group of channels in the Mira server. By default, the output is set to monitor the stereo audio
output from the ChD video channel.

From the Mira Engineering Setup user interface, the stereo audio pair can be switched to monitor the audio output from any of
the other three video channels in the group; refer to the section “Engineering Setup — Audio” on page 188 below.

HD-SDI / SD-SDI Digital Video In/Out
These eight BNC connectors provide the serial digital video (SDI) inputs and outputs for the second group of four video channels
labeled ChA-ChD. Each BNC pair provides the IN and OUT for one video channel.

When operating the Mira server in standard-definition (SD) video formats, these BNC connectors accept and provide serial digital
video signals operating at a data rate of 270Mb/s (SD-SDI).

When operating the Mira server in high-definition (HD) mode, these BNC connectors accept and provide serial digital video
signals operating at data rate of 1.5Gb/s (HD-SDI).

» NOTE: Itis not possible to operate the Mira server is both SD and HD mode at the same time; so these BNC connectors operate either in the SD-SDI or in
the HD-SDI mode at any given time.

AES/EBU Tracks 1-2 Digital Audio In/Out
These eight BNC connectors provide the “Tracks 1-2” serial digital audio inputs and outputs for the four video channels built into
the Mira server. Each BNC pair provides the audio IN and OUT for one video channel.

» NOTE: Two tracks of digital audio on each video channel are supported via AES BNC connection, with 8 track total. However, digital audio embedded in the
HD-SDI video stream supports eight tracks of audio per video channel (32 tracks total); and in the SD-SDI video stream, four tracks are supported per video
channel (16 tracks total). In Q3 of 2011, two options will be available to expand the number of audio tracks: (a) Hardware 1RU “break-out” panel option to
provide 8-track AES digital audio per video channel with 32 tracks total; and (b) Software option to provide 16-track embedded digital audio per video
channel with 64 tracks total, as embedded in the HD-SDI video streams.

Revised: 6 May 2015 Copyright ©2015, Abekas Incorporated 19
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B Mira 4-Channel & Mira 8-Channel Rear Panel inpesater e, 2010

The illustrations in Figure 2 and Figure 3 below details the video, audio, timecode, control, data and power connections on the rear panel
of the latest Mira servers, which shipped after June, 2010. Descriptions for each connection follow the illustrations.

Mira 4CH Servers with EMBEDDED DIGITAL AUDIO ONLY (NO AES DIGITAL AUDIO) only shipped AFTER June, 2010:
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Figure 2

Mira 4-Channel Server Rear Panel with Embedded Digital Audio ONLY (NO AES Digital Audio)

Mira 8CH Servers with EMBEDDED DIGITAL AUDIO ONLY (NO AES DIGITAL AUDIO) only shipped AFTER June, 2010:

Figure 3
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Mira 8-Channel Server Rear Panel with Embedded Digital Audio ONLY (NO AES Digital Audio)
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Mira 4CH & 8CH Servers with EMBEDDED DIGITAL AUDIO and AES DIGITAL AUDIO OPTION; only shipped AFTER June, 2010
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Referring to the illustrations in Figure 2 and Figure 3 on the previous page above:

(A)

(B)

()

(D)

(E)

(F)

G)

AC Power #1 In

Input #1 for mains power into the dual-redundant power supply. The power supply is auto-sensing with an input AC voltage
range of 100VAC to 240VAC at 47Hz to 63Hz. If only one mains power cord is plugged in, the power supply alarm will sound
when Mira is powered on. Either plug in the second AC power cord or press the POWER SUPPLY ALARM MUTE button (located to
the immediate right of the PSU’s) to silence the alarm.

» NOTE: Some versions of the Mira power supply do not offer an “Alarm Mute” button. You must plug in the second power cord to silence the alarm.

AC Power #2 In

Input #2 for mains power into the dual-redundant power supply. The power supply is auto-sensing with an input AC voltage
range of 100VAC to 240VAC at 47Hz to 63Hz. If only one mains power cord is plugged in, the power supply alarm will sound
when Mira is powered on. Either plug in the second AC power cord or press the POWER SUPPLY ALARM MUTE button (located to
the immediate right of the PSU’s) to silence the alarm.

» NOTE: Some versions of the Mira power supply do not offer an “Alarm Mute” button. You must plug in the second power cord to silence the alarm.

RS422 Ports
This 64-Pin-D connector attaches to a breakout cable (supplied with Mira) which has eight RJ45 connectors at the other end.

When connected to the Mira 4-Channel server, the first four RJ45 connectors at the end of this breakout cable provide RS422
serial control ports for the four video channels: ChA, ChB, ChC and ChD.

When connected to the Mira 8-Channel server, all eight RJ45 connectors at the end of this breakout cable provide RS422 serial
control ports for all video channels: ChA, ChB, ChC, ChD, ChE, ChF, ChG and ChH.

These RS422 serial control ports are used to control the video/audio channels of the Mira server from external controllers
capable of RS422 serial control, and which support either “Sony BVW-75, “Odetics” and/or “Louth VDCP” protocols.

Each video channel in Mira features an RS422 serial control port, located through a break-out cable on the rear panel of the Mira
Server. At the end of the breakout cable are “Ethernet” type RJ45 connectors. Mira includes adapters for each RS422 serial port
to convert the RJ45 cable to 9D, so you can just plug a standard male 9D serial cable into the adapter.

These RJ45 cables for the RS422 serial ports are each wired 1:1 from the eight pins of the RJ45 to the first eight of the nine pins
in standard “D9” serial RS422 cables. A given installation of the Mira server may require use of the RJ45-to-D9 adapter
connector if RS422 serial control is routed via D9 connection.

These RS422 serial ports are used to control the video/audio channels of the Mira server from external controllers capable of
RS422 serial control, and which support either “Sony BVW-75,” “Odetics,” or “Louth VDCP” protocols.

Analog Time of Day LTC IN

This XLR connector provides input for an analog longitudinal timecode (LTC) signal, which is typically used as “time of day” or
“*house” timecode. When recording clips into Mira, the user may specify this timecode input signal as the timecode source, which
is then recorded into the timecode track within the clip.

USB QWERTY Keyboard
A USB QWERTY Keyboard or USB Mouse can be connected to this port.

USB 2.0 Ports
These ports are used to connect to an external Hi-Speed USB 2.0 portable disk drive or memory stick. Data transfer rates up to
800Mb/s are possible. Typically, this port is used to transfer clip file data between the Mira server and the portable disk drive.

» NOTE: Any portable disk drive or memory stick connected to this USB port must be formatted for use on Windows O/S. Portable disk drives or memory
sticks formatted for exclusive use on the Mac O/S will not operate properly.

eSATA-ll Ports
These ports are used to connect to an external eSATA-II portable disk drive. Data transfer rates up to 3.0Gb/s are possible.
Typically, this port is used to transfer clip file data between the Mira server and the portable disk drive.

» NOTE: Any portable disk drive connected to this eSATA-II port must be formatted for use on a Windows O/S. Portable disk drives formatted for exclusive
use on the Mac O/S will not operate properiy.
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Gigabit Ethernet Port

These ports are used to connect the Mira server to one or two local area networks (LAN). Typically, these ports are used to
transfer clip file data between the Mira server and the LAN. This port is capable of gigabit performance, and is backward
compatible with older 10-T and 100-T Ethernet networks.

When multiple Mira servers are installed, these Ethernet ports can be used to manage all the clip content on the multiple Mira
servers.

Analog Audio OUT for ChE-ChH (Mira 8-Channel Servers Only)

This 3.5mm female jack provides an analog monitoring output for two tracks (one stereo pair) of audio from any of the four video
channels in the ChE through ChH group of channels in the Mira server. By default, the output is set to monitor the stereo audio
output from the ChE video channel.

From the Mira Engineering Setup user interface, the stereo audio pair can be switched to monitor the audio output from any of
the other three video channels in the group; refer to the section “Engineering Setup — Audio” on page 188 below.

HD-SDI / SD-SDI Digital Video IN/OUT for ChE-ChH (Mira 8-Channel Servers Only)
These eight BNC connectors provide the serial digital video (SDI) inputs and outputs for the second group of four video channels
labeled ChE-ChH. Each BNC pair provides the IN and OUT for one video channel.

When operating the Mira server in standard-definition (SD) video formats, these BNC connectors accept and provide serial digital
video signals operating at a data rate of 270Mb/s (SD-SDI).

When operating the Mira server in high-definition (HD) mode, these BNC connectors accept and provide serial digital video
signals operating at data rate of 1.5Gb/s (HD-SDI).

» NOTE: It is not possible to operate the Mira server is both SD and HD mode at the same time; so these BNC connectors operate either in the SD-SDI or in
the HD-SDI mode at any given time.

Quad Viewer Output for ChE-ChH (Mira 8-Channel Servers Only)

This BNC connector provides an HD-SDI serial digital video output of the built-in quad-split viewer, which is used to monitor the
second group of four video channels ChE-ChH. This HD-SDI output can only connect to an external picture monitor capable of
accepting 1.5Gb/s HD-SDI digital video input. Each of the four “panes” in the quad-split viewer also contains the timecode and
title of the clips loaded in the four video output channels.

» NOTE: The Quad Viewer only appears when Mira is operating in HD video formats, 720 or 1080. The Quad Viewer output is disabled when Mira is
operating in SD video formats, 525 or 625. If you will be operating Mira in standard definition, then please use the desktop Viewer that is built into the Mira
Explorer user interface instead of this Quad Viewer.

Analog Audio OUT for ChA-ChD
This 3.5mm female jack provides an analog monitoring output for two tracks (one stereo pair) of audio from any of the four video

channels in the ChA through ChD group of channels in the Mira server. By default, the output is set to monitor the stereo audio
output from the ChA video channel.

From the Mira Engineering Setup user interface, the stereo audio pair can be switched to monitor the audio output from any of
the other three video channels in the group; refer to the section “Engineering Setup — Audio” on page 188 below.

HD-SDI / SD-SDI Digital Video IN/OUT for ChA-ChD
These eight BNC connectors provide the serial digital video (SDI) inputs and outputs for the second group of four video channels
labeled ChA-ChD. Each BNC pair provides the IN and OUT for one video channel.

When operating the Mira server in standard-definition (SD) video formats, these BNC connectors accept and provide serial digital
video signals operating at a data rate of 270Mb/s (SD-SDI).

When operating the Mira server in high-definition (HD) mode, these BNC connectors accept and provide serial digital video
signals operating at data rate of 1.5Gb/s (HD-SDI).

» NOTE: Itis not possible to operate the Mira server is both SD and HD mode at the same time; so these BNC connectors operate either in the SD-SDI or in
the HD-SDI mode at any given time.
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Quad Viewer Output for ChA-ChD

This BNC connector provides an HD-SDI serial digital video output of the built-in quad-split viewer, which is used to monitor the
second group of four video channels ChA-ChD. This HD-SDI output can only connect to an external picture monitor capable of
accepting 1.5Gb/s HD-SDI digital video input. Each of the four “panes” in the quad-split viewer also contains the timecode and
title of the clips loaded in the four video output channels.

» NOTE: The Quad Viewer only appears when Mira is operating in HD video formats, 720 or 1080. The Quad Viewer output is disabled when Mira is
operating in SD video formats, 525 or 625. If you will be operating Mira in standard definition, then please use the desktop Viewer that is built into the Mira
Explorer user interface instead of this Quad Viewer.

System Reference Input
This BNC connector must be supplied with house Bi-Level analog reference or Tri-Level analog reference. If this input signal is
missing, then video/audio outputs from the Mira server will not be synchronized with external video/audio equipment.

If Tri-Level reference is used, then an external 75-ohm terminator with a BNC “T” connector must be employed in order to
double-terminate the Tri-Level reference signal feeding Mira.

Disk RAID-6 Maintenance Only!

This 100/T Ethernet port is only used for a dedicated maintenance terminal for the internal media RAID-6 disk array. This port
should never be used as a “general” Ethernet port for file transfer and clip management. Alternatively, the RAID-6 disk array
maintenance can be performed through a web browser via the main gigabit Ethernet port [item (H) on page 23 above].

VGA OUT Desktop Viewer

This VGA output can be used to display a second desktop view for the Windows operating system. When this is done, the
Viewer built into Mira Explorer can be separated and positioned onto this second desktop VGA monitor. This provides another
method of viewing the video channels in Mira.

DVI OUT Main Desktop GUI

This output displays the main graphical user interface (GUI) of the Mira server, and connects to an external computer monitor
with a DVI-D port. For optimum user experience, this external computer monitor should feature a minimum resolution of
1280x1024. Monitors with higher resolution are also acceptable and encouraged, in order to provide more “screen real estate” for
users.
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B Power-ON / Power OFF Procedure

Ensure the AC power cords are connected to the two AC inputs to the power supply on rear panel of the Mira server—it's also a good idea

to plug them into two separate AC circuits, on two separate circuit-breakers. Then follow this procedure to power on/off the Mira server.
Also ensure the USB QWERTY Keyboard, USB Mouse and a computer monitor are connected to the appropriate connectors on the rear
panel of the Mira server chassis.

Power ON Procedure—Normal
Use this procedure with the gray plastic front panel in place on the front of the Mira server chassis.

1. Press & release IIECH (Power) button.

P The “Abekas” logo will illuminate, indicating the
server is powering ON.

2. Ifrequired, continue with optional
Windows Login procedure, located on
page 27 below.

Power ON Procedure—Alternative
Use this procedure if the gray plastic front panel is missing from the front of the Mira server chassis.

1. Locate center post at front of Mira chassis,
with small black rocker switch & USB port.

2. Press and release RIGHT side of this
spring-loaded black rocker switch.

»  You will see the row of 12 blue lights located at the top edge of the chassis illuminate briefly (for a second or so) followed by a short “beep” sound from
inside the chassis. This all indlicates the server is powering ON.

3. Continue with Windows Login procedure, located on page 27 below.

Power OFF Procedure—Normal

It is highly recommended to always use this “software” power-down procedure for the Mira server, to ensure an orderly shut-down of all
components inside the server.

1. Move mouse pointer to lower edge of
screen, to reveal Windows taskbar.

2. Click ’;? (Windows START) icon.

» (A) “Windows Start”’ menu appears, as shown
below.

3. Click button.

»  “Shutting down...” screen appears.

» In afew seconds, Mira Server will power OFF.

Revised: 6 May 2015 Copyright ©2015, Abekas Incorporated
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Power OFF Procedure—Alternative 1
Use this procedure only in extreme cases; when the Windows O/S has crashed, or if the terminal is otherwise unavailable.

1. HOLD DOWN 3 (Power) button for
five seconds.

»  “Abekas” logo illumination will turn OFF;
indicating Mira server is powered OFF.

Power OFF Procedure—Alternative 2
Use this procedure only in extreme cases; when the Windows O/S has crashed, or if the terminal is otherwise unavailable; and when the
gray plastic front panel is missing from the front of the Mira server chassis.

1. Locate center post at front of Mira chassis,
with small black rocker switch & USB port.

2. HOLD DOWN for four seconds RIGHT
side of this black rocker switch.

»  You will hear internal fans spin down, indicating
Mira server is powered OFF.
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H Windows Login

After powering ON the Mira server, the Windows login screen may appear if your Mira server is configured with this option.

If a login screen appears, a user password must be entered. This password may be changed by the end-user after a successful login.

1. Atthe “Mira Server’ password prompt, enter the factory-default password:

Abekas

Be sure to enter this password exactly as shown, observing the upper-case “A” and lower-case letters which follow.
»  The password may be different, if the system administrator for Mira within your organization has changed it.

P If the password was changed and then forgotten, please contact Abekas technical support.

2. Click blue arrow button to right of password entry field to accept the password (or press on QWERTY keyboard).

»  You will now be logged into Mira Server.

» NOTE: After a successful login into Windows, the video channels and RS422 serial control in Mira are all active. If you're using an external RS422
controller on Mira, that controller may now be used to control the video channels (including loading and playing clips).

» NOTE: If you do NOT have an external controller connected to Mira, you may use the procedure below to log into Mira Explorer and use that program to
load and play clips.

Revised: 6 May 2015 Copyright ©2015, Abekas Incorporated
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H Mira Explorer — Login & Operations

Mira Explorer is a software application included with every Mira server which provides the primary user interface for the server. This
interface is known as a “graphical user interface”; or abbreviated as a “GUI” for short.

The Mira Explorer application is a “high-level” application which runs quite independently of the “low-level” video/audio hardware in Mira.
What this means for the user is that even if the Mira Explorer application is quit, closed or unexpectedly crashes—the underlying
operations of the video/audio hardware in Mira is unaffected. Therefore, all recording and playback operations that are underway when
Mira Explorer is close or quit will continue without any interruption.

This also means that if you intend to halt recording or playback (or both), you cannot do so by simply closing or quitting the Mira Explorer
user interface. You must first stop the recording and playback operations before closing Mira Explorer—if that is what you intend to do.

Included in the Mira Explorer application are: four or eight sets of transport controls with built-in live video preview windows for all server

video channels; a Clip Library used to organize the media clips stored in the Mira server, including clip metadata editing facilities and an

advance Find utility; a built-in Multi-Viewer to display the video outputs of the server; and an Export utility which can export clips stored in
Mira into media files using the most popular wrappers and codecs.

The Mira Explorer application can be installed and run on external computers running Windows Vista or Windows 7 operating systems, to
provide remote control of Mira across an Ethernet network.

This section of the operations guide is divided into several operational procedures; please find the procedure you're interested in from the
list below, and then go to that page in the document.

® Mira EXpIOrer LOGin.........cocceeriiiiiicccccee s Page 29
= Select Video Channel, Load & Unload Clips ........ccoveereerierneninneinieieinen, Page 30
B LOCK / UNIOCK ClIPS .ot Page 34
= Expand & Shrink Clip Library LIStNgG .......ccccocoveninnnenienenesenceeeen, Page 36
= Display Clips in Clip LIOTary .......ccocveennnnieeneseneesence e, Page 37
= Transport Controls in Mira EXPIOTEr ........ccceveevveviiicceeee s Page 38
B RECOIA ClIPS .ottt Page 42

B NEW ClIP e Page 42

= APPENd RECOMT .....oviiiiiei et Page 50

® Overwrite RECOTd ..o Page 52

= Immediate Recording Shortcut ..........cccovevreninincnienens Page 54
m Customize Clip LIDrary ......cocvennnienene e Page 55

= Change Column Width ... Page 55

= Change Column POSItioN .........cccoeverricenerncerecieenes Page 56

® S0rt 0N COUMNS ..o Page 56
= Clip Metadata — MOdify .......ccovrvreerieeriecne e, Page 57
= Clip Metadata — DeSCriptioNS ......c.cceveereierneineeieincesesee e, Page 62
B THM ClIPS. ittt Page 68
® Parent/Child ClPS ....covueecieieereeeire s Page 72
B FINA ClIPS -t Page 74
B LISE PLAY e Page 76
B DEIELE ClIPS ..eecereeeees s Page 99
B DESKIOP VIBWET ..ottt Page 100
B LOCK / UNIOCK ClIPS ..ot Page 106
m AdMInistrator OPHONS ..o Page 109
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B Mira Explorer Login
After a successful Windows log-in to Mira Server, the log-in dialog for the “Mira Explorer” application will automatically appear.

» If Mira Explorer does not launch (or it was closed and needs to be run
again), start here. Otherwise, skip ahead to step (3) below.

1. Move mouse cursor to lower edge of screen, to reveal
Windows taskbar.

= (Mira Explorer) icon.

» The ‘Mira Explorer Login” dialog window appears, as shown below.

3. Click “Privileged User” radio button.
P The factory default requires NO password.

4. Click HESN

» The “Mira Explorer” window appears, as shown in Figure 4 below. If your Mira Server is new, there may be only one Clip Name listed.

» NOTE: When logging in as “Privileged User” or “Guest’, you have limited access to all of the features of Mira Explorer. The number of features available
to these two user levels is dictated by settings available to the System Administrator.

» NOTE: To use the “System Administrator” login and the features of the Mira Server available to the system administrator, please refer to the section titled
“Administrator Options” starting on page 109.

» NOTE: To ingest media files into the Mira Server, refer to the section titled “Mira Media File Import” starting on page 121 below.

& Clip Library

Clip Na

6 | PRav user]

Figure 5 Mira Explorer Graphical User Interface (GUI)
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B Select Video Channel, Load & Unload Clips

To begin playback of stored clips from Mira Explorer, you first need to select a video channel and then load a clip into that channel.

Select a Video Channel

1. Click | JESSEl near top center of Mira
Explorer screen to display Clip Library.

The next step applies only to 8-Channel Mira servers (skip ahead
to step 3 below, for 4-Channel Mira)

2. Click desired tab near top of screen to
select desired group of video channels:

LEFT TAB =ChA/ChB/ChC/ChD
RIGHT TAB = ChE/ChF/ChG/ChH

3. Click anywhere in horizontal transport
control area for desired channel

» In this example, ChB is selected, as indicated by
the orange highlight on ChB:
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Load Clip into Channel Transport

There are four methods available to load a clip into a channel transport:

1. Click mouse cursor to highlight a clip in
Clip Library listing

Click @ (clip load button) in desired
channel transport:

A

» (A) Clip unloaded from ChB; indicated by color
bars loaded into ChB.

METHOD 1

» (B) Transport control buttons are active for ChB.

N

Click anywhere in transport to highlight it;

N

Double-Click desired clip in Clip Library:

» (A) Clip unloaded from ChB; indicated by color
bars loaded into ChB.

METHOD 2

» (B) Transport control buttons are active for ChB.

Continued on next page...
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[ ]

miraTest-v “Mira

1. Click-and-Hold mouse on desired clip in @ o kLo Heles L— - i
Clip Library. or—— —— E

o

Drag clip into desired video channel
transport; release mouse button.
(in this example, ChB):

» (A) Clip unloaded from ChB; indicated by color
bars loaded into ChB.

METHOD 3

» (B) Transport control buttons are active for ChB.

3. Click desired transport control button.
Here, @»» (Play Forward) was clicked.

Press <SPACEBAR> on QWERTY keyboard.

» (A) Clip playback appears in video window at left of
transport control area, unless Mira Explorer GUI is
running on remote computer; in which case, video
window is not available.

4. Repeat steps (1) through (3) above to select other video channels and to load and play clips in other video channels.
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Unload Clip from Channel Transport

Use this procedure to unload a clip from any video channel transport (video channel transport must first be selected/clicked on).

w (HOLD DOWN)

on QWERTY keyboard.

1. HOLD DOWN on QWERTY
keyboard.

2. Click @ (clip load button) in desired
channel transport.

1. HOLD DOWN on QWERTY
keyboard.

2. Press @ on QWERTY keyboard.

» (A) Clip unloaded from ChB; indicated by
color bars loaded into ChB.

» (B) The ChB transport control buttons are
de-activated.
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B Auto Play Upon Clip Load in Channel Transport

Use this procedure to automatically play a clip immediately after it is loaded into any channel transport.

1. Click “VCP” inthe top- & Mia
left corner of Mira

Explorer window.
- = > |

Shift+F1

Fa

F10

Ctrl+F&
Enc Ctrl+F10

Variable Play

2. Select “Enable Auto
Play” from the drop
down menu.

4 Clip ID Length Standard

N

»  IMPORTANT NOTE: Currently this feature only functions when clips are loaded and played locally on the Mira server (from the Mira Explorer applications). Auto Play

does not yet function when loading clips via RS422 serial control.
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B Lock & Unlock Transport Control

This feature allows the user to deactivate any (or all) of the video channel transport control sets in the Mira Explorer Graphical User
Interface (GUI). This locking mechanism does NOT affect RS422 serial control—it affects only GUI control. This feature prevents
unintended interruption and/or clip loading in video channels that are otherwise in use.

To LOCK a video channel:

+1.000

1. Position mouse cursor anywhere within €56 ecomome
transport control area for channel you wish Camera-3 T
to lock.

0.000

» In this example, the mouse cursor is positioned -
over the ChD transport area.

2. HOLD DOWN on QWERTY
keyboard.

3. Click LEFT mouse button.

A .
» (A) The icon appears.
P Transport controls are locked in ChD.

To UNLOCK a locked video channel:

1. Repeat steps (1) through (3) above,
positioning mouse cursor over locked
video channel.
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B Expand & Shrink Clip Library Listing

This feature allows the user to maximize the size of the Clip Library listing, in order to view more of the clips listed in the library. This action
does NOT affect any clip playback or recording that is underway—this simply changes the size of the clip library listing.

When the clip library listing is expanded, the transport controls for only the currently active video channel remain in view.

)

“E. RECORDING

To EXPAND the Clip Library Listing:
1. Click ¥ (Clip Library expand) button.

» (A) Clip Library is expanded, with transport
controls only for currently active video
channel (ChB) in view.

Other transport controls are hidden from view.

"E.  RECORDING

To SHRINK the Clip Library Listing:

2. Click & (Clip Library shrink) button.

® @ +1.000

nowboard Jur
"EL |RECORDING

» (A) Clip Library shrinks, with transport controls for
all four video channels in view.

0.000
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B Display Clips in Clip Library

The Clip Library features radio buttons to select which clips are displayed in the library listing.

1.

Click [ JESEl near top center of Mira
Explorer screen to display Clip Library.

Click “Display Clips” radio button for
desired display in Clip Library.

The four radio buttons are:

e Cueable Local

Display Clips:

Displays only those clips that match the
video format in which Mira is currently
operating; and only those clips stored in
the local Mira serer. All other clips are
hidden.

For example, if Mira is currently
operating in 1080/59.94i video format,
then only clips recorded in the
1080/59.94i video format are displayed.
Clips recorded in any other video format
are hidden from view.

All Local
Displays all clips stored in the local Mira server. Clips that don’t match the video format in which Mira is currently operating
are displayed in the Clip Library, but these clips cannot be loaded into any video channel.

For example, if Mira is currently operating in the 1080/59.94i video format, then clips stored in the local Mira server that are
525, 625, 720, 1080/23.98p, 1080/24p and 1080/50i video formats are displayed in the Clip Library, but these clips cannot be
loaded into any video channel. Only clips recorded in 1080/59.94i can be loaded into video channels.

Remote
Displays only those clips stored in remote Mira servers, and displays all clips regardless of video format. Since these clips
are all located on remote Mira servers, they cannot be loaded into any video channel.

Local & Remote

Displays all clips stored in both the local and remote Mira servers, regardless of video format. Clips located on remote Mira
servers, cannot be loaded into any video channel, regardless of video format. For clips located on the local Mira server, only
those clips that match the video format in which Mira is currently operating can be loaded into video channels.

For example, if Mira is currently operating in the 1080/59.94i video format, then clips stored in the local Mira server that are
525, 625, 720, 1080/23.98p, 1080/24p and 1080/50i video formats are displayed in the Clip Library, but these clips cannot be
loaded into any video channel. Only clips recorded in 1080/59.94i can be loaded into video channels.
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B Transport Controls in Mira Explorer

A brief explanation of the transport controls available within Mira Explorer is provided below, with reference to the illustration in Figure 5
below. Be sure to first select a video channel and load a clip in that channel to help illustrate these concepts on the Mira server; this

procedure is provided on page 30 above.

Helios

RECORDING

-]

00,01,24,09 ﬂf7

00,00,03,01 f1-2

Jog Reverse Play Fast
Video Window Clip Name Jog Forward Reverse Record Forward Count-down
of Loaded Clip of Loaded Clip buttons button button button Timer
Active  Channel ® " ) o © Play M ) Active
Channel Group Select Clip Load Play Speed Rewind Stop Forward Timecode Channel
indicator tabs button of Loaded Clip button button button of Loaded Clip indicator
(A) ©) (E) (6) 64] (K) (M) (0) (A)

iraTest-]

(B) @ (R) ) v) (w) X) (4] ) (B)
Inactive EE START of Clip Ping-Pong Loop To Recording Clip Position  Clip Position END of Clip  Inactive
Channel Live IN Seek button play repeat play repeat  Indicator Slider Handle  Slider Bar  Seek button  Channel
indicator button button button indicator
(s) V)
Normal Loop
play repeat play repeat
button button
Figure 6 Mira Explorer Transport Controls
Active Channel Indicator (Orange)
o When a set of transport controls are active, the channel label for that video channel will illuminate with an
(A) A orange color. To activate the transport controls for a given video channel, click the mouse anywhere
within the horizontal transport control area.
» NOTE: Only one video channel can be selected and controlled at any given time within Mira Explorer.
Inactive Channel Indicator (Gray)
(B) When a given set of transport controls are not active, the channel label for that video channel will turn
gray in color.
Channel Group Select tab
Click the LEFT tab to display transport controls for the first set of four video channels (ChA-ChD).
(€) Click the RIGHT tab to display transport controls for the second set of four video channels (ChE-ChH).
» NOTE: In a Mira 4-Channel server, only ONE tab will be visible.
» NOTE: The label inside each tab will reflect the name of the server, which is set as the “Computer Name” in Windows.
The factory default setting for the Computer Name is the serial number of the Mira Chassis.
Video Window of Loaded Clip
(D) These small low-resolution windows display the full-motion video during clip playback, or the live input
video during clip recording and when “EE” mode is ON
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© Clip Load / Clip Unload button

To Load a Clip: In the Mira Clip Library, highlight a Clip Name with the teal-blue highlighter (use the mouse cursor to highlight
the desired clip); then click the @ button to load the highlighted clip into the active video channel.

To Unload a Clip: With a clip loaded in a video channel transport, HOLD DOWN the button on the QWERTY
keyboard, then click the @ button. The clip currently loaded in the video channel will be unloaded, and color bars will appear in
the video channel.

Clip Name of Loaded Clip
This text indicates the name of the currently loaded clip in the associated video channel. If this area is blank, then no clip is
currently loaded in that video channel.

Eaaelo[0] Play Speed of Loaded Clip
This displays the current play speed of the clip. The complete range of play speed is from -99.999 to +99.999 times the normal
play speed (1.000). Double-click on this section of Mira Explorer to enter in a custom value using the QWERTY keyboard.

A >l Jog Reverse / Jog Forward buttons
These buttons are used to jog forward or reverse by one frame (or one field; depending upon the playback “output mode” of the
clip). Each click jogs by one frame (or field).

@3 Rewind button
Rewinds the currently loaded clip in the active video channel; the speed of play is 30X normal play speed.

@& Piay Reverse button
Plays in reverse at 1X play speed the currently loaded clip in the active video channel.

<3 Stop button
When clicked, halts playback of the currently loaded clip in the active video channel.

@ Record button
Clicking this button presents the “Clip Record Setup” dialog window, which is used to define the type of recording (New Clip,
Append or Overwrite) and the parameters for this recording.

Refer to the section “Recording Clips” on page 42 below for complete recording instructions.

If the parameters are already defined, you may HOLD DOWN on QWERTY keyboard and click the @® button to
immediately execute the record function, avoiding the “Clip Record Setup” dialog window.

@ Play Forward button
Plays forward at 1X play speed the currently loaded clip in the active video channel.

@ Fast Forward button
Fast forwards the currently loaded clip in the active video channel; the speed of play is 30X normal play speed.

00,01,24,09 {1 -2 Rttt aREn Y Clip

This indicator displays the timecode value at the current position within the currently loaded clip in the associated video channel.
The “f1” or “f2” indication at the right end of the timecode string denotes the clip is in the FIELD playback mode, while an “f1-2"
indication denotes the clip is in FRAME playback mode. Double-click on this section of Mira Explorer to enter in a custom value
using the QWERTY keyboard.

P NOTE: the separators between the digits can be displayed as either: comma (,) semi-colon (;) period () or full colon (:). The comma and semi-colon denotes
“drop-frame” timecode, with comma being field-1 and semi-colon being field-2; while the period and colon denotes “non-drop frame” timecode, with the
period being field-1 and colon being field-2.
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(P)

Q

(R)

(S)

)

()

V)

SEEeE] Count-down Timer

This display indicates the time remaining in the clip playback before it reaches the end of the clip. When the end of clip is
reached, this timer will display all zeros (00.00.00.00). During new clip RECORD operations, this timer display will typically
display all zeros (00.00.00.00), because the record pointer is always at the end of the new clip.

& EE Live IN button

This button is used to place the transport into a LIVE EE mode, which displays the input video (and audio) directly on the output
of the given video channel. The video window at the far left of the transport will display the input video while EE mode is active.
The button changes to a red color while EE mode is ON ([&g). Click the active button to turn EE mode OFF.

@ START of Clip Seek button
This button is used to immediately seek to the first frame of the currently loaded clip. When parked on the first frame of the clip,

this button will be illuminated with an orange color (&9). The keyboard shortcut for this function is

&) Normal play repeat button

This button is mutually exclusive with the three buttons to its immediate right; and when this button is highlighted with a green
color, this indicates the “Normal” play repeat mode is active—which means all play repeat modes are turned OFF. When this
button is active, the loaded clip will play all the way to its end point and then stop.

& Ping-Pong play repeat button

When this button is clicked and activated with an orange color (&%), the “Ping-Pong” play repeat mode is active. The loaded clip
will play between the marked IN and OUT points stored within the clip metadata (see description “Clip Metadata” on page 57
below), and will reverse the play direction during playback whenever the IN or OUT point is reached.

» NOTE: This button is mutually-exclusive with the three other buttons to its immediate left and right (i.e. only one of the buttons in this group of four buttons
can be active at any given time).

@ Loop play repeat button

When this button is clicked and activated with an orange color (&), the “Loop” play repeat mode is active. The loaded clip will
play between the marked IN and OUT points stored within the clip metadata (see description “Clip Metadata” on page 57
below). During playback, whenever the OUT point is reached inside the clip, the playback will seamlessly and immediately seek
back to the IN point, and will play forward again from there. This playback cycle will repeat continuously thereafter.

» NOTE: If the video channel is being controlled from an exteral controller using Odetics protocol, and the Odetics “Loop” command is used to control the
“Loop” play repeat, this button has no effect upon clip playback.

» NOTE: This button is mutually-exclusive with the three other buttons to its immediate left and right (i.e. only one of the buttons in this group of four buttons
can be active at any given time).

&3 Loop To play repeat button
(This mode is also known as “Multi-point Loop” in products from other manufacturers)

When this button is clicked and activated with an orange color ((=2sy)), the “Loop To” play repeat mode is active. The loaded
clip can begin playback from any point before the marked IN point, and will then play repeatedly between the marked IN and
OUT points thereafter. These IN and OUT points are stored within the clip metadata (see description “Clip Metadata” on page
57 below).

During playback, whenever the OUT point is reached inside the clip, the playback will seamlessly and immediately seek back to
the stored IN point, and will play forward again from there. This playback cycle will repeat continuously thereafter.

» NOTE: If the video channel is being controlled from an extemal controller using Odetics protocol, and the Odetics “Multi-point Loop” command is used to
control the “Loop To” play repeat, then this button will have no effect upon clip playback.

» NOTE: This button is mutually-exclusive with the three other buttons to its immediate left and right (i.e. only one of the buttons in this group of four buttons
can be active at any given time).
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(W) Recording Indicator
This indicator is displayed whenever the associated video channel is actively recording. This indicator replaces the “play speed”
display during recording; when recording is stopped, the play speed display returns.

Importing Indicator
This indicator is displayed whenever the associated video channel is currently being used to import a file. When this indicator is
present, the user has no control of the associated channel until the Mira Importer is closed.

Exporting Indicator
This indicator is displayed whenever the associated video channel is currently being used to export a clip. When this indicator is
present, the user has no control of the associated channel until the export cue is completed or aborted.

(X) @ END of Clip Seek button
This button is used to immediately seek to the last frame of the currently loaded clip. When parked on the last frame of the clip,

F10
-+ J

this button will be illuminated with an orange color (#%)). The keyboard shortcut for this function is

(Y) Clip Position slider bar
This horizontal bar shows the timeline duration of the currently loaded clip. The color of this slider bar changes from gray to
green while the clip is played, indicating the playback position of the currently loaded clip.

(Z) 4 Clip Position slider handle
This icon denotes the current position within the clip, with respect the clip’s progress slider bar (see description for next item).
The position of this cursor corresponds to the clip’s current timecode [item (O) above on page 39].

During clip playback operation, use the mouse to “click, hold, and drag” the position of this cursor—in order to seek to any point
within the currently loaded clip. The clip playback will be stopped when you release the mouse from the slider handle.

During clip RECORD operation, if the position slider is clicked and dragged, then recording will stop!

(A1) &« Gang Button
Any channel with a blue gang button is currently included in the channel “gang;” any transport control applied to one channel in
the ganged group of channels will affect all other ganged channels. A video channel with a grey gang button is not involved in the
channel “gang,” and any transport controls applied to that channel will not affect any other channel.

Revised: 6 May 2015 Copyright ©2015, Abekas Incorporated 41



Abekas

User Operations Guide—Mira Production Server

B Record Clips

Using Mira Explorer, you can perform four types of clip recording operations using the input video/audio on the currently selected video
channel. The four types of recordings are: “New Clip”; “Append”; and “Overwrite”.

New Clip (Record After Arming)

The “New Clip (Record After Arming)” record is used to create a brand new clip in the clip library, using the digital video and audio inputs
on the selected video channel as the source for the new clip recording.

» NOTE: If the video channel you wish to record with is already

selected, then skip ahead to step 0 below. 1 1
1. Click anywhere in horizontal transport 7 .
control area for desired channel. cH
B, }‘ 0.000

D ChB is selected in this illustration, as indicated by
the orange highlight on ChB.

2. Click @ (Record) button.

» This presents the “Clip Record Setup” dialog EO&6 @S  0.000 00,01,23,23 f1 E
window, shown in the next step. = =

3. Click “New Clip” radio button.
» (A) The “New Clip” data field section is active.

» (B) NOTE: If you're not recording an alpha matte
“Key” signal, then uncheck this checkbox; less
media disk space will be used.

4.  Type desired Clip Name for new clip. (5 Cip Recora Setp

» HINT: To record new clip into a sub-folder, please
refer to “New Clip (Create & Load)
The “New Clip (Create & Load)” record option in the
Clip Record Setup dialog window will create anew 1-
frame duration clip and load it in the video channel

transport after the [ oc | button is clicked. This
function is very useful if you want to first create a new
clip from within the Mira Explorer user interface, and
then use that same clip for recording purposes in the
video channel transport while that channel is under
remote RS422 serial control.
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P New Clip Record into Sub-Folder” starting on page
45 below.

5. OPTIONAL: Define an 8-character “Clip ID”
for new clip.

» NOTE: If you type more than eight characters for
the Clip ID, only the first eight are used.

» NOTE: If the “Clip ID” field is kept empty, then
external control machines (via RS422 or Ethernet)
will utilize the first eight characters of the defined
“Clip Name” field as the “Clip ID”.

6. OPTIONAL: If you wish to create a series of
new clips with same “base” Clip Name, use
“Auto Name” feature.

As each new clip is recorded, data within
“Auto Name” are appended to end of each
new clip.

The “Auto Name” choices are:

o Numeric Append: a numeric digit is added, and
increments by one with each new clip recording.

o Time of Day: The current date and time is
appended to each new clip name.

® LTC In: timecode data from the LTC IN connector
are appended to each new clip name.

See also “Overwrite Recording” on page 52 below.

7. Select “Timecode” source for new clip.
The “Timecode” choices are:

o Striped: The timecode source is an internal TC
generator, which by default starts at zero; the
“Starting at.” field can be used to set the striped
timecode to a non-zero value.

o External TC: Timecode data from the LTC IN
connector are used.

Continued on next page...
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8. If“External TC” is chosen as timecode
source in step (7) above, then also choose
where timecode gets recorded:

The choices are:

o First Frame Only: The external timecode is
recorded only on the first frame of the clip, and the
timecode over the remainder of the clip is
synthesized. Use this option if your timecode source
is unreliable and will have “breaks” in the TC
stream.

NOTE: You may also want to use this option with
any “ISO” clips used for instant replay, since the
seek response from external controllers will work
much faster than when timecode is recorded over
the entire length of the I1SO clip.

o Entire Clip Length: The external timecode signal is
recorded over the entire length of the clip; so if there
is a break in timecode, then that break will be
recorded too.

9. Click to finish.
Press on QWERTY keyboard.

»  “Clip Record Setup” dialog window closes.

»  The following will happen in transport:
(A) Video window displays live input video.
(B) &5 button turns ON.

0.000

(C) @ (Record) button blinks on/off, to
indicate recording is armed and ready;
recording has not yet started.

10. Click @® (Record) button to start
recording.
D The following will happen in the transport: 1198, 22,16 Hl52
(A) & button turns OFF.
(B) New clip name is displayed.

(€) indicator appears.

Continued on next page... |
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[ i V’EE“- bjl. 0.000 ‘08:56:03 f2 a'
11. Click @ ® (Stop) button to halt recording. g : e

12. Click @ (Seek to Start) button to seek to et C 11,08,1413A1 E
first frame of clip. ' —

13
13. Click &5 (Play Forward) button to play

clip. = GO©E6 @ 11.000 ® € €>11,08,26,10 f1-2 E

New Clip (Create & Load)

The “New Clip (Create & Load)” record option in the Clip Record Setup dialog window will create a new 1-frame duration clip and load it in

the video channel transport after the button is clicked. This function is very useful if you want to first create a new clip from within
the Mira Explorer user interface, and then use that same clip for recording purposes in the video channel transport while that channel is
under remote RS422 serial control.

New Clip Record into Sub-Folder

New clips can be recorded directly into a defined sub-folder—but only when the folder already exists. To create a new sub-folder in the
main Clip Library directory, you must use the Window Explorer program; creating a new folder in the root of the main Clip Library cannot
(vet) be performed from within Mira Explorer.

Once a clip folder is created in the main Clip Library, it is then possible to create new sub-folder(s) below that clip folder from within Mira
Explorer. Please refer to the procedures below.

Using Windows Explorer to Create Clip Folder
1. Move mouse pointer to lower edge of
screen, to reveal Windows taskbar. t 1 ‘

EL
?

2. Click &3 (Windows START) icon.

» (A) ‘Windows Start” menu appears, as shown
below.

e
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Abekas.

Pictures
Services

G Abekas Tech Support

Paint 3

Music
Computer

Control Panel

3. Click [ in right-hand list.

» Windows Explorer window opens, as shown in
next step.

Devices and Printers

Default Programs

Help and Support

All Programs

5 ) Computer »

g

Search Computer p

Organize ¥ System properties  Uninstall or change a program  Map network drive  Open Control Panel £~ 0 @

¢ Favorites
B Desitop

4 Hard Disk Drives (3)

Local Disk (C) SysBackup (DY)

4. Double-Click “Media Data (H:)" volume.

»  Volume opens, as shown in next step.

5. Double-Click “Video” folder.

»  Video folder opens, as shown in next step.

Continued on next page...

8 Downloads S

Ll Recent Places

5 Libraries
[ Documents
o Music
] Pictures
B Videos

1 Computer
&, Local Disk (C)
s SysBackup (D)
(s Media Dagta (H:)

€W Network

MIRAS006 Workgroup: WORKGROUP.

Mira9006

0.0 GB free of 74.4 GB
Media Data (H)

7 30Tt 01356 T8

Memory: 6.00 GB

Processor: Intel(R) Core(Th) i7 CP...

| —
1/ 5.2 GB free of 781 GB

Select afile to preview

. » Computer » Media Data (H) »

Organize v

/¢ Favorites
B Desktop
1 Downloads
1 Recent Places

4 Libraries
[F Documents
& Music
&) Pictures

B Videos

18 Computer
&, Local Disk (C)
i SysBackup (D)
(s Media Dagta (H)

€ Network

Video

<[4 )| Search Media Dagta (H)
ZOpen  Includeinlibray v Sharewith ¥ Newfolder 0 @
Name ‘ Date modified Type Size
Mira Export 10/5/2011933 AM_File folder
[ video 1007/2011 113 .._Filefolder

<

State: 2 Shared

| File folder Date modified: 10/17/2011 11:23 AM

Shared with: Mira Server

No preview available.
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Mira

Mew folder

6. Click button.

> “New folder” is created, as shown in next step.
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B

Search Video

» Computer » Media Data (H) » Video » 1
Organize v Includeinlibrary v Sharewith v | New folder
¢ Favorites Name
B Desktop Atul Testing
& Downloads ] Adoration.<lip

ecent Places

4 Libraries
[5 Documents
&) Music
=) Pictures

B videos

il SysBackup (D)
(s Media Dagta (H)

€ Network

l 42items State: 2 Shared

<[

[ ANA_TRANSITION.clip
] Arctic to Hawailclip

] Balls of Fury 2.clip

] Bareback Riding Intro - Houston Rodeo.clip
] Bee Movie.clip

[ BRUINS_PUCK_TRANS L.clip

[ checiip

] Delts Farce.clip

] Earth.clip

] Edit Testing.clip

] Fentastic Four.clip

) Fido.clip

[ rroPNBD.clip

] FROPNGD.clip

Date modified

10/17/2011 316 PM
10/6/2011 2:41 PM
10/23/200911:49
10/23/200911:18
10/14/201110:41
10/23/200910:47
10/23/200911:51
10/23/200911:50 ..
10/23/200911:49
10/23/200911:51
10/23/200911:48
10/14/20111:09 PM
10/23/200911:51
10/23/2009 11:51

10/17/201111:23

I

Select a fil to preview,

Video »

Video »

Share with +

Name

7.  On QWERTY keyboard, type desired name

for new folder; finish with

»  Folder is named, as shown in next step.

8. Click

» Windows Explorer window closes.

(Close window).

| Continued on next page

327

] Adoration.clip
[ ANA_TRANSITION.clip
] Arctic to Hawaii.clip
] Balls of Fury 2.clip

] Bareback Riding Intro - Houston Rodeo.clip

[ Bee Movieclip

] BRUINS_PUCK_TRANS_Llip

[ checiip
] Detta Farce.clip
] Earth.clip

] Edit Testing.clip
] Fantastic Four.clip
] Fido.clip

[ rroPNBD.clip

New folder

Share with +
Name

Atul Testing

New folder

Wnter Spor]
- s
[ ANA_TRANSITION.clip

] Arctic to Hawaii.clip
] Balls of Fury 2.clip

] Bee Movie.clip

] Bareback Riding Intro - Houston Rodeo.clip

[ BRUINS_PUCK_TRANS_L.clip

[ checiip
] Dets Farce.clip
[ Earth.clip

] Edit Testing.clip

] Fentastic Four.clip

[ Fido.clip
) rroPNBD.clip

m

227PM

» Computer » Media Data (H) » Video »

Organize +

it Favorites
B Desktop
i Downloads

] Recent Places

3 Libraries
|4 Documents
& Music
] Pictures

H videos

Computer
&, Local Disk (C)
s SysBackup (D)
(s Media Dagta (H)

€ Network

Fill folder

5 Open

Includein fibrary ~

a

Sharewith +  New folder
Name

Atul Testing

Date modified

10/17/2011 316 PM

Winter Sports

10/17/2011 3:27 PM

] Adoration.clip
[ ANA_TRANSITION.clip

] Arctic to Hawaiiclip

] Balls of Fury 2.clip

] Bareback Riding Intro - Houston Rodeo.clip
] Bee Movie.clip

[ BRUINS_PUCK_TRANS L.clip

[ checiip

] Detta Farce.lip

] Earth.clip

] Edit Testing.clip

] Fentastic Four.clip

] Fido.clip

[ FPoPNBD.clip

[ i

‘Winter Sports Date modified: 10/17/20113:27 PM

10/6/2011 241 PM

10/23/200911:51
10/23/200911:50 ..
10/23/200911:49
10/23/2009
10/23/200911:48
10/14/2011 1:09 PM

No preview available.
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» (A) New folder now appears in Clip Library.

9. Click @® (Record).

» The “Clip Record Setup” dialog window opens,

shown in next step.

10. Click “New Clip” radio button.
» The “New Clip” data field section is active.

» (A) NOTE: If you're not recording an alpha matte
“Key” signal, then uncheck this checkbox; less

media disk space will be used.

11. Using QWERTY keyboard, type desired
“Folder\Clip Name” for destination folder
and name of new clip.

12. OPTIONAL: Define an 8-character “Clip ID”

for new clip.

» NOTE: If you type more than eight characters for

the Clip ID, only the first eight are used.
» NOTE: If the “Clip ID” field is kept empty, then

external control machines (via RS422 or Ethernet)
will utilize the first eight characters of the defined

“Clip Name” field as the “Clip ID”.

Continued on next page...

T Clip Record Set

48

Copyright ©2015, Abekas Incorporated

Revised: 6 May 2015



Abekas

User Operations Guide—Mira Production Server

13. Click to finish.

P The “Clip Record Setup” dialog window closes.

P The following will happen in the transport:
(A) Video window displays live input video.
(B) & button turns ON.

(C) & (Record) button blinks on/off, to
indicate recording is armed and readly;
recording has not yet started.

14. Click @® (Record) button to start recording.
»  The following will happen in the transport: = e e Rt ; ; 00,00,29,09
(A) Folder and New Clip Name are displayed. =

(B) & button turns OFF.

(€ indicator appears.
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Append Record

The “Append” recording function is used to add (append) material to the end of an existing clip in the clip library, using the digital video
and audio inputs on the currently active video channel as the source for the append recording. Append recordings always begin at the end
of the currently loaded clip; no matter where the clip is positioned when the append recording begins.

NOTE: If the video channel you wish to record with is already
selected, then skip ahead to step 2 below. 1 1

1. Click anywhere in horizontal transport
control area for desired channel.

P ChB is selected in this illustration, as indicated
by the orange highlight on ChB.

2. Load clip into selected video channel into
which you want to Append.

» If you don’t know how to load a clip into the . \ 0.000
selected video channel, please refer to L
“Selecting Video Channels & Loading Clips”
on page 30 above.

3. Click @® (Record) button.

g " ¢ - - m
P This presents “Clip Record Setup” dialog 8 o 5 0.000 11,084,131
window, shown in next step. =

4.  Click “Append” radio button.

» The “New Clip” data fields become grayed-out
and inactive.

5. Click to finish.

—or—
Press on QWERTY keyboard).
P The “Clip Record Setup” dialog window closes.

»  The following will happen in transport:
(A) Video window displays live input video.

(B) &3 button turns ON.

0.000

(C) & (Record) button blinks on/off, to
indicate recording is armed and ready;
recording has not yet started.

Continued on next page...
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6. Click @ (Record) button to start
recording.

»  The following will happen in the transport:
(A) & button turns OFF.

(B) indicator appears.

(C) Clip position indicator seeks to END of clip.

7. Click @9 (Stop) button to halt recording.

8. Click @ (Seek to Start) button to seek to
first frame of clip.

9. Click @»» (Play Forward) button to play
clip.

User Operations Guide—Mira Production Server

0.000

0.000
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Overwrite Record

The “Overwrite” recording function is used to insert new audio/video material into an already-existing clip in the Clip Library, using the
digital video and audio inputs on the currently active video channel as the source for the append recording.

Overwrite recording can be “destructive” to the content already in the clip, so be aware of the current position within the clip when using
this record function: the Overwrite recording begins at the current position within the clip!

NOTE: If the video channel you wish to record with is already
selected, then skip ahead to step 2 below. 1 1

1. Click anywhere in horizontal transport
control area for desired channel.

P ChB is selected in this illustration, as indicated
by the orange highlight on ChB.

2. Load clip into selected video channel into
which you want to Overwrite.

» If you don’t know how to load a clip into the
selected video channel, please refer to
“Selecting Video Channels & Loading Clips”
on page 30 above.

3. Use clip slider (or any transport control) to
position clip where insert recording will 3
begin.

»  Use video window to view clip, along with the
timecode display to correctly position the clip.

»  You may also use the other transport controls
(Play, Jog, FFD, REW, etc.) to locate the desired 3

position inside the clip.

4. Click @® (Record) button. 4

P This presents “Clip Record Setup” dialog — -
window, shown in next step below. ; @ 0.000

5. Click “Overwrite” radio button.

» The “New Clip” data fields become grayed-out
and inactive.

6. OPTIONAL: Select desired tracks within
clip to record into (Video; Key; or Audio):
overwrite recording will take place only on
selected (blue box) tracks.

7. Click to finish.
Press on QWERTY keyboard.

» The “Clip Record Setup” dialog window closes.

Continued on next page...
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P The following will happen in the transport:
(A) Video window displays live input video. o' T ©&6 @  0.000
(B) (& button turns ON. '

(C) & (Record) button blinks on/off, to
indicate recording is armed and ready;
recording has not yet started.

8. Click @® (Record) button to start
recording.

»  Overwrite recording will always start from the Hockey Game
current position inside existing clip . SRF © T RECORDNG

»  Following will happen in transport:
(A) (&8 button turns OFF.

(B) indicator appears.

9. Click @m» (Stop) button to halt recording.

10. Click @ (Seek to Start) button to seek to
first frame of clip.

11. Click @ (Play Forward) button to play Rl <% 1000
clip. ' -
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B Immediate Record Shortcut

If you wish to perform a series of recordings in succession and avoid both the “Record Setup” dialog window and the “record arm”
operation, then use the following shortcut procedure.

HOLD DOWN on QWERTY
keyboard;

Click @ (Record) button.

»  Recording will begin immediately; without the
“Record Setup” dialog window and without
“arming” of record.

P Whichever record function that was last selected
will be performed again: NEW CLIP; APPEND; or
OVERWRITE.

Camera-2 Snowboard Jump

o6 E

0.000
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B Customize Clip Library

At any time, you may customize the appearance of the clip listing in the Clip Library within Mira Explorer by re-arranging the order of the
column headings (from left-to-right), and by changing the width of each column.

Choosing which columns of data are displayed within Mira Explorer is determined only by the “Administrator” user (please refer to
“Selecting Columns displayed in Mira Explorer’ on page 113 below), which requires logging into Mira Explorer as “Administrator” user.

Change Column Width

In this example, some of the “Comments” aren't fully
visible; so we need to expand this column.

andard Tracks mments

1. Position mouse cursor at RIGHT edge of o
“Comments” column label...

» The mouse cursor changes to 4‘”‘? .

andard Tracks Comments

2. Click-and-drag column border to right, which
expands width of “Comments” column.

rd Tracks ymments

3. Release mouse button.
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Change Column Position

In this example, we wish to position the “Project’
column between the “Length” and “Standard” 4 length  Standard

columns. S

Tracks omments te Playback Pro

1. Click & HOLD DOWN mouse cursor on
“Project” column label...

2. ...and drag “Project’ column label to left,
positioning it between “Length” and
“Standard” columns.

Playback

Project Standard Tracks Com ts Creator

3. Release mouse button.

Sort on Columns

In this example, the clip list is sorted in ascending
order on the “Clip ID” column; we will change this
sorting order.

1. Click mouse cursor anywhere within the
“Clip ID” column label (shaded here):

P Notice the “Clip ID” sorting arrow has changed
direction; and the list of clips is sorted according to
the “Clip ID” column, in descending order.

94 clips 94 clips
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B Clip Metadata — Modify

There are two methods available to modify the clip metadata: either directly within the Mira Explorer clip listing window itself or from the
“Clip Modify” pop-up window. The direct method within the Mira Explorer window does not provide access to the clip Play Repeat “IN and
“OUT” metadata; therefore, if you need to modify these metadata, then please use the “Clip Modify” pop-up window.

» NOTE: If the clip you are attempting to modiify is locked (“locked” icon [l is visible), then it is not possible to modify that clip. Please refer to the procedure to unlock the
clip, found starting on page 106 below.

Modify Clip Metadata — Clip Modify Dialog

The clip modify menu provides additional metadata that can be modified for each stored clip. There are three methods available to open
the Clip Modify window:

File  Clip Librar
Find...
Find A

1. Click “Clip Library” menu.

2. Select “Modify...” menu item:

METHOD 1

— or RIGHT click Clip Name in Clip Library —

¥ Clip Library

A ClipID Length

1. RIGHT-Click on desired clip.

2. Click “Modify..." from pop-up menu:

METHOD 2

— or use QWERTY keyboard shortcut —

w 1. HOLD DOWN [, and press () EH(HOLD DOWN) " n

»  The “Clip Modify” window appears, as shown below:

Continued on next page...

Revised: 6 May 2015 Copyright ©2015, Abekas Incorporated 57



User Operations Guide—Mira Production Server

3. The “Labels” tab is selected by default,
from which you can modify the following:

e Comments
o Project Name
o Creator

o Keywords

P See explanations on page 63 for these
metadata.

4. Click [IIESM to accept changes and close
dialog window.
Click to accept changes without
closing dialog window.

5. Click “Attributes” tab, from which you can
modify the following:

o Output Mode
o Play Repeat Mode

P Refer to explanation on page 64 for further
information on these metadata.

6. Click [IIEEM to accept changes and close
dialog window.

Click to accept changes without
closing dialog window.

7. Click “Timecode” tab, from which you can
modify the following:

e TC Source

P Refer to explanation on page 66 for further
information on these metadata.

8. Click [HIEHM to accept changes and close
dialog window.

Click to accept changes without
closing dialog window.

Continued on next page...

“Labels”
TAB selected

“Attributes”
TAB selected

“Timecode”
TAB selected

E

Clip Name: Delta Farce

Comments

Clip Name: Delta Fai

Clip Start [00,00,00,00
Play Repeat IN
Play Repeat OUT

Clip End

& Clip Modify: Clip Delta Farce
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9. Click “Trim” tab, from which you can
modify the following:

e TrimIn
e Trim Out

P Refer to explanation on page 67 for further
information on these metadata.

10. Click IIEEM to accept changes and close
dialog window.

Click button to accept changes
without closing dialog window.

“Trim”
TAB selected

User Operations Guide—Mira Production Server

Trim Out:
Recording End: | 00,02,02,05

Clip Name: Delta Farce
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Modify Clip Metadata — Direct Method

This direct-access method simply requires the operator to double-click the mouse cursor on the given clip attribute within the Mira Explorer
clip directory listing. The text field for the given parameter will then change to become a selectable entry field or pull-down menu (only
when multiple items are available).

» NOTE: Not all of the fields visible in Mira Explorer can be modified with this direct method of modification—simply because some of the parameters don’t make any
sense to change. You cannot change the “Length’, “Standard”, “Tracks” or “Lock” parameters.

» NOTE: If the clip you are attempting to modify is locked (“locked” icon [ is visible), then it is not possible to modify that clip. Please refer to the procedure to unlock the
clip, found starting on page 106 below.

Modify text-entry data fields:

4 Length Standard Tracks Comments :Zre‘“ Project Playback

1. Click mouse once on “Comments’” field for : ) &
one of the clips in clip directory listing.

2. Click mouse twice on “Comments” field for 4 Length s Tracks Ccnmn’“ Creator Project Playback
one of the clips in clip directory listing; this
provides data entry for that field.

» A cursor appears within the entry field.

A Length S Comments Creator F“ Playback

1
3. Type desired data. : VI
h fi ip T

T

A Length S Comments Cres" Project Playback
4

4. Press on QWERTY keyboard.

» NOTE: If the data entered creates a text string longer than the displayed width of the field, the “...” symbol appears at the end of the text string. All of the
text is actually stored, but it's not all displayed. You can position the mouse cursor at the column title boundary, and then click and drag the column
separator to increase its width.

P Please refer to the procedure “Changing Column Width” on page 55 above.

Continued on next page...
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Modify pull-down data fields:

4 Length Standard

Comments Creator

1. Click mouse once on “Playback” field for
one of the clips in clip directory listing.

tl Standard Tracks Comments Creator
2. Click mouse twice on “Playback” field for .
one of the clips in clip directory listing; this
provides a pull-down widget for that field.

Project Playback

4 Length Standard Tracks Comments

3. Click pull-down widget once, and select
desired parameter from list; in this

example, “Frame” mode is highlighted.

Creator Project Playback

Fi
Fi
Fi
Fi
H
2
[=

4 Length Standard Tracks Comments Creator

4.  Click mouse on that desired parameter,
and it's changed to that value.
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B Clip Metadata — Descriptions

The set of non-volatile “Clip Metadata” are stored with each clip in the Mira server, which provides the operator a set of user-defined
metadata for each clip. A menu dialog window is provided to allow the operator to modify these metadata, and some metadata can be

directly edited in the Clip Library, in Mira Explorer.

The complete set of clip metadata includes the following items:

LABELS

Comments
Project Name
Creator
Keywords (6)

ATTRIBUTES

o Output Mode
o Frame
o Field VI
(Vertical Interpolation)
o Field
o Play Repeat Mode
o OFF
o Loop
o Loop To
o Ping Pong
o Ping Pong To

& Ciip Modify: Clip Delta Farce

clip

TIMECODE

o Timecode Playback Source
o Recorded Timecode
o Zero-based
o Striped

Figure 7 Clip Metadata List

» NOTE: In order to change any clip attribute parameter, the operator must be logged into Mira Explorer at the level of either “Administrator” or “Privileged User”. To use
the “System Administrator” login and the features of the Mira Server available to the system administrator, please refer to the section titled “Administrator Options”

starting on page 109.
» NOTE: If the clip you are attempting to modify is locked (“locked” icon [ is visible), then it is not possible to modify that clip. Please refer to the procedure to unlock the
clip, found starting on page 106 below.

TRIM

e TrimIn
e Trim Out

& Ciip Modify: Clip Delta Farce

Clip Nas
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Labels
[ ciip Modity: iip Defa Fare alsessl)  Labels metadata can be modified two different ways:

oL T e Through the Clip Modify dialog window
(please see Modifying Clip Metadata — Clip Modify Dialog on page 57 above)

o Through the Clip Library in Mira Explorer
(please see Modifying Clip Metadata — Direct Method on page 60 above)

There are four sets of labels that can be applied to each clip.

The Label metadata can be modified through the Clip Modify dialog window (please see Modifying Clip Metadata — Clip Modlify Dialog on
page 57 above), or directly through the Clip Library in Mira Explorer (please see Modifying Clip Metadata — Direct Method on page 60
above).

o Comments — This field is used to enter text comments for the clip. You may enter text up to 255 characters long.
o Project Name — This field is used to enter the project name for the clip. You may enter text up to 255 characters long.
o Creator — This field is used to enter the name of the person who created the clip. You may enter text up to 255 characters long.

o Keywords — These six fields are used to enter keywords for the clip. You may enter text up to 35 characters long; by definition,
there can be no spaces in any keyword.

» NOTE: The set of six Keywords can be entered and modified by the user, and the “Find” search operation will search for Keyword stored in the clips. However,
the Keywords cannot are cannot be displayed in the Clip Library listing.
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Attributes

Il Attributes metadata can be modified two different ways:

DL e Through the Clip Modify dialog window
(please see Modifying Clip Metadata — Clip Modify Dialog on page 57 above)

[

Qutput Mode

o o Through the Clip Library in Mira Explorer
(please see Modifying Clip Metadata — Direct Method on page 60 above)

Play Repeat

OFF

Lo oop Play Repeat IN

Ping Pong ing To Play Repeat OUT
Clip End

The “Output Mode” flag should be set to match the content of the video within the clip:

o Field VI or Field — either of these output modes should be selected for those clips with “field-based” video content (i.e. clips which
were originally shot with field-based video cameras). The “Field VI” mode should be selected if the given clip will be played with
slow motion or will be frequently paused when playing out the clip.

The vertical interpolator will help to eliminate “vertical hopping” during slow motion playback, and will help to eliminate “jagged
edges” when paused on a still image of field-based content.

o Frame — this output mode should be selected for those clips with “frame-based” content (i.e. clips which were originally shot on
film, or shot with frame-based video cameras—or clip that were created completely within computer graphics programs).

The “Frame” output mode provides the best resolution for such frame-based content, especially during slow motion or paused (still-
frame) playback.

The “Play Repeat Mode” flag determines whether the clip will be loaded and played with a repetitive playback cycle or not. The defined
play repeat mode is automatically activated whenever the given clip is loaded into a play channel.

o OFF — any time the given clip is loaded into a play channel, the play repeat mode is turned OFF by default and the “Normal Play” (
@) button is activated. This flag is used if play repeat cycling is not desired, or if play repeat cycling is to be controlled from an
external control device such as third-party hardware control panels or vision mixer (switcher) controllers.

o Loop — any time the given clip is loaded into a play channel, the “Loop” (&) play repeat mode is turned ON by default. With this
flag enabled, when the clip is played from the starting point, the clip immediately seeks to the defined “Play Repeat IN” timecode
point within the clip, and continues to play forward to the “Play Repeat OUT” timecode point.

When this OUT point is reached, the clip automatically (and seamlessly) seeks to the defined “Play Repeat IN” point, and play
forward from there again. This cycle will repeat for as long as the clip is playing.

e Loop To — any time the given clip is loaded into a play channel, the “Loop To” (&) play repeat mode is turned ON by default.
With this flag enabled, the clip can be played from the starting point through the defined “Play Repeat IN” timecode point within the
clip, and continues to play forward up to the “Play Repeat OUT” timecode point.

When this OUT point is reached, the clip automatically (and seamlessly) seeks to the “Play Repeat IN” point, and play forward from
there again. This cycle will repeat as long as the clip is playing. You can exit the loop mode by clicking the “Normal Play” button (

)

This “Loop To” play repeat mode is typically used when playing animated graphics which have a “lead-in” portion at the beginning
of the clip, then has a cycling component somewhere within the middle of the clip; and upon a user command, will play an “exit”
animation on the trailing portion of the clip.
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For example, the “lead-in” may be an image of the world’s globe that zooms into view on the screen; then the globe is seen
seamlessly spinning around on its axis during the main body of the animation, and then upon a user's command (clicking the @&
button) the entire globe zooms out of view, and off the screen.

e Ping Pong — any time the given clip is loaded into a play channel, the “Ping Pong” (#9) play repeat mode is turned ON by
default. With this flag enabled, when the clip is played from the starting point, the clip immediately seeks to the defined “Play
Repeat IN” timecode point within the clip, and continues to play forward to the “Play Repeat OUT” timecode point.

When this OUT point is reached, the clip automatically (and seamlessly) reverses direction and plays backward to the defined
“Play Repeat IN” point. The clip then plays forward from there again.

This cycle will repeat for as long as the clip is playing.
¢ Ping Pong To —
» (NOTE: This flag is not yet implemented in current software; it will be activated in a future software update)
Any time the given clip is loaded into a play channel, the “Ping Pong To” play repeat mode is turned ON by default. With this flag

enabled, the clip can be played from the starting point through the defined “Play Repeat IN” timecode point within the clip, and
continues to play forward up to the “Play Repeat OUT” timecode point.

When this OUT point is reached, the clip automatically (and seamlessly) reverses play directions and plays backward to the “Play
Repeat IN” point. The clip then plays forward from there again.

This cycle will repeat as long as the clip is playing.

This “Ping Pong To” play repeat mode is typically used when playing animated graphics which have a “lead-in” portion at the
beginning of the clip, then has a cycling component somewhere within the middle of the clip; and upon a user command, will play
an “exit” animation on the trailing portion of the clip.

For example, the “lead-in” may be an image of an animated character that zooms into view on the screen; then the character is
seen seamlessly dancing back-and-forth during the main body of the animation, and then upon a user’'s command (clicking the @&
button) the entire character zooms out of view, off the screen.

o Play Repeat IN — This timecode value determines the first frame (or field, depending upon the Output Mode flag) of the play
repeat cycling. The IN point defaults to the first physical frame of the clip. Click the mouse in this field and type a new timecode
value to define a new IN point.

The IN point is “inclusive” during play repeat playback, meaning this particular frame is included when playing the clip while play
repeat modes are active.

o Play Repeat OUT — This timecode value determines the last frame (or field, depending upon the Output Mode flag) of the play
repeat cycling. The OUT point defaults to one frame beyond the last physical frame of the clip. Click the mouse in this field and type
a new timecode value to define a new OUT point.

The OUT point is “exclusive” during play repeat playback, meaning this particular frame is NOT included when playing the clip while
play repeat modes are active.
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Timecode

sl Timecode metadata can be modified two different ways:

DL e Through the Clip Modify dialog window
(please see Modifying Clip Metadata — Clip Modify Dialog on page 57 above)

o Through the Clip Library in Mira Explorer
(please see Modifying Clip Metadata — Direct Method on page 60 above)

The “TC Source” parameters determine which timecode value to use when playing back the given clip.

o External TC - First Frame Only — when selected, forces the clip to use the external timecode that was originally recorded along
with the clip when it was first recorded from the digital video input (HD-SDI or SD-SDI).

Only the timecode at the first frame of clip is used; the timecode in the remainder of the clip is synthesized.
Use this setting if there was a “break” or interruption in the timecode stream that had occurred during recording;

Use this setting if the clip in question is an “ISO” multi-angle clip—because this setting will ensure the fastest seek to distant
locations within the clip when using external controllers via RS422 serial control.

o External TC - Entire Clip Length — when selected, forces the clip to use the external timecode that was originally recorded along
with the clip when it was first recorded from the digital video input (HD-SDI or SD-SDI).

The timecode over the entire length of the clip is used.

Use this setting if you wish to maintain all “breaks” or interruptions in the timecode stream that had occurred during recording; for
example, if the source video consisted of several segments—each segment with their own unique timecode range.

e Striped Starting At: — when selected, uses internally-generated (or “synthesized”) timecode, with a defined starting timecode for
the first frame of the clip. The timecode then increments from the defined value as the clip is played forward.

Use this setting if you wish to eliminate any and all “breaks” or interruptions in the timecode stream that had occurred during
recording.

The “Dropframe Flag” parameter appears only when the clip in question has a frame rate of 59.94 (i.e. 525/59.94i; 1080/59.94i; or
720/59.94p) and determines whether to use “drop-frame” or “non-drop frame” timecode while playing back the given clip.

o External TC - First Frame Only — when selected, forces the clip to use the external timecode that was originally recorded along
with the clip when it was first recorded from the digital video input (HD-SDI or SD-SDI).

Only the timecode at the first frame of clip is used; the timecode in the remainder of the clip is synthesized.
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Clip Trim can be modified two different ways:

e Through the Clip Modify dialog window
(please see Modifying Clip Metadata — Clip Modify Dialog on page 57 above)

Trim Tn: o Through the VCP Trim in Mira Explorer
Trim Out: (please see “Trimming Clips” on page 68 below)

Recording End: | 00,02,02,05

The “Trim” parameters are used to trim off the “head” or “tail” of the clip.
o Trim In — Trims off the “Head” from the beginning of the clip.

By default, the value in the “Trim In” entry field is set to the “Record Start” value shown above it. When these two values are the
same, then there is no trim on the head end (start) of the clip.

By clicking into the “Trim In” entry field, and typing a new timecode value, you can trim off the specified amount from the beginning
of the clip.

For example, if the “Record Start” is “00.00.00.00” timecode, and you enter a value of “00.00.07.15” into the “Trim In” entry field,
then you will trim off 7:15 (seven seconds and fifteen frames) from the beginning of the clip.

o Trim Out — Trims off the “Tail” from the end of the clip.

By default, the value in the “Trim Out” entry field is set to the “Recording End” value shown below it. When these two values are
the same, then there is no trim on the head end (start) of the clip.

By clicking into the “Trim Out” entry field, and typing a new timecode value, you can trim off the specified amount from the end of
the clip.

For example, if the “Recording End” is “00.14.02.05” timecode, and you enter a value of “00.14.00.00” into the “Trim Out” entry
field, then you will trim off 2.05 (seven seconds and fifteen frames) from the end of the clip.

To visually trim the “head” and “tail’ from any clip using the Mira Explorer channel transport controls, please refer to the procedure on the
following pages.
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B Trim Clips

Mira Explorer provides functionality to trim off the beginning (known as the “head”) and the end (known as the “tail”) from any clip. This trim
function is “non-destructive”; meaning the trim operation can later be removed, restoring the original heads and tails to the trimmed clip.

Trim Head Off Clip

Use this procedure to trim head off the clip. Begin by first loading the clip you wish to trim into any available transport.

1. Click channel you want to use.

‘l n Progress 1080 Clips\Ratatouille Trailer
1 EQ@6 @ 0.000

» The selected channel is highlighted in orange.

2. Double-Click clip you want to trim.

» (A) The clip is loaded into the selected channel.

(Skip ahead to step [1] on page 69 below, if you want to trim off
only the tail from the clip)

3. Use clip slider (or any transport control) to 5
locate desired IN point for clip.

There are two methods available to trim Head off from clip:

4. Click “VCP” menu. - ' ey 1080-59.94i Actio
- =6, 0

5. Select “Trim” menu item
6. Click “Trim Head Off” item.

METHOD 1

— or use QWERTY keyboard shortcut —
4. HOLD DOWN and press

N then .

» (A) Clip head is trimmed off; play-head slider ;s & - 080 Clips\Paris je Taime
automatically seeks to new START of clip. : ® & 0.000

Display Clips: ® Cueable Local © AllLg
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Trim Tail Off Clip
Use this procedure to trim tail off the clip.

If the clip you want to trim is not yet loaded in the video channel, then perform steps [1] and [2] on page 68 above.

\Paris je Taime

1. Use clip slider (or any transport control) to
locate desired OUT point for clip.

There are two methods to trim Tail off from clip:

2. Click “"VCP” menu.
3. Select “Trim” menu item.
4. Click “Trim Head Off” item.

METHOD 1

— or use QWERTY keyboard shortcut —
2. HOLD DOWN and press

= then

» (A) Clip tail is trimmed off; play-head slider
automatically seeks to new END of clip.

5. Click &9 (Seek to Start) button to seek to

@ In Progress 1080 Clips\Paris je Taime

first frame of newly trimmed clip. E@E6 @ 0.000
! =

6. Click @»» (Play Forward) button to play T Ciip Library
clip.
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Restore Head on Trimmed Clip
The Clip Trim function is “non-destructive”; which means the trim operation can later be removed, restoring the original head and/or tail to
the trimmed clip. Use this procedure to restore the original “head” to any clip that had the head trimmed off.

Load the clip in which you wish to restore the head. T

ip N

1. Click video channel you want to use.
D The selected channel is highlighted in orange.

< In Progress 1080 Clips\Paris je Taime
F@E6® @ 0.000

I Clip Library

2. Double-Click clip you want to restore.

A cipm Length i

P (A) The clip is loaded into the selected channel.

3. Click “"VCP” menu.
4. Select “Trim” menu item.

5. Click “Restore Head” item.

: > In Progress 1080 Clips\Paris je Taime
» (A) The clip’s head is restored. | E@®E 6 CE 0.000
Slider remains in place at old IN point,

revealing restored head to LEFT of slider.
Display Clips:

& Clip Library
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Restore Tail on Trimmed Clip
The Clip Trim function is “non-destructive”; which means the trim operation can later be removed, restoring the original head and/or tail to
the trimmed clip. Use this procedure to restore the original “tail” to any clip that had the tail timmed off.

Load the clip in which you wish to restore the tail.

1. Click video channel you want to use.
D The selected channel is highlighted in orange.

& In Progress 1080 Clips\Paris je Taime
F@E6® @ 0.000

Display Clips:

I Clip Library

A cipm Length Tracks Standard
1

2. Double-Click clip you want to restore.

P The clip is loaded into the selected channel.

3 C“Ck nVCPﬂ menu ey 1080-59.94i Actiol

4. Select “Trim” menu item.

B 0

5. Click “Restore Tail” item.

P (A) The clip’s tail is restored.

Slider remains in place at old OUT point,
revealing restored tail to RIGHT of slider.
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B Parent/Child Clips

Mira Explorer provides functionality to create virtual copies from “Parent” clips; these virtual copies of the clips are called “Child” clips. One
may create as many Child clips as desired from the Parent clip. No physical media data are duplicated when the Child clip(s) is/are
created; thus, the Child clips are created instantly.

After a Child clip is created, one may mark and then trim off the “Head” and “Tail” sections from the Child clip, so that only the area of
interest is included in the Child clip.

It should be noted that once a Child clip is created from a given Parent clip, then that Parent clip cannot be deleted from the Mira Clip
Library while the Child clip (or any other Child clips from that Parent clip) is still in existence; a clip delete error message will appear. If you
wish to delete a given Parent clip, then all Child clips created from that Parent clip must first be deleted; once this is done, then that Parent
clip can be deleted from the Mira Clip Library.

Create a Child Clip

Begin by first selecting then Parent clip from which you wish to create the Child clip.

||
[* Clip Library

Clip Name 4 ClipID Length

1. RIGHT-Click on Parent clip.

»  Pop-up menu appears.

All dlips displayed: 53 clips

& Clip Library & Clip Library

2. Click one of the following two items:
» Create Child Clip

(Selection appears for both “regular” and “multi-angle
I1SO” clips; if used with multi-angled ISO clips, then
Camera Angle 1 is used in the Child clip)

Clip Name 4 Clip ID
- Fido

or.
> Create Child Clip for Angle

(Selection appears only on multi-angle “ISO” clips)

Al dlips displayed: 53 clips All dlips displayed: 53 clips

NOTE: |Ifthe Parent clip is locked, then a Child clip cannot be created from it. You must first unlock the Parent clip; refer to the procedure
“Locking Clips” on page 106 below.

Continued on next page...
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& Clip Library

Clij

(OPTIONAL)

3. If creating Child Clip for Angle, then click
desired camera angle.

The following happens in Clip Library:

» (A) Child clip is created and is listed immediately - Ay
below the Parent clip.

» (B) Child clip is automatically labeled as “Child”
within the Clip Name field.

(OPTIONAL) & Clip Library

4. If desired, click into the Clip Name field for o
the new Child clip, and rename the clip to

OPTIONAL
something meaningful. ( )

(OPTIONAL) phel L] =
5. Press on QWERTY keyboard.

» The clip is renamed.

6. Double-Click Child clip to load it into
currently active video channel.

P ChD is the active video channel in the illustration.

(A) The Child clip is loaded into ChD. \ Lo

7. Trim *Head” and “Tail” from Child clip, by
following procedures for “Trim Clips”
beginning on page 68 above.
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B Find Clips

Mira Explorer provides search functionality to find clips stored in both the local server and servers connected to the local area network,
based upon any of the clip’s metadata.

There are two methods to open the Find dialog window:

1. Click “Clip Library” menu.

2. Select “Find” menu item.

Ctrl+M

METHOD 1

— or use QWERTY keyboard shortcut —

~ | 1. HOLD DOWN [l and press ()

P The “Find” window appears, as shown:

3. Use pull-down fields to define find criteria;

» In this example, “Project Name” is selected.

4. Type desired find criteria in fields provided.
You may change the find field and
operators by using pull-down items.

5. Click IESM to start search.

Press on QWERTY keyboard to
start search.

Type search
criteria into entry

Continued on next page... |
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» The “Find” window closes, and the list of clips is
updated in Mira Explorer, as shown here:

P Only the matching clips are now displayed in
Mira Explorer.

6. Toview all clips on all servers again, click
“Clip Library” menu item.

7. Click “Find All" item.

HOLD DOWN then press
on QWERTY keyboard.

User Operations Guide—Mira Production Server

Display Server Clips

Project

Clip Name
W

Matched search

matching clips

[Find results: 1 of 20 dlips matched

CtriM

D The list of clips is updated in Mira Explorer, as shown below:

» Al clips are now displayed in Mira Explorer.

Display Server Clips:

d

Total number of
clips on server

Al clips displayed: 20 clips

Revised: 6 May 2015
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0 List Play

Functionality is provided within Mira Explorer for creating any number of playlists, which contain a playing order for clips contained within
the Mira Clip Library. This functionality has two distinct modes of operation: Edit-Mode (for adding clips to playlists, rearranging clips,
changing clip play behavior and transitions) and Air-Mode (for when you're ready to air your list live). IMPORTANT: Clips within playlists
can be edited in either Edit-Mode or Air-Mode, and the changes made to a playlist can likewise be saved in either Edit-Mode or Air-Mode.
IMPORTANT: You CANNOT edit either the RED-highlighted PGM clip or the GREEN-highlighted PVW during Air-Mode.

Create a new playlist within Mira Explorer

1. Click “New” menu;
MIRAL

2. In pop-up menu that appears, click
“New playlist” item.
» (A) item “Untitled Playlist” appears in Clip

Library, as shown in lower portion of
illustration.

» (B) Playlists are denoted by blue B icon in
Clip Library listing.

Display Clips:

A ClipID

3. Type desired name of new playlist into
QWERTY keyboard.

Display Clips:

A ClipID

4. Press on QWERTY e
keyboard to finish.

» (A) Renamed playlist is listed in alphabetical
order in Clip Library.

ved: 54 dlips
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Populate playlist with clips within Mira Explorer

Add single clip to playlist

1. Double-Click desired playlist in Clip
Library.

» (A) Playlists are denoted by blue ES icon in
Clip Library listing.

» (B) ‘List Play Editor” pane opens with
desired playlist in view.

Display Clips:

A ClipID
# Clip Name

2. Click-Hold-and-Drag desired clip from
Clip Library into Play List Editor.

Al dips displayed: 54 clips

& Clip Library Display Clips:

Clip Name
Taime

4 ClipID

3. Release mouse button.

» (A) The clip appears in playlist.

Al clips displayed: 54 clips

Revised: 6 May 2015 Copyright ©2015, Abekas Incorporated 77



Abekas.

User Operations Guide—Mira Production Server

Add range of clips to playlist

1. Click-and-Drag blue highlighter over
several clips in Clip Library, to select a
range of clips.

2. Click-Hold-and-Drag highlighted
range of clips from Clip Library into List
Play Editor.

3. Release mouse button.

» (A) Range of clips appears in playlist.

& Clip Library

Clip Name
M

All dlips displayed: 54 clips

Display Clips:

A Clip ID

||
& Clip Library

Clip Name
LM

All clips displayed: 54 clips

Display Clips:

& ClipID

& Clip Library

All clips displayed: 54 diips

Display Clips:

4 Clip ID
p I
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Edit an existing playlist
Insert clip into middle of playlist

1. Click-and-Drag desired clip into
desired position within playlist.

» (A) White horizontal line marks insertion
point within playlist.

2. Release mouse button.

» (A) Clip appears at insertion point within
playlist.

I Clip Library

All clips displayed: 54 clips

& Clip Library

Clip Name 4 ClipID
M

Al clips displayed: 54 clips

#

Display Clips:

Display Clips:

p Name

Revised: 6 May 2015
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Edit an existing playlist

Move clip to new position within playlist -
& Clip Library

Display Clips:

4 Clip ID
Ld p Name

1. Click-Hold-and-Drag desired clip into
desired position within playlist.

» (A) White horizontal line marks insertion
point within playlist.

All dlips displayed: 54 dlips

[ Clip Library

Display Clips:

A Clip ID

" : # Clip Name

Clip Name

2. Release mouse button.

» (A) Clip appears at insertion point within
playlist.

Al clips displayed: 54 dlips
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Edit an existing playlist

Change @START play behavior

1. Right-click on desired clip or group of clips.
. Hover mouse cursor over “Set @START...”
3. Select “PLAY” (default playlist clip behavior) if you
want this clip to automatically play in Air-Mode.

p Name
4.  Select “PAUSE” if you want to pause playback on
the first frame of this clip in Air-Mode.

o When this clip transitions to the PGM channel
in Air-Mode, it will not play until a “play”
command is manually given, such as clicking
~» in the PGM channel transport control.
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Edit an existing playlist

Change @END play behavior

1. Right-click on desired clip or group of clips.
. Hover mouse cursor over “Set @END...”
3. Select “TAKE” (default playlist item behavior) if
you want this clip to automatically transition to the
next clip in Air-Mode.

Cl
4. Select “PAUSE” if you want to pause playback on K Cipes. " Joswm
the last frame of this clip in Air-Mode.
o When this clip plays to its end, it will not
transition to the next clip in the playlist until an
“advance” command is manually given, such

as clicking in the playlist window.

5. Select “LOOP” if you want to loop this clip in Air- ; Clowe

Mode. # Clip Name _ ) TRANS

e This clip will continue to loop until a command
is manually given. You can click &) in the
PGM channel transport control to disengage
the loop flag, at which point the clip will play
to its end and transition to the next clip in the
playlist

Click in the playlist window to

immediately transition to the next clip in the
playlist.
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Edit an existing playlist

Change transition between items

IMPORTANT!

Only 2-channel, PGM/PVW playlists can play in Air-
Mode with MIX (dissolve) transitions between clips.
1-channel playlists will only have CUT transitions.

1. Right-click on desired clip or group of clips.
. Hover mouse cursor over “Set Transition...”
3. Select transition type and duration.
e CUT
o 0.05 MIX (5-frame dissolve)
e  0.10 MIX (10-frame dissolve)
e  0.15 MIX (15-frame dissolve)
( )
(

e 0.20 MIX (20-frame dissolve
e 1.00 MIX (1-second dissolve)
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Edit an existing playlist

Delete item from playlist —

[ Clip Library

4 Clip ID

Clip Name
P M

1. Click item you want to delete.
» (A) The item is highlighted.

All dlips displayed: 54 dlips

2 )

2. Press on QWERTY keyboard
to remove item.
||
& Clip Library

Display Clips:

A Clip ID

» (A) The item is removed from playlist.

All dlips displayed: 54 dlips
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Cancel changes made to a playlist

If you made unintended changes to playlist, you
may cancel these changes.

1. Click “Cancel” in List Play Editor.

» (A) “Save changes?” dialog pop-up
appears, as shown below.

FEEEEEEEEERY

2. Click “Discard” in dialog.

& Clip Library

i

» (A) List Play Editor is closed, and changes
are canceled.

PRIV USER)|
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Save a Modified playlist

When satisfied with changes made to
playlist, you must save the changes.

1. Click “Save” in List Play Editor.

» (A)“Save” button disappears,
indicating changes to playlist was
saved.

4 GipID

2. Click “Save and Air List” in List
Play Editor.

» (B) “Save” and “Save and Air List”

. D = Clip Library

buttons disappear, indicating — .
. c ChD List Play
changes to playlist were saved.

» (C) List Play Editor window closes, and
Air-Mode is engaged on selected
PGM channel.
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Air playlist within Mira Explorer

Air playlist: One-channel “PGM” play-out with CUT transitions

1. Click video channel for playlist PGM
play-out.

A Clip ID

NOTE: You may select any video channel for
PGM-only playlist play-out.

2. Double-Click desired playlist.

(Playlists are denoted by blue E3 icon in Clip
Library listing)

» (A) “List Play Editor” pane opens with
desired playlist in view.

Al clips displayed: 54 clips

3. Click “AlR List” button.

P List Play Editor window closes, Air-Mode
is activated on active channel (ChD)

» (A) First item in playlist is loaded into active
PGM video channel (ChD). PGM clip is
highlighted red, PVW clip (next clip) is

highlighted green
4
4.  Click &»9 (Play Forward) button in . ™ oo JHT 100%
ChD (PGM channel). &
The playlist is now playing. po— ChD List Play

Movie Trailers
o Har

» (B) Play-head slider advances in PGM video
channel (ChD).

Continued on next page...
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» (C) When the first clip ends, RED highlighter
moves to second clip, second clip cuts

into PGM channel. ons
+100% ® @ © 00,00,14,

» (D) GREEN highlighter moves to the third
clip, which becomes the next item ready
to be aired.

ChD List Play > @ mEmm

. . : Movie Trailers Lo ]
Playlist continues to play, advancing * i o e
through playlist automatically.

To STOP playlist play-out, click .
button in PGM channel (ChD).
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Air playlist: Two-channel “PVW / PGM” play-out with MIX transitions

1. Click video channel for playlist PGM
play-out.

NOTE: You must select ChA, ChC, ChE or
ChG for PYW / PGM playlist play-out.

2. Double-Click desired playlist.

(Playlists are denoted by blue B3 icon in Clip
Library listing)

» (A) ‘List Play Editor” pane opens with
desired playlist in view.

3. Click “AlR List” button.

P List Play Editor window closes, Air-Mode is
engaged on selected PGM channel (ChC)

» (A) First item in playlist is loaded into active
PGM video channel (ChC). PGM clip is
highlighted RED, PVW clip (next clip) is
highlighted GREEN.

= EFO& 6 00,00,07,16" E
4. Click the “ChD = ChC” checkbox. : & 7

NOTE: If ChA was selected for PGM,
click “ChB = ChA” checkbox.

If ChE was selected for PGM,
click “ChF = ChE” checkbox.

If ChG was selected for PGM,
click “ChH = ChG” checkbox.

ChC List Play " < @ O I COIIITTS
Movie Trailers
ip Narn

Do you want to load this list in PVW/PGM mode? This will disrupt
y  ChC and ChD outputs.

» (B) ‘“Load list now” pop-up appears.
5. Click “Yes” button.

Continued on next page...
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00,00,07,16" E

0% 00,00,09,

» (C)PVW channel (ChD) is loaded with — —
second (GREEN) item from playlist. — ChC List Play

Movie Trailers
Clip Name

:.1(1‘05-"@.‘ ~ ® © €3 00,00,11,04" E
6. Click @¥9 (Play Forward) button in I T '
ChC (PGM channel). - e e

The playlist is now playing.

ChC List Play

» (D) Play-head slider advances in PGM video Rlovie Tralers
channel (ChC). i e

00,00,40,

» (E) When there are less than 3:15 seconds
remaining in PGM clip play time, PVW
highlighter turns YELLOW.

00,00,09,21"

ChC List Play
Movie Trailers

This indicates PVW item is about to
dissolve into PGM channel.

» (F) When the first clip ends, RED highlighter
moves to second clip. Second clip
transitions to PGM channel.

+100%

» (G) GREEN highlighter moves to third clip,
and third clip is loaded into PVW
channel. :

y ChC List Play

Playlist continues to play, advancing ok : Movie Trailers

through playlist automatically.

To STOP playlist play-out, click -
button in PGM channel (ChC).
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Advance playlist manually while On-Air within Mira Explorer

PLAY specific segment NEXT in active playlist (with AUTO Play)

Use this if specific item in playlist must be played
next, AFTER current segment finishes.

Playback of segment starts automatically.

1. RIGHT-Click desired segment in
playlist that must play next.

» (A) Segment is highlighted.
» (B) Pop-up menu appears.

2. Click “Play this segment next” item in

. o Name ChC List Play o @ © NEmm
pop-up menu “St Movie Trailers [ |

1. Click desired segment in playlist that
must play next.

» (A) Segment is highlighted.
2. Press [l on QWERTY keyboard.

» (C) GREEN highlighter moves to highlight

this segment in playlist. Cro Iay

» (D) Segment is immediately loaded into Movie fraters
“PVW’ video channel.
(only for PYW / PGM playlist play-out)

EQ& 6 @A +100%

0% 00,00,30,18"

» (E) When 3:15 seconds remain in PGM :
playback... ChC List Play co=cre @) @ [T CEISEITS
Movie Trailers [ o= |

» (F) Next segment is highlighted in YELLOW.

Continued on next page...
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» (G) When the first clip ends, RED highlighter
moves to “next” clip selected in step 1,
and Next clip transitions to PGM

channel.
» (H) GREEN highlighter moves to new next : ChC List Play woomo @ @ N CIISEYTS
clip, which is loaded into PVYW channel. Movie Trailers _—

Playlist continues to play, advancing
through playlist automatically.

To STOP playlist play-out, click @E
button in PGM channel (ChC).
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CUE specific segment NEXT in active playlist (with MANUAL Play)

Use this if specific item in playlist must be cued
next, AFTER current segment finishes.

Playback of segment must be started manually.

1. RIGHT-Click desired segment in
playlist that must play next.

» (A) Segment is highlighted.
» (B) Pop-up menu appears.

2. Click “Cue this segment next’ item in

. ChC List Play
pop-up menu list.

Movie Trailers
—0or—

1. Click desired segment in playlist that
must play next.

» (A) Segment is highlighted.
2. Press [ on QWERTY keyboard.

00,00,30,18f

» (C) GREEN highlighter moves to highlight

this segment in playlist. .
g pay ChC List Play o= @ @ (HEEN CEISIITS

» (D) Segment is immediately loaded into Movie Trailers (-

“PVW” channel.
(only for PYW / PGM playlist play-out)

» (E) When 3:15 seconds remain in PGM : . ChC List Iay
playback... Movie Trailers

» (F) Nextsegment is highlighted in YELLOW.

soooo
EzgEmd

Continued on next page...
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» (G) When the first clip ends, RED highlighter
moves to “Next” clip selected in step 1,
and Next clip transitions to PGM
channel.

ChC List Play
Movie Trailers

» (H) GREEN highlighter moves to new next
clip, which is loaded into PYW channel.

Playlist play-out STOPS.

+100%

3. Click &=» (Play Forward) button in
ChC (PGM channel).
The playlist is now playing.

» (1) Play-head slider advances in PGM video on ist Play
channel (ChC). Movie Trailers

Playlist continues to play, advancing
through playlist automatically.

To STOP playlist play-out, click .
button in PGM channel (ChC).
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PLAY specific segment IMMEDIATELY in active playlist (with AUTO Play)

Use this if specific item in playlist must be played
immediately, BEFORE current segment finishes.

Playback of segment starts automatically.

1. RIGHT-Click desired segment in

playlist that must play RIGHT NOW.
» (A) Segment is highlighted. A il Bl B € € .00 L

» (B) Pop-up menu appears.

2. Click “Play this segment e S ‘
immediately” item in pop-up menu list. = Che List Play oomoc @ @

Movie Trailers =]

0% 00,00,34,11f

1. Click desired segment in playlist that
must play RIGHT NOW.

» (A) Segment is highlighted.

2. Press + [ on QWERTY

keyboard.

» (C) RED highlighter moves to highlight this
segment in playlist.

» (D) segment is immediately loaded info
“PGM” video channel.

» (E) Following segment is immediately loaded SN ChC List Play
into “PVW’” video channel. Movie Trailers
(only for PVW / PGM playlist play-out) Vi .

Playlist continues to play, advancing
through playlist automatically.

oooon
E:mEm?

To STOP playlist play-out, click .
button in PGM channel (ChC).
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CUE specific segment IMMEDIATELY in active playlist (with MANUAL Play)

Use this if specific item in playlist must be cued
immediately, BEFORE current segment finishes.

Playback of segment must be started manually.

1. RIGHT-Click desired segment in
playlist that must cue up RIGHT NOW.

» (A) Segment is highlighted. ©& 6 @E +100%
» (B) Pop-up menu appears.

2. Click “CUE this segment
immediately” item in pop-up menu e A

||St. h Movie Trailers

0%

1. Click desired segment in the playlist
that must cue up RIGHT NOW.

» (A) Segment is highlighted.

2. Press + [ on QWERTY

keyboard.

» (C) RED highlighter moves to highlight this
segment in playlist.

» (D) Segment is immediately loaded into

“PGM’” video channel. ChC List Play

Movie Trailers

» (E) Following segment is immediately =
loaded into “PVW” video channel.

(only for PYW / PGM playlist play-out)

Playlist play-out STOPS.

3. Click » (Play Forward) button in
ChC (PGM channel).

The playlist is now playing.

» (F) Play-head slider advances in PGM video A ChC List Play
channel (ChC) Movie Trailers

Playlist continues to play, advancing
through playlist automatically.

To STOP playlist play-out, click .
button in PGM channel (ChC).

ol > 00,00,25,16'

00,00,30,18f
00,00,27,00"

wooeoc @ @ (NN COISIITS
o |

» O 00,00,32,2¢

00,00,27,00"

soo-oc @ @ (BTN CIIEIETS
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CUE to START of playlist IMMEDIATELY in active playlist (with MANUAL Play)

Use this if you want to re-cue playlist to FIRST
segment, BEFORE current segment finishes.

Playback of segment starts manually.

1. RIGHT-Click anywhere within playlist.
» (A) Segment is highlighted.

Call > 00,00,30,24f

» (B) Pop-up menu appears.
2. Click “Cue to start of playlist i ‘
immediately” item in pop-up menu list. Che Lis Play
Cor— MonTrmlen
1. Click anywhere within playlist.
» (A) Segment is highlighted.

2. Press + (@ on QWERTY

keyboard.

00,00,20,26" @&

» (C) RED highlighter moves to highlight ' ] v Cli
FIRST segment in playlist. & fO0e6 & o ¢ 00,00,34,11"

» (D) FIRST segment is immediately loaded

into “PGM” video channel. ChC List Play

Movi Trailers

» (E) SECOND segment is immediately :
loaded into “PVW” video channel.

(only for PYW / PGM playlist play-out)

Playlist play-out STOPS.

@ O 00,00,23,1

3. Click =»9 (Play Forward) button in
ChC (PGM channel).

The playlist is now playing.

» (F) Play-head slider advances in PGM video ChC List Play
channel (ChC). Movie Trailers

Playlist continues to play, advancing
through playlist automatically.

To STOP playlist play-out, click .
button in PGM channel (ChC).
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Exit List Play within Mira Explorer

When you're finished using List Play, be sure to
exit the list play function.

@ O 00,00,22,24"

L
1. I PGM transport is not yet stopped, oy — .\ —

click @& button in PGM channel. vt Traliacy -
P (A) Stop button illuminates (= ).

TLIT]
mimgEmd

ChD List Play
Movie Trailers

2. Click “EXIT” button in List Play.

+100%

» (B) List Play window closes; this indicates
List Play function is now turned off for
this video channel.

If List Play is running in other
video channels, then you will
need to select those channels,
and repeat this procedure.
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B Delete Clips

Functionality is provided within Mira Explorer for deleting clips from the server. Under normal circumstances, only “Administrator” and
“Privileged” users logged into Mira Explorer may delete clips from the server.

Furthermore, it's normally only possible to delete one clip at a time through Mira Explorer, for safety reasons. However, one may change
the “Administrator Options” to allow deletion of multiple clips in a single delete operation. Please refer to “Administrator Options” starting
on page 109 for more information on allowing multi-clip delete operations.

» IMPORTANT NOTE: Once performed, a clip delete operation cannot be undone!

» IMPORTANT NOTE: When a clip is marked with the “locked” symbol () within the “Lock” column, it's not possible to delete that clip. Please refer to the “Locking /
Unlocking Clips” instructions provided on page 106 below to unlock any locked clip before attempting to delete that clip.

To delete a clip from within Mira Explorer:

1. Click on clip you wish to delete, so it is
selected with the teal-colored highlighter.
»  If “multi-clip deletion” is enabled in the

Administrator Options, then you may also
perform one of the following:

Display Server Clips:

HOLD DOWN on QWERTY

keyboard and MOUSE CLICK to select a
random set of several clips.

—or— - NI M 1

HOLD DOWN on QWERTY -
keyboard and MOUSE CLICK to select a
range of multiple clips.

id Clip

2. Click “Clip Library” menu item. i Cip for Angle

3. Select “Delete...” from pull-down list; ' Cutem

» (A) The “Clip Delete” window appears. Delete clip Delta Farce?
4. Click IHEZ3M to confim delete operation. A\ ress the detete button o begn

» (A) Clip is removed from Clip Library listing.
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B Desktop Viewer

The Mira Explorer user interface includes a built-in desktop viewer, which displays the video channels in the Mira server onto the computer
monitor connected to the VGA or DVI output on the graphics card in the Mira server chassis.

To access the Desktop Viewer, click the button near the top center of the Mira Explorer display:

Export Editor  Export Queue

Figure 8 Mira Explorer with “Viewer” Selected

The desktop Viewer will take on a different appearance than that shown above, depending on whether Mira is fitted with 4 or 8 video
channels, and the configuration in which the video channels are currently operating. Here are some possibilities:

Desktop Viewer for Mira 8-Channel Server Desktop Viewer for Mira 4-Channel Server Desktop Viewer for Mira 8-Channel Server
VWWV + VWWV Mode 1SO3 Mode (3-In/1-Out) ISO6 Mode (6-In/2-Out)

Desktop Viewer for Mira 8-Channel Server
3D 1SO3 Mode (3D 3-In/1-Out)
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Undock and Dock Viewer in Mira Explorer

If desired, it's possible to “undock” the Viewer from the main Mira Explorer window, opening the Viewer in a separate window.

This is usually desired in order to place the Viewer onto a second computer desktop monitor connected to a second monitor output on the
Mira server graphics card.

If you connect the primary computer monitor to the DVI connector, and the secondary monitor to the VGA/DVI connector, and then start up
Mira, the Win7 operating system will usually auto-detect the second monitor, and create an “extended desktop” on this second monitor.

If the second computer monitor is connected while the Mira server is running, then you'll need to manually detect the monitor, and extend
the desktop onto that monitor.

Manually Extend Win7 Desktop onto second computer monitor

1.

2.

3.

Connect MAIN monitor to DVI output;

Connect EXTENDED monitor to
VGA/DVI output.

RIGHT-Click anywhere on computer
desktop, as shown here.

» (A) Dialog pop-up appears, as shown.

Click “Screen resolution” in pop-up.

» (A) “Screen Resolution” window appears,

as shown below.

Continued on next page...

VGA/DVI

View
Sort by
Refresh

Paste
Paste shortcut

MVIDIA Control Panel
New

Screen resolution
Gadgets

Personalize
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O~

4.  Click “Multiple Displays” pull-down,
and select “Extend these displays”.

3, Control Panel »

ion » Display »

~ | 49 | Search Control Fanet

Change the appearance of your display

. O

Display: (112 Multipie Monitors +

[ Detegt
[ identity ]

(15201080 Gecommended) <]
Landscape )

Mottiple displays: (D

Resolution:

Qrientation:

ok || Concet |

5. Click button.

» (A) “Display Settings” pop-up appears, as
shown below.

) Corntrol Pane »

ion » Display »

= |43 )| Search Control Pane!

Change the appearance of your displays

Digplay: (1. Asus vi2s2H ~.
Besolution:

Qrientation: Lands

Moltiple displays: [Extend these deplays v

A Yo

dect Apply before making addtions! changes

e g

6. Click button.

7. Click button.

» “Screen Resolution” window closes.

mr Display Settings ‘ =5

Do you want to keep these display settings?

w:] —

Reverting to previous display settings in 13 seconds.

= ) Control Panel »

ion » Display »

= 49 )| Search Centrol Panet

Change the appearance of your displays

Display: (1. Asus vi2a2H ~.

(1520 « 1080 (recommended) |

Landscape Bl

Mokl dplys. (Eaendesedaplars<)

Resolution:

Qrientation:

This s currently your main display Advan

Make text and other it

Vihat display settings

Continued on next page...
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» (A) Extended Desktop appears on second
monitor.

VGA/DVI

8. Move cursor to lower edge of MAIN

desktop, to reveal Windows taskbar. Mira
9. & (Mira Explorer) icon. e
» (A) ‘Mira Explorer Login” dialog window
appears, as shown below.
10. Click “Privileged User” radio button.

in Type!

P The factory default requires NO password.

11. Click HIESM (or press on
QWERTY keyboard).

» (A) “Mira Explorer” window appears on
MAIN monitor.

Continue with the procedure on the following page if you want to undock the Viewer and position it on the extended desktop monitor.
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Undock Viewer and position onto extended desktop monitor

This procedure undocks the Viewer from Mira _
Explorer, and positions the Viewer on the
extended desktop monitor.

1. In Mira Explorer menu, click “View”.

2. Inmenulist, click “Undock Viewer”.

» (A) Viewer undocks, and appears on the
MAIN monitor.

3. Click-and-Hold mouse on “title bar’
at very top of Viewer window.

Drag Viewer window onto second
monitor.

4. Release mouse button.

5. Click [i=h| (Maximize window) button in
Viewer window.

» (A) Viewer is maximized on extended
desktop monitor.
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Dock Viewer from extended desktop monitor back into Mira Explorer

There are two methods for docking the Viewer back into Mira Explorer.

“

Q . Y )
o 1. In Mira Explorer menu, click “View”.
I

— 2. Inmenu list, click “Dock Viewer’.
w

S

N

Q

o 1. Click (Close window) button in
x Viewer window.

~

w

S

» (A) Viewer docks back into Mira Explorer on
MAIN monitor.
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B Lock / Unlock Clips

Clips displayed in the Mira Explorer window with the “Lock” column visible will display the “locked” icon (El) when the file for this clip has
the “read-only” flag enabled (refer to Figure 8 below). There is no functionality provided within the Mira Explorer program itself to change

the lock status for any given clip.
In order to change the lock status of any clip stored in the Mira server, one must use the Windows Vista File Explorer program to change
the “read-only” flag for the desired clips.

"

Camera-3 Trick Ski Jump
© © @6 (5] RECORDING 12,34,12,03 f1

),

~
Camera-3 Trick Ski Jump 00,01,57,06

Q&6 +0.500 12,2309 15 18

A2y

& Unlocked Icon

Project Creator Play Repeat I

= LOCKED Icon

[& Clip Library Display Server Clips:

Clip ID A Length Tracks Standar Output Mode Comments
S,

Mira Explorer showing the Clip “Locked” icon

Figure 9

» IMPORTANT NOTE: When a clip is marked with a ‘locked” icon (1), it's not possible to delete, record into, or modify any of the clip metadata for that particular clip.

To lock or unlock a clip in the Mira Server:

1. Move mouse pointer to lower edge of
screen, to reveal Windows taskbar.

2. Click &3 (Windows START) icon.

» (A) ‘Windows Start” menu appears, as shown
below.

"",( Services

a Abekas Tech Support

=_.1f/f Paint y

Music

Computer

3. Click “Computer” item: @

» “Windows Explorer” window opens, as shown
at top of next page.

All Programs

Continued on next page...
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4. Click “Video (H:)” in LEFT pane...

5. ...and navigate to following directory:
Computer » Video (H:) b Video

» This directory is where clip files are stored inside
Mira Server.

6. RIGHT-Click on clip file you want to lock
(or unlock);

» In this example, the “Bee Movie” clip is selected.

7. Select “Properties” item in pop-up menu
that appears:

»  “Properties” window opens, as shown below.

Continued on next page...
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Favorite Links
[ Documents
B Pictures
B Music

More »

Folders
4 Bl Desktop
> [ Mira Server
>l Public
48 Computer
» & System Disk (C3)
> cp Video (H)
> & Network
> [ Control Panel

& Recycle Bin

Name Type Total Size
Hard Disk Drives (2)
System Disk (C3)

59.4 GB free of 74.4 GB

Video (H) Spaceused: & |File system: NTFS
Spacefree: 130 TB
Total size: 136 TB

Free Space

Video (H:)

] >
C’iy 130 TBfreeof 136 TB

Favorite Links
[ Documents
B Pictures
B Music

More »

Folders
4 Bl Desktop
> [ Mira Server
>l Public
4 8 Computer
» & System Disk (C3)

4 = Video (H:)
> L. MOV Files for Impart
testpat
Video

& Network
> B Contrel Panel

5] Recycle Bin

17 items

Name
L] On Stage at World Cafe Live 720-30p.clip
| BBE Motion Gallery - Japan_1080-30p.clip
|| Maria Taylor_1080-24p.clip

L] pirates of the Caribbean_1080-2398 p.clip

|| Savages 1080-2308p.clip

|| NIN Music Video_1080-2997p.clip

|| Bee Movie_1080-239p clip

L] Comell Ornithology_720-30p.clip

L Arctic to Hawaii_1080-30p.clip

|| Fido_1080-23%8p.clip

|| Paprika_1080-23%8p.clip

L Ratatouille Trailer_1080-2398p.clip

LI Multi-Loop Helios.clip

|| Multi-Leop Helios_2.clip

|| Nike_Red_SD_H264.clip

L] DNxHD_test3.clip

L] DNxHD_testd.clip

Date modified

9/12/2008 9:12 AM
0/15/2008 2:35 PM
8/26/2008 3:52 PM
9/12/2008 9:18 AM
9/12/200% 8:52 AM
8/26/2008 3:43 PM
9/15/2008 2:11 PM
9/12/2008 9:15 AM
9/12/200% 9:03 AM
8/26/2008 3:45 PM
8/26/2008 4:13 PM
9/12/2008 8:46 AN
9/12/200% 9:04 AM
8/26/2008 3:20 PM
9/12/2008 8:47 AM
8/26/2008 3:45 PM
8/26/2008 3:45 PM

Type

CLIP File
CLIP File
CLIP File
CLIP File
CLIP File
CLIP File
CLIP File
CLIP File
CLIP File
CLIP File
CLIP File
CLIP File
CLIP File
CLIP File
CLIP File
CLIP File
CLIP File

Size

» Compute » Vo )+ Vieo o E— )

Favarite Links
! Documents
B Pictures
B Music

More »

Folders
B Desktop
|EF Mirs Server
Public
4 Computer
&L, System Disk (C)
s Video (H)
MOV Files for Import
testpat
Video
& Network
[E control Panel
& Recycle Bin

CLIP File

Name Date modified Type

|_| On Stage at Werld Cafe Live_720-30p.clip 9/12/2008 %12 AM CLIP File
|_| BBC Motion Gallery - Japan_1080-30p.clip  9/15/2008 2:35 PM CLIP File
| Maria Taylor_1080-24p.clip 8/26/2008352PM  CLIP File
|_| Pirates of the Caribbean_1080-2398p.clip 9/12/2008 3:18 AM CLIP File
|| Savages_1080-2398p.clip 9/12/2008 8:52 AM CLIP File
|| NIN Music Video_1080-2997p.clip 8/26/2008 3:43 PM CLIP File
| Bee Movie 1080- Cup File
|_| Cornell Omi Open 9:15 AM CLIP File
| Arctic to Ha Restore previous versions G03AM  CLIP File
|| Fido_1080-2: 3:45 PM CLIP File
|1 Paprika 1080 Sencla] Ylaazem CLpFile
|| Ratatouille T Cut 8:46 AM CLIP File
|_| Multi-Loop @ 9:04 AM CLIP File
|| Multi-Loop 3:20 PM CLIP File
|| MikeRed SO Create Shortcut B4TAM  CLPFile
|| DNxHD te: Delete 3:45PM  CLIP File
|| DNxHD _test: Rename 3:45 PM CLIP File

Properties
g i

Bee Movie_1080-2398p.clip Date modified: 9/15/2008 2:11 PM

Size: 2.98 GB
Date created: 8/26/2008 3:45 PM

Size

Revised: 6 May 2015
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10.

1.

Click “General” tab.

Click “Read-only” checkbox to change
its status

» In this example, it's shown as “checked”
which means the clip will be “locked”.

Click to finish.

»  ‘“Properties” window closes.

Click (Close window) button to
close window.

W General | Securty | Detais | Previous Versions |

Bee Movie_1080-2398p clip
Type offle:  CLIP Fie {clip)
Openswih:  |&] Windows Shell Commor
Location H:\Video
Size: 2.98GB (3.209.510, 912 bytes)
Size ondisk:  2.98 GB (3.209.510,912 bytes)
Created Tuesday, August 26, 2008, 3:45:36 PM
Yesterday, September 15, 2008, 2:11:32 PM
Tuesday, August 26, 2008, 3:45:36 PM
Atibutes: ] Hidden

J [ ancel | [ zony

» Computer b Video (H) » Video

SR B

Click
button to close.

Wy Orgenize ~ i Views = [l Open

Name
| On Stage at World Cafe Live

Favorite Links

B/ Documents
B Pictures

|_|BBC Motian Gallery - Japan_1080-3
|| Maria Taylor_1080-24p.clip

“\A/ g i E@‘ Music Pirates of the Caribbean_1080-2398p.clip 9/12/2008 3:18 AM CLIP File
» The ‘Windows Explorer” window closes. . MR CETENT) (GO
Folders v | LJNIN Music Video_1080-2997p.clip 8/26/2008 343 PM  CLIP File
B Deskiop || Bee Movie 1080-2308p.clip 9/15/2008 211 PM  CLIP File
B || Cornell Omithology 720-30p.clip 9/12/20089:15AM  CLIP File
Mira Server
Public L Arctic to Hawaii_1080-30p.clip 9/12/2008 203 AM  CLIP File
T war | Fido_1080-2398p.clip 8/26/2008 3:45 PM CLIP File

12,34,12,03 f1 _

00,01,57,06

28340801 506

Creator

LOCKED Icon

Output Mode  Comm

Project Play Repeat TC Source

»  Mira Explorer clip library will now display the
“locked” icon (& ) for this particular clip.
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B Administrator Options

When one logs into the Mira Explorer program at the “Administrator” level, one will have access to all of the features of Mira Explorer,
including the ability to assign privileges to the three levels of users (“Administrator”, “Privileged User” and “Guest”), as well as to change
the passwords required for the two higher levels of users (‘“Administrator” and “Privileged User”).

The “Guest” level of login never requires a password.

This section of the document is divided into several operational procedures; please find the procedure you're interested in from the list
below, and then go to that page in the document.

= Login as Administrator into Mira EXplOrer .........cccocovvennieninneninnenns Page 110
= Change Administrator Configurations ..............ccceeoveeerniceiniveeieceeeeans Page 111
= Select Columns displayed in Mira EXpIOTer.........cccoccervieveiieiieceieieiennns Page 113
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Login as Administrator into Mira Explorer

In order to change any administrator settings, you must be logged in as “Administrator” in Mira Explorer.

>

If the Mira Explorer program is running, you will need to close

this program before you may login as “Administrator”.

If the Mira Explorer program is not running, then please skip

ahead to step (2) below.

1. Click (Close window) button in
upper right corner to close Mira Explorer.

2. Move mouse cursor to lower edge of
screen, to reveal Windows taskbar.

m=ad (Mira Explorer) icon.

» (A) “Mira Explorer Login” dialog window appears,

as shown below.

4. Click “Administrator” radio button:

5. In space provided, type password:
multiflex

Be sure to enter this password exactly as
shown, observing upper-case and lower-
case letters.

» NOTE: This password may be different if a

previous administrator had already changed the

password. Check with your administrator.

6. Click to finish.

» “Mira Explorer” window appears (not shown).

Click ==
button to close.

Enter Pa:

Login Type

Login Type

Enter Pa:

IES

EE—
EXPLORER

110
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Change Administrator Configurations

In order to change any administrator settings, you must be logged in as “Administrator” in Mira Explorer; refer to the previous procedure to
properly log in as “Administrator”.

File  Clip Library
Find...

Find All

1. Click “Clip Library” menu item;
2. Click “Configure...” item in pop-up menu:

» (A) “Mira Explorer Configuration” window
appears, as shown below.

3. With “Channels” tab selected, you may
assign four “Physical’ video channels
within Mira Server to be assigned to four
“Virtual’ channels, by using provided pull-
down items. Click and select desired items.

ctrl+4

» NOTE: There are eight Virtual channels provided e
(CH.A thru CH.H), but only four are actually curt

usable. If you assign any physical channels to el rour ‘Physical’ Four “Virtual”
virtual channels CH.E through CH.H, they will not Channels Channels
operate within Mira Explorer!

4. Click “Passwords” tab to change password
for either “Administrator” or “Privileged
User” access.

5. Type new password into entry field(s).

P Passwords may contain alphabet, numerals and
special characters.

P Upper-case and lower-case characters are
allowed:; pay close attention when entering
alphabet characters...

For example, “LonGshoRe” is interpreted as a
different password from ‘longshore”.

Continued on next page...
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Click “Permissions” tab to change which
features in Mira Explorer are available for
the three different levels of login:

“Administrator”
“Privileged User”

“Guest”

Click each checkbox for any feature you
want to allow or deny within Mira Explorer
for the given user-level login:

Blue = Feature Allowed

Black = Feature Denied

P The “Guest User” account cannot be allowed the
“Set Passwords” or “Set User Permissions”
items, for reasons of security.

Click INEI to finish.

Administrator Privileged User Guest User

clip content
nfigure channels I
odify clip labels and attributes
Rename clips
Delete clip
Delete multiple clips
Set Pa:

Set User Permissions

Mira Explarer Col

Jip into channel

Administrator Privileged User Guest User

op, etc.

clips and edit clip content

y clip labels and attributes

Rename clips

Delete clip

Delete multiple clips

Set User Permissions

112
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When logged in as “Administrator” or “Privileged User”, the user may add or remove column headings to be displayed within the Mira
Explorer program. Refer to the procedure “Login as Administrator into Mira Explorer’ on page 110 above, to properly log in as
“Administrator”.

1.
2.

3.

4

Click “Clip Library” menu item

Click “Select Columns...” item.

P The “Select Columns” window appears, as shown below.

Click each checkbox for any column you
want to display or hide within Mira Explorer
Clip Library:

Blue = Column Displayed
Black = Column Hidden

P The “Keywords” checkbox cannot be selected,
because Keywords cannot be displayed within the
Clip Library.

Click INEIH to finish.

File Clip Library WCP  List
Find...
Find Al

Crl+M
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H Mira Explorer on Remote PC

The executable installation file for the Mira Explorer application can be run and installed on any external computer running either the
Microsoft Windows 7 or Microsoft Windows Vista operating system.

After installing Mira Explorer software on a Remote Windows PC, and connecting both machines to the same Ethernet network, perform
the procedures to assign video channels to Mira and video channels to the Remote PC. Any number of Mira video channels can be
assigned to either instance of Mira Explorer.

This section of the manual includes these procedures:

= Download & Install Mira Explorer on Remote PC Page 114
= Disabling Abekas Mira Services on Remote PC Page 115
= Assigning Mira Video Channels to Remote PC ........ccccoovevvcvcnicericnnnn, Page 117

B Download & Install Mira Explorer on Remote PC

Use this procedure to download and install the executable file for the Mira Explorer application on a remote WinVista or Win7 computer.

1. Download latest Mira Explorer installation
. . Download |\ jon from: ftp://ftp.abekas.com/Abekas_Products/Mira/Software/Rel
file from Abekas FTP Site. ( ownload latest version from: ftp://ftp.abekas.com/Abekas Products/Mira/Software/Release/ )

On Remote PC:

2. Run downloaded Mira Setup.exe file on
your remote WinVista or Win7 computer.

This will install Mira Explorer on your PC.

» Mira Setup.exe cannot be installed on Mac or INSTALL

older Windows O/S computers.

»  Follow default prompts in the Installation Wizard.
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B Disable Abekas Mira Services on Remote PC

Atfter installing Mira Explorer software on a Remote Windows PC, you must disable three “Abekas” services which are automatically
installed and set to automatically run at the start-up of the Remote PC.

All three of these services must be set to “Disabled” so as not to interfere with operations of other programs on the Remote PC.

On Remote PC:

1. RIGHT-Click on “Computer” icon on
desktop;

Open

Manage

2. Click “Manage” item in pop-up menu that
appears.

Map network drive...
Disconnect network drive...

Create shortcut
Delete
Rename

» (A) “Computer Management” window appears, as
shown in next step, below.

»  Access to Computer Management may need to be
granted in another pop-up window (not shown),

depending on how the Remote PC is configured. Q

Properties

2 EE »>»enw»
& Computer Management

@ Task Scheduler Select an item to view its Name ’ Description Status  Startup Type *

4 [f} System Tools
@ Event Viewer description. < ##10_Stringl.6844F93... ##1d String26844F93.. Started  Automatic Mo ¥
» @l Shared Folders % Abekas Comms Server Abekas Comms Server Automatic

(=

+ & Local Users and Gry % Abekas Quad Viewer  Abekas Quad Viewer Automatic
- Acronis Nonstop Bac... Provides nonstop bac... Started  Automatic
4 £ Storage
3 B senices % Adaptive Brightness  Monitors ambient li. Manual

H . » @ performance  Abekas SE Abekas SE Automati

In LEFT pane of Computer Management window: & Device Manager o ol omate
& Disk Management % Acronis Scheduler2 S.. Task scheduling for A.. Started ~ Automatic

4 B Services and Applicat| % ActiveX Installer (AxL.. Provides User Accoun. Manual

g

“ . H . » ‘i\ & WMI Control %; Adobe SwitchBoard ~ Adobe SwitchBoard Manual
3. Expand “Services and Applications” item. s Ancrea ST Files Serv. Sored  Automati

% Application Experien... Processes application.. Started ~ Manual

4 Cl k “S . o Application Identity ~ Determines and verifi. Manual
. ick “Services” item. + Applicaton nformati. Facilatesthe unmin.  Staried  Manal
%% Application Layer Gat.. Provides support for Manual
%5 Application Manage... Processes installation. Manual
% Audio Service Manages audio jack .. Started  Automatic
% Background Intellige... Transfers files in the Manual
% Base Filtering Engine  The Base Filtering En.. Started  Automatic
BitLocker Drive Encry.. BDESVC hosts the Bit. Manual -

Extended / Standard /

File Action View Help
ea ablBE =0

& Computer Management
4 (i} system Tools

In RIGHT pane Of Computer Management WindOW.' @ Task Scheduler || Abekas, Comms Server Name Description Status  Startup Type
l 5 H

@ Event Viewer (4 ##10_StringL6844F93... ##1d_String2.6844F93.. Started  Automatic
&) Shared Folders || Start thy e Abekas Comms Server Abekas Comms Serve A
¢ Abekas Quad Viewer  Abekas Quad Viewer

Stop
& Device Manager || Description Abekas SE Abekas SE

5. RIGHT'C I |ck “Abekas Comms serve ru + 88 Storsge Abekas Comms Server Acronis Nonstop Bac.. Provides nonstop ba¢ ;e“:u;E

. % Acronis Scheduler? ... Task scheduling for A
= Disk Management i
|tem 4 &, Services and Applicat % ActiveX Installer (AxL.. Provides User Accourf  Restart
) 2 Services Adaptive Brightness  Monitors ambient lig| Al Tasks »

) . . @ WMI Control - Adobe SwitchBoard Adaha SwitchBoard Refresh
6. Click “Properties” item in pop-up menu that ,:;f,;f;j;“;f;j:x"w e
appea I’S % Application Identity and verif|

Application Informati... Facilitates the runnin..

# Local Users and Gr|
® Pperformance

Start

Application Layer Gat... Provides support for .. Manual
> The Abekas comms Server Properties WindOW “: Application Manage... Processes installation. Manual
B % Audio Service Automatic
appears, as shown in the next step, below. 4 Background Intellige.. Manual
Base Filtering Engine Automatic
BitLocker Drive Encry.. BDESVC hosts the Bit... Manual -

« il » |\ Extended 4 Standard

Opens the properties dialog box for the current selection.

Continued on next page...
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In Abekas Comms Server Properties window:

7. Click “Startup type” pull-down;
8. Select “Disabled” option;
9. Click to finish.

In RIGHT pane of Computer Management window:

10. Verify service is now set to “Disabled”:

In RIGHT pane of Computer Management window:

11. Repeat steps (5) through (9) above for two
other “Abekas” services.

12. Verify all three “Abekas” services are set to
“Disabled” as shown here:

13. Click 38 (Close window) button to quit
Computer Management.

14. Restart Windows for changes to take effect.

General |Log On | Recovery | D

Servicename:  Abekas Comms Server
Displayname:  Abekas Comms Server
Description ’Abskas Comms Server -

Pathto executable
Ci\Program Files (x86)\AbekaslAbekas Mirs\USBComms exe

Startup type (Automatic ~

Automatic (Delayed Start)
jonfigire s Automatic
~ Manual

Start Stop Pause Resume

You can specify the start parameters that apply when you startthe service from
here

Start parameters|

Lok ][ cencel ][ Apply

View Help
=REIEY]

&' Computer Management
4 {} System Tools
@ Task Scheduler | Abekas Comms Server Neme Description Status  StartupType 4
@ Event Viewer 5 ##1d_String1.6844F93... ##1d_String2.6844F93.. Started  Automatic
8 Shared Folders || Description: Y Abekas Comms Server Abekas Comms Server Disabled
4 Local Users and Grjf Abekas Comms Server %4 Abekas Quad Viewer  Abekas Quad Viewer Automatic

®
® performance % Abekas SE Abekas SE Automatic |
A Device Manager o0

& Computer Management
4 [f} System Tools
» @ Task Scheduler Name
> @ Event Viewer
& Shared Folders || Description:
» & Local Users and Gr)| Abekas SE
» ® Performance
& Device Manager
4 £ Storage
2 Disk Management

Description Status

% Abekas Comms Server Abekas Comms Server Disabled
Abekas Quad Viewer  Abekas Quad Viewer Disabled

 Acronis Scheduler2 S.. Taskscheduling for A.. Started  Automatic
% ActiveX Installer (AxL.. Provides User Accoun... Manual

Eile Action View Help

s 2@ 06 EE > w0 w

& Computer Management
4 [f} System Tools
@ Task Scheduler

Abekas SE Name Description Status  Startup 1)

pe
(@ Event Viewer (4 ##1d_String1.6844F93.. ##Id_String2.6844F93.. Started  Automatic = M. ¥
& Shared Folders | Description: ¢ Abekas Comms Server Abekas Comms Server Disabled

» & Local Users and Gry| Abekas SE ; Abekas Quad Viewer  Abekas Quad Viewer Disabled N

» © performance B Avekas SE Abekas SE Disabled v

& Device Manager
4 £ Storage
7 Disk Management

4 B Canvirac and Annlicat

¢ Acronis Nonstop Bac... Provides nonstop bac... Started  Automatic
¢ Acronis Scheduler2 S... Task scheduling for A.. Started  Automatic
¢ ActiveX Installer (AxL.. Provides User Accoun... Manual
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B Assign Mira Video Channels to Remote PC

After installing Mira Explorer software on a Remote Windows PC and disabling the three “Abekas” services, you can now assign video
channels to the remote instance of Mira Explorer.

Be sure to perform the following procedures on the Mira Server first, followed by the procedure on the Remote PC.

Un-Assign Channels on Mira Server

On the Mira Server:

1.

Move mouse cursor to lower edge of
screen, to reveal Windows taskbar.

=i (Mira Explorer) icon.

» (A) “Mira Explorer Login” dialog window appears,
as shown below.

Select "Administrator” Login Type;

Enter password “multiflex”; observing the
all-lower-case spelling.

Click IIIESIM to launch Mira Explorer.

» (A)“Mira Explorer” application window appears,
as shown in the next step, below.

» If your Mira server is administered by a systems
administrator whom has changed the default
password, you may need to obtain the new
password from that person.

In the Mira Explorer window:

Click “Clip Library” menu item;

Click “Configure...” item in drop-down list
that appears;

» The Mira Explorer Configuration window
appears, as shown in the next step, below.

Continued on next page...

Mira

EXPLORER

B8 Mira Explorer Logi

hild Clip
hild Clip for Angle

Clrl+M
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In the Mira Explorer Configuration window:

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.
15.
16.

Click “Channels” tab;

Change “ChC” and “ChD” channels to the
“Unassigned” setting.

» Keep ChA and ChB settings unchanged.

Click IES to finish.

» The Mira Explorer Configuration window closes.

Click (===) to quit Mira Explorer:

Move mouse cursor to lower edge of
screen, to reveal Windows taskbar.

=4 (Mira Explorer) icon.

» (A) “Mira Explorer Login” dialog window appears,
as shown below.

Select “Privileged User” Login Type;
By default, there is no password required.
Click IIESI to launch Mira Explorer.

» (A) “Mira Explorer” application window appears,
as shown in the next step, below.

» If your Mira server is administered by a systems
administrator whom has changed the default
password, you may need to obtain the new
password from that person.

In the Mira Explorer window:

17.

Verify both ChC and ChD are removed from
Mira Explorer:
» If your Mira server has eight video channels, video

channels ChE-ChH will also be in view, but not
ChC and ChD.

Mira Explorer Logi

miraTest-)v “Mira

Mira

P—
EXPLORER
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Assign Channels on Remote PC

NOTE: The Remote PC running Mira Explorer and the Mira server itself must be on same Ethernet network.

On Remote PC:

1. Move mouse cursor to lower edge of
screen, to reveal Windows taskbar.

(Mira Explorer) icon.

» (A) “Mira Explorer Login” dialog window appears,
as shown below.

3. Select “Administrator” Login Type;

4. Enter password “multiflex’; observing the
all-lower-case spelling.

5. Click IIIES to launch Mira Explorer.

» (A) “Mira Explorer” application window appears,
as shown in the next step, below.

» If your Mira server is administered by a systems
administrator whom has changed the default
password, you may need to obtain the new
password from that person.

In the Mira Explorer window:

Find All

6. Click “Clip Library” menu item; i Cip

1ild Clip for Angle
7. Click “Configure...” item in drop-down list
that appears;

Chr+M

» The Mira Explorer Configuration window
appears, as shown in the next step, below.

In the Mira Explorer Configuration window:

8. Click “Channels” tab;

9. Assign “ChC” and “ChD” channels to first
two server channels.

» Keep all other settings “Unassigned”.

10. Click IIES to finish.

» The Mira Explorer Configuration window closes.

Continued on next page...
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1.

12.

13.

14.
15.
16.

Click (Close window) button to quit
Mira Explorer.

Move mouse cursor to lower edge of
screen, to reveal Windows taskbar.

s (Mira Explorer) icon.

» (A) “Mira Explorer Login” dialog window appears,
as shown below.

Select “Privileged User” Login Type;
By default, there is no password required.
Click IIESN to launch Mira Explorer.

» If your Mira server is administered by a systems
administrator whom has changed the default
password, you may need to obtain the new
password from that person.

» The Mira Explorer application window appears,
as shown in the next step, below.

In the Mira Explorer window:

17.

Verify only ChC and ChD are present in
Mira Explorer:

» NOTE: The small video windows in ChC and ChD
will be absent on the Remote PC; the instance of
the Mira Explorer GUI running on the Remote PC
will not have live video windows in the transport
controls in the “Library” view—and there will be no
active video windows in the “Viewer” view.

» The HD-SDI “Quad-Viewer” output from the Mira
Server will have live video in all video channels
(the Quad Viewer is not affected by this limitation).

»  You will now have two separate instances of the
Mira Explorer GUI running—one on the Mira
Server itself; the other on the Remote PC.

miraTest-)v Mira

Mira
EXPLORER-
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H Media File Import

The Mira Media File Import utility is used to import media files into the Mira Server. The file import utility converts all media files into the
current video output format of the Mira Server. For example, if the server is set to the 1080/59.94i video format for the video output
channels, then all imported media files are converted to 1080/59.94i video format—even if the media files are in a different video format;
say 720/59.94p or 525/59.94i.

This section of the document is divided into several operational procedures; please find the procedure you're interested in from the list
below, and then go to that page in the document.

= Supported Media Files for Import ..., Page 122
= Importing Media Files ... Page 124
= Removing files from Import QUEUE ........cocvviriircriircs Page 127
= Changing Order of Import QUEUE ........cccvvveriererricirreeneeeieens Page 128
= Halting & Resuming Media File Import ........ccccccoeviievicreninene, Page 129
= Mapping Network Disk for Media File Import ............ccccovevernee. Page 140
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B Supported Media Files for Import

There are several media file formats and codecs supported by the Mira Media File Import utility. Some of these file formats will require
third-party codecs to be purchased and installed on Mira before these files can be imported into Mira.

How to Use this Table: First determine the file type(s) you need to import (first column). Then determine the Codec(s) you need to import
(second column). Read notes in the third column for that file type/codec required, and refer to the numbered descriptions on next page.

File Type

Codec

Plug-in Required * [Refer to Notes below with number in (n) for required plug-in]

.dv (DV25) DVCPro None needed
.dv (DV50)  DVCPro50 (2) Calibrated{Q} DV50 Decode (Windows Only)
.mov (DV25)  DVCPro None needed
.mov (DV50)  DVCPro50 (2) Calibrated{Q} DV50 Decode (Windows Only)
.mov (DV100) DVCProHD (6) Calibrated{Q} QuickTime DVCProHD Play back components
Animation
H.264
JPEG
.mov JPEG-2000 None needed
MPEG-4 Video
NONE (No compression)
PNG
.mov Apple XDCam-HD (3) Calibrated{Q} XD Decode (Windows Only)
.mov Avid DNxHD (7) Avid DNxHD (Windows Only)
.mxf Apple XDCam-HD
.mxf XDCam EX (4) Calibrated{Q} XD Decode + MXF Import Bundle #1 (Windows Only)
.mxf HDV
.mxf (DV25)  DVCPro (1) Calibrated{Q} MXF Import (Windows Only)
(1) Calibrated{Q} MXF Import (Windows Only)
-mxf (DV50)  DVCPro50 (2) Calbrated{Q} DV50 Decode (Windows Only)
.mxf (DV100) DVCProHD (5) Calibrated{Q} DV100 Decode + MXF Import Bundle #2 (Windows Only)
) (8) Calibrated MXF Import + AVCI Decode Bundle (Windows Only)
-mxf (AVC100, AVC50) - AVC-ntra Only needed on Mira Servers with JPEG-2000 or DVCPro native recording.
(1) Calibrated{Q} MXF Import for Windows
-p2 (bv25)  DVCPro When importing a P2 file with Mira Importer, select the “.mxf” file in the P2 “CONTENTS/VIDEOQ” directory.
(1) Calibrated{Q} MXF Import (Windows Only)
.p2 (DV30)  DVCPro50 (2) Calibrated{Q} DV50 Decode (Windows Only)
When importing a P2 file with Mira Importer, select the “.mxf” file in the P2 “CONTENTS/VIDEOQ” directory.
(5) Calibrated{Q} DV100 Decode + MXF Import Bundle #2 (Windows Only)
-p2 (DV100) DVCProHD When importing a P2 file with Mira Importer, select the “.mxf” file in the P2 “CONTENTS/VIDEOQ” directory.
Apple XDCam-HD
-moY o e (4) Calibrated{Q} XD Decode + MXF Import Bundle #1 (Windows Only)
: p2 HDV When importing a P2 file with Mira Importer, select the “.mxf” file in the P2 “CONTENTS/VIDEOQ” directory.
_'r:.j(:'\, (DV50)  DVCPro50 (5) Calibrated{Q} DV100 Decode + MXF Import Bundle #2 (Windows Only)
g;f When importing a P2 file with Mira Importer, select the “.mxf” file in the P2 “CONTENTS/VIDEOQ” directory.
Audio .aif, .aiff, .aifc,
Files .3;3, ﬁla, .wg\l ) C.wave None needed
ﬂ%gg :ET?: :%?2# -Png; -psds | None needed
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* Notes on Codecs & Plug-Ins
The Calibrated{Q} and Avid plug-Ins and/or codecs need to be installed on Mira prior to import of the file types and essences outlined in
the table above, as noted (there may be a cost involved to obtain these codecs):

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(3)

(6)

(7)

(8)

Calibrated{Q} MXF Import for Windows
http://www.calibratedsoftware.com/MXFImport Win.asp

This plugin from Calibrated Software enables Mira to read MXF files. Additional codec(s) may be required to decode the video
essence within some MXF files.

Calibrated{Q} DV50 Decode (Windows Only)
http://www.calibratedsoftware.com/QDV50.asp

This codec from Calibrated Software enables import of DVCPro50 essence within MOV or DV files.

In combination with the Calibrated{Q} MXF Import component, this DV50 codec enables import of DVCPro50 essence within
MXF files [http://www.calibratedsoftware.com/MXFImport Win.asp].

Calibrated XD Decode (Windows Only)
http://www.calibratedsoftware.com/QXD.asp

This codec from Calibrated Software enables import of XDCam-HD essence within MOV files.

Calibrated XD Decode + MXF Import Bundle #1 (Windows Only)
http://www.calibratedsoftware.com/store/WindowsBundleStore.asp (select “Bundle #1” from list)

This codec from Calibrated Software enables import of XDCam-HD essence within MXF and P2 files.

Calibrated DV100 Decode + MXF Import Bundle #2 (Windows Only)
http://www.calibratedsoftware.com/store/WindowsBundleStore.asp (select “Bundle #2” from list)

This codec from Calibrated Software enables import of DV100 essence within MXF and P2 files.

Calibrated QuickTime DVCProHD Playback Components

http://www.calibratedsoftware.com/QDVCProHDDownload.asp

This codec from Calibrated Software enables import of DVCProHD essence within MOV files.

In combination with Calibrated{Q} MXF Import component, this codec enables import of DVCProHD essence within MXF files.

Avid DNxHD QuickTime Components
http://avid.custkb.com/avid/app/selfservice/search.jsp?Docld=372311 (select “Avid Codecs LE 2.3.2.zip - PC” under Downloads)

This codec from Avid enables import of DNxHD essence within MOV files.

Calibrated MXF Import + AVC-Intra Decode Bundle (Windows Only)
http://lwww.calibratedsoftware.com/store/item_view.asp?estore_itemid=1000023

Known Problematic Codecs
The following codecs are not compatible with Mira File Importer as of this writing:

* None
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B Import Media Files

Follow this procedure to import media files into your Mira Server. If the media file being imported includes both video and an “alpha” track
(i.e. “RGBA” or “Millions of Colors+”), the clip created by the media file import in Mira will include video+key (and audio, if the media file

also includes audio tracks).

» IMPORTANT NOTE: When launched and activated, the Mira Medlia import utility will take over control of one of the hardware for video channels. Therefore, before
starting your import operation, be sure the video channel you assign for file Importing is not in use by anyone else.

1.

4.

Move mouse cursor to lower edge of
screen, to reveal Windows taskbar.

Click

(Mira Import) icon.

» (A) ‘Importer Activation” window appears, as
shown below.

Click Channel pull-down.

Select desired video channel to use for
Import.

Click to launch Importer.

» “Mira File Importer” window appears, as shown
below.

Continued on next page...

Mira

IMPORT

Mira Import must use an output channel to perform the

l'} import., The selected channel will be taken offline. Make
~ sure the channel is notin use!

Mira Import must use an output channel to perform the

Channel A
Channel B

Channel E
Channel F
Channel G
Channel H

l"} import. The selected channel will be taken offline. Make
~ sure the channel is not in use!

Mira Import must use an output channel to perform the
l} impart. The selected channel will be taken offline. Make

~ sure the channel is notin use!

Channel to take offine: |ChannelD -

o]

124

Copyright ©2015, Abekas Incorporated

Revised: 6 May 2015



Abekas.

User Operations Guide—Mira Production Server

Import From: | C:

HsfVideo Completed:
. TImport speed:
6. Click the button: ‘ |
Import Work Queue

»  “Select source directory for imports” window
appears, as shown below.

V4]

7. Navigate to directory in which MOV files are

located.
. ook in: . M:\Watch Folder - 5] §
» NOTE: If the media files are located on a remote : [ eescnr A S
: » & My Computer || ® Adoration_720p.mov E| Fido_1080-2398p.mov
ngtwork d’reCtO’f% then you must ﬁl‘:St ‘map” that iy M Compu &) AirCleaner Main Chassis Rear Panel Callout.mov | Fuel_720p.mov
directory as a disk volume to the Mira Server R, MiraServer || 5 ANA_TRANSITION_720-2957p.mov 8] Humboldt County_1080p.mov
befe he | Tt il get . fth f )| ANA_TRANSITION_1080-5994i.mov B Ice Age 3 720p.mov
?Ofet € Importer will get a view 0i at remote 2| Arctic-Hawaii_720-30p.mov 2| 1Love You Man_720p.mov
directory. Please refer to procedure “Map )| Arctic to Hawaii_1080-30p.mov )| Joshua_1080-2398p.mov
. - 1 =) Balls of Fury 2_1080-2398p.mov E)| Let Them Chirp Awhile_720p.mov
Network Disk for Media File Import on page =) Bee Movie_1080-2398p.mov =] Maria Taylor_1080-24p.mov
140 below. &) BRUINS_PUCK_TRANS 1 720-2997p.mov #| Martian Child 1080-2398p.mov
)| BRUINS_PUCK_TRANS_1_1080-5994i.mov B Mira+DMAT-AB_Functional Diagram_|
. . Che_720p. Mira+DMAT il -HD.
8. Click to finish. B s o ) e o s e oo
)| Cornell Omithology_720-30p.mov B Monsters vs Aliens_1080p.mov
» “Select source directory for imports” window B sy T B Mot
closes. O | ;
P . s, irectory: Choose:
» (A) “Import From” directory appears in the “Mira ey L M
Import” window (to right of button), Fesof e [ =) o] |
as shown below.

s Mirz Import

File Edit Help

9. The “Destination” directory should be set to
the “H:\Video” folder;

M:\Watch Folder i
If it's not, then click button and {_ oestration:_| bivieo _ Completed:
select this folder. | Im.,.,,ts‘.,m
Import Work Queue

» NOTE: You may select any sub-folder below the
“Video” folder. But do not select any folder or
directory above the “Video” folder.

P4

10. Click |3 (Add File) button.
» “Add files to Import Queue” dialog window W Yi[4)
(

appears, as shown below.

Continued on next page...
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11. Click desired file(s) you wish to add to
import queue, highlighting each file.

> HOLD DOWN while clicking on file
names to select random multiple files.

11

> HOLD DOWN while clicking on file
names to select a contiguous range of files.

12. Click button to add selected file(s)

to import queue.

P (A) Selected file(s) are added to work queue, and
importing immediately begins on the first file, as
shown in Figure 10 below.

13. You may click &3 (Add File) button at any
time while file import is active, to add
additional file(s) to import queue.

[ i ~dd files to Import Queue

Lookin: [ J. M:Watch Folder

JeooU@EBE

& My Computer || E| Adoration 720p.mov

alh\'. 71 Server

& ANA_TRANSITION 720-2997p.mov
& ANA_TRANSITION_1080-5994i.mov
Arctic-Hawaii_720-30p.mov
Arctic to Hawaii 1080-30p.mov
Balls of Fury 2_1080-2398p.mov
Bee Movie_1080-2398p.mov
BRUINS_PUCK_TRANS_1_720-2997p.mov
BRUINS_PUCK_TRANS_L_1080-5994i.mov
Che_720p.mov
Ciac_1080p.mov
Cornell Omithology_720-30p.mov
” ) Delta Farce 1080-2398p.mov

| 3| Earth 1080p.mov

[ ) ) ) ) 2 s 3

=) AirCleaner Main Chassis Rear Panel Calloutmev | %) Fuel 720p.mov /

)| Fido_1080-2398p.mov |

| Humboldt County 1080p.mov
| Iee Age 3 720p.mov

2| 1 Love You Man_720p.mov

& Joshua_1080-2398p.mov

Let Them Chirp Awhile 720p.mov
Maria Taylor_1080-24p.mov

Martian Child_1080-2398p.mov
Mira+ DMAT-AB_Functional Diagram,
Mira+DMAT Tlustration-HD.mov
Mira Main Chassis Rear Panel Callout.

Monsters vs Aliens_1080p.mov.

e e e e e e

< i

Mr Woodcock_1080-2398p.mov
Multi-Loop Helios.mov

File name:

Fies of type: [*.mov =.dv ~.mp4 .mdv ~.mxf *.jpg ~.png ~.tF =.tff

L3
+h_1080p.mov" "Humboldt County_1080p.mov" "Fuel_720p.mov" "Monsters vs Aliens_1080p.mov" Add files @

-] [ caneal |

File Edit Help

Name of file
currently importing

Import progress bar b

| Destination:

Importing from: M:\Watch Folder\Arctic to Hav Length:

H: VideoVArctic to Hawaii_1081 Completed:
Import speed: 1.0%

Length of file
imported so far

Total length of file
being imported

00,01957,0F =

00,00,04,25

Active file import
video window

Import Work Queue

. . e M:\Watch Folder\Earth_1080p.mov (00,02,10,06)
List of files waiting

to be imported

M:\Watch Folder\Fuel_720p.mov (00,02,12,08)

M:\Watch Folder\Humboldt County_1080p.mov (00,02,2

M:\Watch Folder\Monsters vs Aliens_1080p.mov (00,0231

where 1.0X equals real-time

Speed of import relative to 1.0X,

ko

V)I(4)

Figure 10 Mira Media File Import window
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While the Media File Importer is working on a list of files, you can remove one or more files from the list of files to be imported.

1. Click file(s) you wish to remove from queue.

P Notice filename is highlighted in blue, and &)
(Remove File) button becomes available.

» HOLD DOWN while clicking on file
names to select multiple files.

> HOLD DOWN while clicking on file
names to select a range of files.

2. Click @ (Remove File) button.

» (A) Selected file(s) are removed from import queue
without interrupting importing of current file, as
shown below.

P This file removal operation does not delete any
source media file(s); it simply removes file(s) from
import queue.

& e rpor.

File Edit Help

Importing from: M:\iatch Folder\Arctic to Har Length: 00,01,57,06
Destination:  H:/Video\Arctic to Hawail_1081 Completed:  00;01;23;2:
Import speed: 1.0X

Import Work Queue

— NN

M:\Watch Folder\ Earth_1080p.mov (00,02,10,06)
i Watch FolderHumbaidt County 1080p.mov (00,02,22,06)
MAWatch Folder\Fuel_720p.mov (00,02.12,06)

Mi\Watch Folder\Monsters vs Aliens_1080p.mov (00,02,30,00)

=]

File Edit Help

Importing from: M:\Watch Folder\Arctic to Hav Length: 00,01,57,06
Destination:  H:/Video\Arctic to Hawsii_108 Completed:  00,01,45,04
Import speed: 1.0X

I |5

Import Work Queue

M:\Watch Folder\Earth_1080p.mov (00,02,10,06)

MAWatch Folder\ Fusl_720p.mev (00,02,12,06)
M:AWstch Folder\Monsters vs Aliens_1080p.mov (00,02,30,00)

HI=

4]
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Change Order of Import Queue

While the Mira Import application is working on a list of files, you can change the order in which the files will be imported. There are two

methods for changing the order of files in the queue.

1. Click file you wish to move within

File Edit Help

queue, hlghllghtmg the flle Importing from: M:\Watch Folder\Farth_1080¢ Length: 00,02,10,06
> Noﬁce ﬁlename I'S h"ghlighted I'n blue, and Destination: H:Video\Earth_1080p.dip ‘Completed: 00,01,30,22
. Import speed: 1.3X
(Move File) buttons become === o
aValIab/e. Tmport Work Queue
Ctrl 3 L M:\Watch Folder\Fuel_720p.mev (00,02,12,06)
» HOLD DOWN while clicking on M:\Watch Folder\Monsters vs Aliens_1080p.mov (00,02,30,00)
§ ’ ) I:\Watch Folder\Slumdog Millionsire_720p.meov (00,02,04,06)
~ file names to select multiple files. M:\Watch Folder\Che_720p.mov (00,02,30,06)
1 M\ Watch Folder\Monsters vs Aliens 1080p.mov (00,02,30,00)
[a) siil . L M:\Watch Folder\Paris je Taime_1080-2398p.mov (00,02,23,06)
» HOLD DOWN while clicking M:\Watch Folder\Slumdog Millionaire_720p.mev (00,02,04,06)
o ~ . M:\Watch Folder\New In Town_720p.mov (00,02,29,06)
on file names to select a range of files.
T @
~
w
S 2. Click & (Move File Up) button or Tmportspect 13 -
; | 3
(Move File Down) button to Inport otk Quece
change position of selected file(s) E\Wotch FoldeA oners vs Alers_1080p mov (00023000
LY M:i\Watch Fulder\Fl‘fD‘muv 00,02,12,06)
within import queue. Mi\Wstch Folderi Vi ReH rs vs Aliens_1080p.mov (00,0230,00)
:\Watch Folder\Sh. met g Millionsire_720p.meov (00,02,04,06)
. g . I:\Watch Folder\Chz 72)p.mov (00,02,30,06)
» Notice h/ghllghted ﬁ/e(s) are moved within M:\Watch Folder\Paris je Tsime _1080-2398p.mov (00,02,23,06) 2
. M:\Watch Folder\Slumdog Millionaire_720p.mov (00,02,04,06)
queue list. M:\Watch Folder\New In 'Ig'nwanGp mov (EU,GZ,ZQ,EIE]
» In this example, (Move File Up)
button was clicked four times.
1. Click-hold-and-Drag file you wish to
move W|th|n queue Importing from: M:\Watch Folder\Monsters vs Length: 00,02,30,00
Destination: H: Video\Monsters vs Aliens_1 Completed:  00,01,18,29
> HOLD DOWN while clicking on st pects 131
| 52%
file names to select multiple files. T
Shiff . L Mi\Watch Folder\Fuel 720p.mov (00,02.12,06) |
> HOLD DOWN whie clcking P e T e T &
N on file names to select a range of files. Watch Folder\SIum;%Mhunal;ejlﬂp.mov 00,02,04,06)
WI:\Watch Folder\Che_720Mmov (00,02,30,06)
Q »  The black horizontal line indicates new ot R eyt
o insertion point for moved file.
T @
~
w
E Import speed: 1.0X
57% g
Import Work Queue
‘ M:\Watch Folder\Fuel 720p.mov (00,02,12,06]
2 M:\Watch Folder\Slumdeg Millionaire_720p.mov (00,02,04,06)
2. Re|ease mouse button, M:\Watch Fa\der\M‘svsAhans_mat]p.mov (00,02,30,00)
M:\Watch Folder\siu et g Millionaire_720p.mov (00,02,04,06)
. iy . M:\Watch Folder\Ch =72 )p.mov (00,02,30,06)
» FI/e(S) are moved within queue list. M:AWstch Folder\Pa is je T:\mEJGSG-ZSQSp.muv (00,02,23,06)
M:\Watch Folder\New In Town_720p.mov (00,02,29,06]
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Halt & Resume Media File Import

While the Media File Importer is working on a list of files, you can completely halt the operation; and then restart it again later. When you
restart the operation again, you have the option to pick up where the operation left off, or to begin a brand-new import queue.

1. Click &3 (Close window) button to quit

media file Import application.

»  “Mira Import” window closes immediately, and
Video Channel is released for Mira Explorer.

Importing from: M:

Destination:  H:/Video\Arctic to Hawai_108! Completed:  00,00,04,25

User Operations Guide—Mira

\Watch Folder\Arctic to Hav Length: 00,01,57,06

Import speed: 1.0%
| 3%

Import Work Queus

Production Server

M\Watch Folder\Earth_1080p.mov (00,02,10,06)

MWatch FolderHumboldt County_1080p.mev (00,02,22.06)
MiWatch Folder\Fuel_720p.mov (00,02,12,06)

Mi\Watch Folder\Monsters vs Aliens_1080p.mov (00,02,30,00)

(W]i4)

Later, when you wish to resume Media File importing...

2. Move mouse cursor to Jower edge of
screen, to reveal Windows taskbar.

3. Click & (Mira Import) icon.

Iwponr

» (A) ‘Importer Warning” window appears, as
shown below.

4. Click Channel pull-down.

5. Select desired video channel to use for
Import.

Continued on next page...

[

Mira Impart must use an output channel to perform the

l) import. The selected channel will be taken offline. Make
~ sure the channel is notin use!

. Mira Import must use an output channel to perform the
l'} import. The selected channel will be taken offline. Make

sure the channel is not in use!

Channel A
Channel B

Channel E
Channel F
Channel G
Channel H

Mira

IMPORT
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i Warning: Import will use a

6' ClICK to launCh lmporter . Mira Import must use an output channel to perform the

l') impart, The selected channel will be taken offline. Make
~ sure the channel is notin use!

P (A) ‘Restore work queue?” window appears, as

shown below, since you had earlier closed the
Media File Import application while it was S B ERTE

working on an import queue.

7. Click[__¥= " 7to restore former work
queue, and to launch Media File Importer.

Mira Importer has detected that a queue of work existed when it was last
shutdown. Would you like to restart the old work?

» (A) “Mira Import” window appears, as shown —
below. [ Y ][ No |[ Abort

5 Mira Import

File Edit Help

ting from: M:\Watch Folder\Arctic to Hav Length: 00,01,57,06
.. . B . Destination: H: fVideoVArctic to Hawai_108 Completed:  00,00,04,25
» (B) The original list of import files is restored, and ]mw':n apecds L0
the file that was being actively imported when | 5%
the Import application was halted is imported Import Work Queue
again, from its beginning. Mi\Watch Folder\Earth_1080p.mov (00,02,10,06)
M:AWatch Folder\Humboldt County_1080p.mov (00,02,22,06)
& M:\Watch Felder\Fuel 720p.mov (00,02,12,06)
M:AWatch Folder\Mansters vs Aliens_1080p.mav (00,02,30,00)

(V)I(4)
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B Multi-Screen Import

Mira Import client now provides users with the ability to import graphics of non-standard resolutions for JPG2000 and AVC-Intra servers
only. For example, if an editor builds a looping animation that is meant to play seamlessly across three horizontally-mounted HD monitors,
then the editor would build an animation or graphic that is 3 times wider than a normal HD animation (5,760 X 1080). Mira’s Multi-Screen
import capabilities allow for such graphics to be imported into the Mira Clip Library and handled as one file containing video, audio, and key
tracks (if clip to be imported includes an “alpha” track, i.e. “RGBA” or “Millions of Colors+”). To import a multi-screen clip:

1. Move mouse cursor to lower edge of
screen, to reveal Windows taskbar. THES

2. Click B (Mira Import) icon. " imporr |

» (A) “Importer Activation” window appears, as
shown below.

Mira Import must use an output channel to perform the
l) impart, The selected channel will be taken offline. Make
~ sure the channelis notin use!

3. Click Channel pull-down.

Mira Import must use an output channel to perform the
import. The selected channel will be taken offline. Make
~ sure the channel is notin use!

4. Select desired video channel to use for Channel to take offine:

Channel A
Import Channel B

Channel E
Channel F
Channel G
Channel H

. e Warning: Import will C
Mira Import must use an output channel to perform the
__I; import. The sele;ted djannel will be taken offline. Make
5. Click to launch |mp0rtel’. sure the channel is not in use!
»  “Mira File Importer” window appears, as shown Channel to take offine:
below .

Continued on next page...
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6.
>

A\ A

Click “Edit,” then select “Configure.”

“Import Configuration” screen appears, as shown
below.

Configure the number of horizontal and

vertical “monitors” that are to be filled by the

imported file.

Example: For a 3X wide animation that measures

5,760x1080 pixels, select 3 horizontal monitors and 1

vertical monitor, shown to the right.

Cliok

This configuration will be applied to any future multi-
screen imports. To import a file of a different size,
repeat steps 6 and 7.

The “Destination” directory should be set to ([ mosrt From: | s:echm.goertiuRaestcios

w Destnaton:_| H:ideo _

the “H:\Video” folder;

If it’s not, then click button and
select this folder.

NOTE: You may select any sub-folder below the

“Video” folder. But do not select any folder or directory

above the “Video” folder.

Continued on next page...

Impert Wark Quewe
IS VI4)
B Import Configuration E\L]
‘ Destination | Colar | Multi-Screen |
Number of monitors horizentally: 3 =
Number of monitors vertically: 1 |2
o]

File Edit Help

lmpcrt Work Queus
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Edit Help
Open
Open Mutti-Screen..

Watch Folders...
Quit

Tmport Work Queue

10. Click “File” then “Open Multi-Screen...”

»  “Add Files To Import Queue” window opens, shown
in next step.

» DO NOT click the green + button at the bottom of the
screen. That button is only used for importing single-

screen files.
Add files to Import Queut
» Computer b+ dept(S:) » Abekas » Marketing » Mira Multi-Screen » Multi-Screen Troika ~ | #2 [ Search Multi-Screen Troika pel
Organize = New folder =~ 0 @
¢ Favorites Name Date modified Type Size
1 1 Click desired ﬁle(s) you Wish to add to ' Bl Desktop E Comcast-5F 2880 x 540 PANO_3-Wide 2/13/201411:00 AM  QuickTime Movie 269,986 KB
: . . . . . & Downloa, E Comcast-5F 5760 x 1080 PANO PANQ_3-Wide 2/13/201410:36 AM  QuickTime Movie 864,168 KB
|mp0|’t queue h|ghl|ght|ng eaCh f||e %l Recent Pl [ Jaguars_BoardTest_Multi-Screen 4-Wide 5/23/20146:12PM  QuickTime Movie 2,767,465 KB
) E Jaguars_Transition_Multi-Screen_4-Wide 5/23/2014 6:19 PM QuickTime Movie 218,100 KB
4 Libraries
» HOLD DOWN while clicking on file 3 s
) Music
names to select random multiple files. e Pictures
B Videos
> HOLD DOWN while clicking on file
. . &, Local Disk (C)
names to select a contiguous range of files. i Master Meci Dt (D7)
s Media Data (H:)
¥ dept (53)
&3 Scanner (Z:)
12. Click “Open” button to add selected file(s) e
to import queue.
> Selected file(s) are added to work queue, and
importing immediately begins on the first file, as shown
in Figure 10 above. File name: Jaguars_BoardTest_Multi-Screen_4-Wide ~ | ¥mov “.dv “mpd “madv “.mdf *

Important Note: In order to play a multi-screen video clip, the proper ISO channel configuration is required. Refer to section &
Engineering Setup — Channels for more information on how to configure ISO channels to play a multi-screen video clip.

Important Note: In order to play a multi-screen video clip with its associated key track, a Multi-Screen VK channel configuration is
required. Refer to section Multi-Screen Video+Key Channel Modes for more information on how to configure Multi-Screen VK channels to
play a multi-screen video clip with a key track.
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B Import Watch Folders

You can program one or more “watch folders” in the Mira Media File Import utility, which will automatically import any valid media file that is
later dropped into the watch folder(s). In order for the watch folder operation to take place, the Mira Media File Import utiltity must be

running, and the “Watch Folders” function enabled.

After the watch folders are programmed, you may enable or disable the “watch” function.
NOTE: Physical media file(s) in the Watch Folder are not deleted after they are imported using the Watch Folder function.

Add Watch Folder(s) & Enable Watch Folder Function

1. Move mouse cursor to Jower edge of
screen, to reveal Windows taskbar.

(Mira Import) icon.

» (A) “Import Warning” window appears, as shown

in next step.

3. Click to launch Importer.

P> Select channel to be taken offline.

» ‘Mira Import” window appears, as shown in next

step.

4. Click “File” menu.

» The File menu list appears.

5. Click “Watch Folders...” item.

» “Watch Folder” window appears, as shown in
next step.

6. Click button.

» “Select Watch Directory” window appears, as
shown in next step.

Continued on next page...

Mira Import must use an output channel to perform the
l , import. The selected channel will be taken offline. Make
sure the channel is not in use!

Channel to take offiine: {WD;]

(Cox J[ conel ]

:
Bvewe L N e

Movie files in the following directories will be automatically imported.

Add Watch Folder... M

Remove Watch Folders

134
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7. Click local or network location where
your watch folder is located.

» NOTE: You may need to obtain a password
from your in-house network systems
administrator in order to log into remote
computers on network.

8.  Click to highlight the desired watch
folder.

9. Click button.

» “Select Watch Folder” window closes.

» (B) The selected watch folder is listed.

10. Repeat steps (6) through (9) above for
any additional watch folders you'd like to
add.

11. Click to finish.

» “‘Watch Folder’ window closes.

» (C) “Enable Watch Folder” checkbox is now
present in the Mira Import window.

12. Click Enable Watch Folder Checkbox.

» With this checkbox CHECKED, the
“Watch Folder” function is ACTIVE.

Continued on next page...

I Movie files in the following directories will be automatically imported. I
‘ ;h S:
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K% > Computer » dept5) » Abekas » Markeing »

Organize v New folder
© Favorites 1
B Desktop €-News from Susan Simon's C Diive

s Downloads Kansas University Backetoall Cigs
| Recent Places C Mina Export

Mira Import - Adobe Aftes Effects CCBO  6/24/2014 207 M F folder
Mira Import - Adobe Premer CC 8.0

Mira 1R GUI

ved Sharing Replay Event
roduct Brochures

™ Computer Ross Expression Ssmple & Codec

& Local Disk (C) SVG LTS 2012 Video for Mira Import

ca SysBack (E)
Media Data (+)
dept (5)
a# IR (\ABEKASNAS\deot\Techsuopot\Mike Man =

Folder: Mira Import - Adobe After Effects CC 80

SelectFoider | |

A=

B Watch Folders

A\Abekas\MarketingMira Import - Adobe After Effects CC 8.0

‘ Add Watch Folder...
Remove Watch Folders

File Edt Help

[Lsmportrrom: | s:echmoportRA st e

[

7] Enable Watch Folder

| Erprt Work Queus

Revised: 6 May 2015
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13. Drop media files into the watch folder that e e e
was selected in step [8] above 6 R — ——
E—— %
(not shown). e s e

=~ 5./ Abekas/Marketing/Mira lmpor - Adgbe Alter Effects CC B.0/Mira Miulti-Loop Helios VKA 1301)

[/AbekasMarketing/Nira bmport - Adcbe Aftr Eifects CC .3/Misa Mult-Loop Hebes VIh T mov (00013.1)

» (D) The first media file dropped into the watch &
folder is currently importing.

» (E) Addlitional items dropped into the watch folder
are listed in the import queue.

» NOTE: Physical media file(s) in the Watch Folder
are not deleted after they are imported.
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Disable Watch Folder Function

After a given Watch Folders operation is finished, you can simply disable the Watch Folder function—without eliminating the programmed
watch folders. This allows you to use the same Watch Folder(s) again at a later time.

1. Click [ enable watch Folder Checkbox.

P With this checkbox is UNCHECKED, the
“Watch Folder” function is INACTIVE.

» (A) “Enable Watch Folder” checkbox is now
disabled in the Mira Import window.

File Edt Help

P The Watch Folder function is now disabled.

[impanriom: | s:maomosortrmawastcios

2. Click button to quit Importer.

» “Mira Import” window closes.

» Offline import channel transport in Mira Explorer
returns to previous operation.
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Remove Watch Folders

Use this procedure to remove one or more Watch Folder(s) from the list of programmed watch folders.

NOTE: This procedure will not delete any physical media file(s) from the Watch Folder(s) being removed from the list of watch folders.

If the Mira Import window is already opened, then
please skip ahead to step (4) below.

1.

Move mouse cursor to lower edge of
screen, to reveal Windows taskbar.

(Mira Import) icon.

» (A) “Import Warning” window appears, as shown
in next step.

Click to launch Importer.

» Select import channel to be taken offline.

» ‘Mira Import” window appears, as shown in next
step.

Click “File” menu.

» The File menu list appears.

Click “Watch Folders...” item.

» “Watch Folder” window appears, as shown in
next step.

Click to highlight the watch folder you want
to remove from the list.

» You may highlight only ONE folder at a time!

Click button.

» (A) The highlighted folder is removed from the list,
as shown in next step.

Continued on next page...

Mira

IMPORT

Mira Import must use an output channel to perform the
l , import, The selected channel will be taken offline. Make

~ sure the channel is not in use!

Channel to take offine: [ChannelD v |

Cox J[ conel ]

Open.

Open Ml Scres
Wtch Folders_
| o

I Movie files in the following directories will be automatically imported.

T

H:\Mira Exports
S\AbekashAlder\MP4 Files
S:\Abekas\Marketing\Mira Import - Adobe After Effects CC8.0

Add Watch Folder... Il
Remove VWatch Folders M

138
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B Watch Folders

8.  Click to highlight any additional watch
folder you want to remove from the list.

Aovie files in the following directories will be automatically imported. I

|H:\Mira Exports J
Si\Abekas\Marketing\Mira Import - Adobe After Effects CC 8.0

» You may highlight only ONE folder at a time!

Add Watch Folder... l
Remaove Watch Folders ~

9. Click button.

» (B) The highlighted folder is removed from the list,

as shown in next step.
P =
B Watch Folders e
Jovie files in the following directories will be automatically imported. |
| S:\Abekas\Marketing\Mira Import - Adobe After Effects CC8.0
10. Click [_oc_] to finish.
» The “Watch Folders” window closes.
.
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B Map Network Disk for Media File Import

Normally, the Mira Media File Importer does not have access to remote network directories until those remote directories are “mapped” as
alocal disk drive. This procedure maps a remote network directory to the local Mira Server, so Mira Media File Import utility can access it.

» NOTE: You may need to obtain an access password from your in-house network system administrator in order to map the remote directory.

1. Move mouse pointer to lower edge of
screen, to reveal Windows taskbar.

2. Click &5 (Windows START) icon. 2
» (A) “Windows Start” menu appears, as shown
below.
__, Services
iy Music
G Abekas Tech Support
- Computer
,‘.1,//'?‘ Paint >
- Control Panel
3. Click “Computer” item: - Devices and Printes
. . Default Programs.
» (A) ‘Windows Explorer” window opens, as
Help and Support
shown below. p and Supp
P Al Programs
[ Search programs and files L]
fbashd & * Computer » + | 3 ) search
Wy Organize ~ - Views ~ |21 System properties gl Uninstall or change a program | st I
Favorite Links Name Type TotalSize  Free Space
FE B Hard Disk Drives (2) -~
FE‘ s _ SystemDisk () _ Video ()
B Music g; :;EH'EE of 74.4 GB =4 ::'w TB free of 1.36 TB
i Vi More »
4. Click EAEEEEEES, as shown. o 5
P “Map Network Drive” window opens, as shown By T
below. > b publc

4% Computer
> &, System Disk (C)

MIRA3004 Workgroup: WORKGROUP

L( | MIRAS008  Processor: AMD Phenom(tm) 9850 Quad-Core Processor
Memory: 200 GB

Continued on next page...
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5. Click “Drive” pull-down, and select drive What network folder would you like to map?
letter you would like to assign to the Speciy the die e orthe connectionand th el hat o want 9 connect

mapped network drive. w Drive: i
Folder ~ [ Browse. M

Example: servertshare
6 C|ICk e [7] Reconnect at logon
Connect using a different user name.

Connect to a Web site that you can use to store your decuments and pictures

» (A) ‘Browse For Folder” window opens, as
shown below.

e

7. Navigate to remote drive folder you wish to

map to local Mira Server. s e ]

Select a shared network folder

» I the example here, the remote directory named

“Watch Folder’ is selected. 4 TestClips -
Avid
B NOTE: You may need to obtain an access , B e
password from your in-house network system R
administrator in order to map the remote wIvE
H > Viewer Developmentf E
dlrectory. Wy Pwﬁ\esp ' E
XiLinx
» 1. Demo Rotation Equipment
8. Click to select folder. B o
D> DveousMX

» (A) ‘Browse For Folder” window closes, and
you're returned to the “Map Network Drive”
window, as shown below.

Make New Folder [ Cancel

What network folder would you like to map?

Specify the drive letter for the connection and the folder that you want to connect to:

9. Click to finish. Drive:

Folder  WURASSIC\dept\accom ClipStoreMXc\Test Clips\Watch Fold = [ Browsen. . J

»  “Map Network Drive” window closes, and you're et e
o o omple: servershare
returned to “Windows Explorer” window, as D] Reconmect st agon
shown below. Connect using a different user nome

Connect to a Web site that you can use to store your decuments and pictures

Continued on next page...
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10. Verify networked drive is now listed in
LEFT pane of Windows Explorer:

11. Click  (Close window) button to quit
Windows Explorer.

.

| = <« Watch Folder (\\JURASSIC\dept\accom!ClipStoreMXc\ Test Cl... -

Favorite Links home
[@ Abekas Logo 525i
E Documens
[@ ANA_TRANSITION 720...
B ictures [@ ANA_TRANSITION_108... 9/7/2007 13
B Music [@ Arctic to Hawail_1080~... 11/10/2006 1:42 PM
More » [@ Arctic-Hawaii 720-30p  5/15/2007 11:27 AM
Folders v | [@ Audio Align 525i 5/30/2007 11:01 AM
] :
B Deskiop @ Audio Align 625i 5/29/2007 11:36 AM
B (@ Audio Align 720p 5/29/2007 10:48 AM
[ Mira Server
ey @ Audio Align 1080i 5/20/2007 11:58 AM

@ Bee Movie 1080-2398p  5/16/2007 11:11 AM

omputer
i ] BRUINS_PUCK_TRANS... 9/5/2007 1:17 PM
&, System Disk (C) =
8/17/2007 2:06 PM
) 9/19/2007 10:01 AM
3 Watch Folder (\URASSIC\depthar| ~ g :
P Network [@ Comell Omithology 7...  4/10/2007 1:42 PM

[@ DMNxHD_test3
@ DMXHD_testd
[@ EL_Friday DUET
[ Fido_1080-23%8p 5/31/200712:12 PM
@ Multi-Loop Helios 7/2/2008 4:13 PM
(@ NASA Shuttle 720-30p  5/15/2007 2:39 PM
(@ NHL_PUCK_TRANS 1. 9/7/2007 12:53 PM
30items  Offline stotus: Online
— Offline availability: Not available

6/17/2008 6:30 PM
6/19/2008 3:48 PM
7/18/2007 8:14 PM

[ Control Panel
[ Recycle Bin

QuickTime Movie
QuickTime Movie
QuickTime Movie
QuickTime Movie
QuickTime Movie
QuickTime Movie
QuickTime Movie
QuickTime Movie
QuickTime Movie
QuickTime Movie
QuickTime Movie
QuickTime Movie
QuickTime Movie
QuickTime Movie
QuickTime Movie
QuickTime Movie
QuickTime Movie
QuickTime Movie

142,825 KB

95918 KB
7,283 KB
5980 KB

2248 KB

25114 KB

141,208 KB
139949 KB
144,876 KB
241413 KB
97,967 KB
268,805 KB
109,668 KB
30638 KB
125963 KB
713338 KB
47110 KB
68,553 KE z

m

142 Copyright ©2015, Abekas Incorporated

Revised: 6 May 2015



Abekas

User Operations Guide—Mira Production Server

H Media File Export

The Mira Media File Export utility is used to export clips stored in the Mira Server into media files that can be used with professional video
equipment outside of the Mira Server. The file export utility converts stored Mira clips into media files having the same video format. For
example, if the Mira server has recorded and stored clips in the 1080/59.94i video format, then clips exported from Mira using the Export
utility are will be in the 1080/59.94i video format.

This section of the document is divided into several operational procedures; please find the procedure you're interested in from the list
below, and then go to that page in the document.

= Supported Media Files for EXpOrt ........coovernerneiennccereesnesseeeeinenas Page 144
= Exporting Clips into Media Files ... Page 145
= Preparing Target Volume for EXport ........cccccovvneninincinen, Page 145
= Exporting Whole ClipS .....cccevevveeieiieiceeeee s Page 147
= Exporting Segments from within Clips ..........ccoevveveriernnnee. Page 151
= Exporting Segments from within ISO ClipS ........ccccovvvirevnnee. Page 156

Revised: 6 May 2015 Copyright ©2015, Abekas Incorporated 143



Abekas

User Operations Guide—Mira Production Server

B Supported Media Files for Export

Several media file formats and codecs are supported by the Mira Media File Export utility.

The list of “HD Video Formats” in the table list the file codecs and wrappers supported when exporting High-Definition clips from the Mira
server. The list of “SD Video Formats” in the table list the file codecs and wrappers supported when exporting Standard-Definition clips
from the Mira server.

HD Video Formats
File Type Codec Comments
XDCam HD422 Sony XDCam in QuickTime MOV wrapper
MOV DNXHD 145Mb/s Avid DNxHD in QuickTime MOV wrapper
DNXHD 220Mb/s Avid DNxHD in QuickTime MOV wrapper
DV100 Panasonic DV100 in QuickTime MOV wrapper
MXE XDCam HD422 Sony XDCam in MXF wrapper
DV100 Panasonic DV100 in MXF wrapper
AVI MSMP4 Microsoft MPEG-4 in Windows AVI wrapper
WMV MSMP4 Microsoft MPEG-4 in Windows Media Video (WMV) wrapper
wMv2 Microsoft MPEG-2 in Windows Media Video (WMV) wrapper
P2 DV100 Panasonic DV100 in Panasonic P2 wrapper
clip Server native Copy of Mira native clip
SD Video Formats
File Type ‘ Codec ‘ Comments ‘
DV25 Panasonic DV25 in QuickTime MOV wrapper
DV50 Panasonic DV50 in QuickTime MOV wrapper
MoV D10 IMX 30Mb/s Sony IMX in QuickTime MOV wrapper
D10 IMX 40Mb/s Sony IMX in QuickTime MOV wrapper
D10 IMX 50Mb/s Sony IMX in QuickTime MOV wrapper
DV25 Panasonic DV25 in MXF wrapper
DV50 Panasonic DV50 in MXF wrapper
MXF D10 IMX 30Mb/s Sony IMX in MXF wrapper
D10 IMX 40Mb/s Sony IMX in MXF wrapper
D10 IMX 50Mb/s Sony IMX in MXF wrapper
P2 DV25 Panasonic DV25 in Panasonic P2 wrapper
DV50 Panasonic DV50 in Panasonic P2 wrapper
DV DV25 Panasonic DV25 in Panasonic DV wrapper
DV50 Panasonic DV50 in Panasonic DV wrapper
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B Export Clips into Media Files

There are three possible ways to export clips stored on the Mira Server: (a) Export Whole Clips—which exports the contents of the entire
clip; (b) Export Segments from within Clips—which exports one or more segments from within each clip; and (c) Export Segments from
within ISO Clips—which exports one or more segments from a multi-angle ISO clip.

Choose the Export procedure you're interested in from the list below.

= Preparing Target Volume for EXport ...........ccccvveeviceinceennenn, Page 145 (this page)
= Exporting Whole Clips ..o Page 147
= Exporting Segments from within Clips ..., Page 151
= Exporting Segments from within ISO Clips ........cccocvvvririineenn. Page 156

Prepare Target Volume for Export

When exporting clips from Mira, media files are created which must be written to a computer storage device; either across a local area
network (LAN) via Gigabit Ethernet, or to a portable memory device or hard drive plugged into one of the USB 2.0 or eSATA ports on Mira.

Do NOT export media files to the system “C:” volume or media “H:” volume inside Mira!
These two volumes are reserved for the Windows operating system and record/play of real-time media clips, respectively.

Exporting to either of these drive volumes will cause interruption to the server system, and/or
cause video stuttering and corruption of real-time video recording and playback within the Mira server!

The following procedure outlines the steps necessary to plug in a portable hard drive on one of the USB 2.0 ports in Mira, and to create a
target directory (or folder) on the portable device.

1. Plug portable hard drive into an available |5 AutoPiay
USB 2.0 or eSATA port on Mira chassis; _ DC)-Abekas 1)
» The AutoPlay window appears in a few seconds. -;xe 4 content options
i) e
2. Click “Open folder to view files” item in B 225 s e

AutoPlay window. W e e —
| using Windows Explarer
> y st r ?_‘3

“Windows Explorer” window appears, as shown
in next step below.

View more AutoPlay options in Control Panel

i * Computer » DCl-Abekas ) v | ¢ |§ Search DCr-Abekas £

Organize »  Sharewith v New folder =~ 0 @

Computer Stuff
B Deskop Cshe
3§ Libraries Documents

% Computer MOV Files 2718/20111:32PM  File folder
& Local Disk (C) LaunchUl

3. Navigate to location on portable device e

s HDONetBackup (F:)

where you want to create “Export Folder”: | | S
3 o OC)-bekas (1]

CSMXC

Continued on next page...
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6.

7.

In RIGHT pane of the window:

Right-Click and select “New” item from

pop-up menu;

Click “Folder” item in list.

» The New Folder directory is created, as shown in

next step below.

Type new name of folder, then (R

» The New Folder directory is named.

Press again to open folder.

P Leave this window open in the background; it will

be accessed again after the export is finished.

o » Computer » DC)-Abekas (E) »

1% Computer
& Local Disk (C)
Ca Sys Backup (€)
s HONetBackup (F:)
CD Drive (G3) U3 System
a Media Data (H)
eme DC)-Abekas (E)
Computer Stuff
CSMXe
Documents
Mira
MOV Files
€ Network
[ Control Panel
5 Recycle Bin
Deckton St
6 items

-

~ | 9 )] Search DCr-Abekos 1) 3
Organize v Sharewith ~  Newfolder - 0 @
¢ Favertes ?
View »
B Desitop Sortby »
4 Libeares Group by »
B Mica Server Refresh

Customize this folder.

rcut

= Undo Rename

Share with

W —
Properties

» Folder
Shorteut

>

Bitmap image
Contact

QuickTities Document
Journal Document
Rich Text Document
Text Document

e wE W

Compressed (zipped) Folder
Briefcase

~ | 43 || Search DCr-Abekas (1) »
Organze > G4 Open  Sharewith »  Newfolder - @
W Favorites Nome Type
Computer Stuff et
M Desktop b CSMXc
4 Libraries Documents
B Mira Server Mira
1™ Computer MOV Files
& Local Disk () LaunchU3

o Sys Backup (€)

e > Computer » DCl-Abekas (E) »

v | 49 ) Seorch DCr-Aberas i) »

Organize v 5 Open  Sharewith v Newfoldes

X Favorites

B Desktop
A Uibraries
B Mina Server
™ Computer
& Local Disk (C)
s Sys Backup (€)
- HDNetBackup (F:)

E..»cwnwmmsw"m \‘/

)i Computer Stuff
CSMxe
Documents

I Mira
MOV Files
LaunchU3
Mira Export

v | 49 [ Search Mira Expart p

Organize = Sharewith v Mew folder

X Favorites

B Desktop
4 Libraries
B Mira Server
18 Computer
& Local Disk ()
s Sys Backup (E)
s HDNetBackup (F)
€D Drive (G:) U3 System
s Media Data ()
= DC)-Abekas )
Computer Stuft
CSMKc
Decuments
Mirs
Mira Export
MOV Files

—_——
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Export Whole Clips

Use this procedure to export content from an entire clip (or group of clips), from beginning to end.

Select Clips for Export

This procedure takes place in Mira Explorer. You will select the clips for export, move them into the Export Editor, select the export file
format, and then move the clips into the Export Queue for final export.

» Perform the procedure “Preparing Target Volume for Export” starting on page 145 above, before performing the following
procedure.

1.

Library Button

Click [ SRl near top center of Mira
Explorer to display Clip Library.

Click to highlight clip(s) you want to export; = Cip Library

Name

Hint: Press & hold & then click mouse
on clip names to select multiple clips.

On last clip highlighted:

Right-Click on clip name and select
“Export” item from pop-up list.

» (A) The Export Editor is populated with selected
clips, as shown in next step below.

Click File Format pull-down; 7 & Export Editor

Click desired file export format.

Continued on next page...
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6. Click-and-drag mouse over all clip file
names to highlight them all.

7. Click
export queue.

3 to move items to

» (A) The Export Queue is populated with selected
clips, as shown in next step below.

» Ifthe Export Directory has been defined from a previous
Export operation, you can skip ahead to step (15) below.

8.  Click

i to set export directory.

» (A) The Mira Explorer Configuration window
appears, as shown in next step below.

to specify new directory.

» The Select Export Directory window appears, as
shown in next step below.

Do NOT export media files to the system “C:” volume or media “H:” volume inside Mira!

Exporting to either of these drive volumes will cause interruption to the server system, and/or
cause video stuttering and corruption of real-time video recording and playback within the Mira server!

Select Export Director
e » Computer » DCl-Abekas (E) » - C, Search DCJ-Abekas (1) yel
Organize v New folder = @
. . . P 4 Name ’ Date modified Type Size
10. Click desired drive volume. oI G
- Desktop CSMXc 8/25/2010 5:55 PM File folder
4 Libraries . Documents 5/27/2010220 PM  File folder
B Mira Server Mira 3/7/2011 4:03 PM File folder
. . 8 Computer Mira Export 1 1 3/8/2011 937 AM___ File folder
11. Click desired export folder. & o0t )

o SysBackup (E)
s HDNetBackup (F)
€D Drive (6) U3 System

i ) = Media Data (H)
12. Click to select this folder. W = sy

Computer Stuff

csme

Documents

Mira

» “Select Export Directory” window closes. Mir gort 12
MOV Files

S Network

[ Contrni Bant Ml i 5

Select Folder

Folder: Mira Export

Continued on next page...
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Export directory: L:/Mira Export

13. Verify Export directory is correct.

14. Click | ESN to finish.

15. Click

Eaiaadl to begin export.

»  The Export Waming dialog appears, as shown in
the next step below.

| & Warning: Export will take an output

16. Click channel select pull-down.

Channel to take offline:

» IMPORTANT NOTE: When the following steps are performed, Mira Export will take control over one of the video channels. Before continuing, be sure the video
channel you select is not in use by anyone else.

17. Select video channel to use for Export. T

., EN

Continued on next page...
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18. Click | EN to begin Export.

» (A) The export process begins, with a progress bar
and preview video window.

The entire list of clips in queue will be exported.

to cancel

19. Optional: you may click
export operation at any time.

» Items in queue will remain intact after abort, so
you can later resume exporting the same queue.

P (A) The last clip is being imported from queue.

» Export operation is finished.

» (A) The queue is empty.
» (B) The m button is grayed out, since no

clips are in queue.

20. Select Windows Explorer window
containing the Export Directory.
[from step (7) on page 146 above]

» (A) You will see your exported media files.

20 )

88 Warning: Export will ta

Channel to take offline:

e

MiraTest-)v “Mira

2
- “

| m———)

MiraTest-)v “Mira

MiraTest-)v “Mira

» Computer » DCl-Abekas (1) » Mira © | 55 | Search birs Export 7
Qrganion v Shareith - New foklas sv G O
Faverites
= ooy G g G g
4 Libraries
Mira Serv
B M S Joshua Maria Taylor Martian Child Mr Woodcock
1 Computer 00,00,00,00 00,00,00,00 00,00,00,00
& Local Disk (C)
e Sys Backup (E) . . g
s HDNetBackup (F) a a a
CD Drive (G:) U3 System b » e e
s Media Data (H)
; NASA Shuttle - On Stage at Paris je Taime
s DCEAL) World Cafe Live - 00,00,00,00
Computer Stuff 00,00,00,00
CsMxe
Document ts
Mirs
Mina Export
MOV Files
J

150 Copyright ©2015, Abekas Incorporated

Revised: 6 May 2015



Abekas

User Operations Guide—Mira Production Server

Export Segments from within Clips
Use this procedure to export one or more segments from within a clip (or group of clips), rather than exporting the entire clip.

Select Clips for Export

This procedure takes place in Mira Explorer. You will select the clips for export, move them into the Export Editor, select the export file
format and edit the clip segments for export, and then move the clip segments into the Export Queue for final export.

» Perform the procedure “Preparing Target Volume for Export” starting on page 145 above, before performing following procedure.

Library Button

1. Click near top center of Mira t Editor

Explorer to display Clip Library.

2. Click to highlight clip(s) you want to export; T Cip Library

Hint: Press & hold then click mouse &
on clip names to select multiple clips.

ne A ClipID

MT-00
F1 Novid

IMT.NNA

Ctri+M

3. Onlast clip highlighted:

Right-Click on clip name and select
“Export” item from pop-up list.

» (A) The Export Editor is populated with selected
clips, as shown in next step below.

4.  Click File Format pull-down; 7 & Export Editor

5. Click desired file export format.

Continued on next page...
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6. Select a video channel transport by clicking W oy

anywhere on that channel.

Here, ChD is selected.

7. Click to highlight the first clip you want to = Export Editor
edit for creating a segment.

8. Click (@))to load clip in channel transport.

[& Export Editor
9. Use clip slider (or any transport control) to
locate desired IN point for segment.

File Name al Clip Name
Mr Mr

@ Mr Woodcock

[& Export Editor

10. Click [ IEES to mark IN point.

11. Use clip slider (or any transport control) to
locate desired OUT point for segment.

Continued on next page...
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12. Click | X3 to mark OUT point.

P The modified In, Out and Duration values are
displayed, as shown by the rectangle outline.

13. Optional: Click |sESsl and/or t
to seek to IN and/or OUT points to review
defined segment.

[& Export Editor
14. Optional: Click &
create another segment from the same clip.

File Name a Clip Hame
Mr Mr

15. Repeat steps (7) through (12) above for any
additional segments you wish to create.

Continued on next page...
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>

16. Click-and-drag mouse over all clip file

names to highlight them all.
17. Click § & to move items to
export queue.

» (A) The Export Queue is populated with selected
clips, as shown in next step below.

If the Export Directory has been defined from a previous
Export operation, you can skip ahead to step (25) below.

18. Click

to set export directory.

» (A) “Mira Explorer Configuration” window
appears, as shown in next step below.

Export directory: C:/Alder

19. Click [EEEEI to specify new directory.

» The Select Export Directory window appears, as
shown in next step below.

e

Do NOT export media files to the system “C:” volume or media “H:” volume inside Mira!

Exporting to either of these drive volumes will cause interruption to the server system, and/or
cause video stuttering and corruption of real-time video recording and playback within the Mira server!

Select Export Directo

= b Computer » DCl-Abekas () »

v |43 W search DCJ-Abekas (1) £

Organize v New folder

£ Mame

20. Click desired drive volume.
M Desktop CSMXc
B oS e
21. Click desired export folder. . o e

a Sys Backup (E)
s HDNetBackup (F)
CD Drive (G) U3 System

22. Click to select this folder. EH sty

Computer Stuff
CsMxc
Documents
Mira

P The “Select Export Directory” window closes. i Eport

MOV Files

.

Date modified Type

3/B2011932AM  Filefolder
8/25/2010555PM  Filefolder
5/27/2010220 PM  Filefolder
372011 403PM  Filefolder
3/B/2011937AM  Filefolder
2/18/2011132PM  Filefolder

22

= @

Size

Folder: Mira Bxport

Select Folder

Continued on next page...
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23. Verify Export directory is correct.

24. Click [ IS to finish.

wiraTest-)v “Mira

25. Click

Start Export tO begm eXpOI't

» (A) The “Export Warning” dialog appears, as
shown in next step below.

26. Click channel select pull-down.

» IMPORTANT NOTE: When the following steps are performed, Mira Export will take control over one of the video channels. Before continuing, be sure the video
channel you select is not in use by anyone else.

27. Select video channel to use for Export. Channel to take offine

Continued on next page...
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28. Click | IES to begin Export.

» (A) The export process begins, with a progress bar
and preview video window.

The entire list of clips in queue will be exported.

to cancel

29. Optional: you may click
export operation at any time.

» Items in queue will remain intact after abort, so
you can later resume exporting the same queue.

P (A) The last clip is being imported from queue.

» Export operation is finished.

» (A) The queue is empty.
» (B) The m button is grayed out, since no

clips are in queue.

30. Select Windows Explorer window
containing the Export Directory.
[from step (7) on page 146 above]

» (A) You will see your exported media files.

|20

88 Warning: Export will ta

Channel to take offline:

e

MiraTest-)v “Mira

2
- “

| m———)

MiraTest-)v “Mira

MiraTest-)v “Mira

» Computer » DCl-Abekas (1) » Mira © | 55 | Search birs Export 7
Qrganion v Shareith - New foklas sv G O
Faverites
= ooy G g G g
4 Libraries
Mira Serv
B M S Joshua Maria Taylor Martian Child Mr Woodcock
1 Computer 00,00,00,00 00,00,00,00 00,00,00,00
& Local Disk (C)
e Sys Backup (E) . . g
s HDNetBackup (F) a a a
CD Drive (G:) U3 System b » e e
s Media Data (H)
; NASA Shuttle - On Stage at Paris je Taime
s DCEAL) World Cafe Live - 00,00,00,00
Computer Stuff 00,00,00,00
CsMxe
Document ts
Mirs
Mina Export
MOV Files
J
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Export Segments from within ISO Clips

“ISO Clips” are single Mira clip files which contain multiple video tracks; each video track is usually recorded from a single camera during a
multi-camera recording event. These ISO clips can contain anywhere from two to six “camera angle” video tracks. 1SO clips are usually
created when Mira is configured for live instant replay or multi-camera recording applications.

Mira Export provides the ability to export segments from any camera angle contained within an ISO clip.

» Perform the procedure “Preparing Target Volume for Export” starting on page 145 above, before performing following procedure.

Library Button

1. Click [ EES near top center of Mira
Explorer to display Clip Library.

IEERe——

miraTest-)v “Mira

[* Clip Library

2. RIGHT-Click on ISO clip to export;
» (A) Pop-up menu appears.
3. Click “Export” item in pop-up menu.

» (B) The Export Editor automatically appears.
» (C) The clip is copied into the Export Editor.

Continued on next page...
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7.

8.

10.

Hockey 1080-59.94i Action Only ISO3 (ISO)
6@ 0.000

Click any channel transport to activate it; L4 (i«
here we are using ChD. = Export Editor

Click (@)to load clip in channel transport.

P The clip is loaded in the video channel.

59.94i Action Only ISO3 (ISO)

Use clip slider (or any transport control) to
locate desired IN point for segment.

Click | ESSl to mark IN point.

Use clip slider (or any transport control) to
locate desired OUT point for segment.

Clip Name
Hock

Click | Sl to mark OUT point.

* Export Editor

Optional: Click [ S and/or 2N

to seek to IN and/or OUT points to review
defined segment. Fictame

Continued on next page...
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P If you don’t want to rename the media file, skip ahead to step
(15) below.

11. Optional: If you wish to change the name of
the media file to be exported:

Click once; wait; then click a second time in
“File Name” column.

Clip Name
Hodl

12. Optional: Type new name of media file.

Clip Name

13. Optional: Press [ESi)on QWERTY
keyboard to complete re-name.

Clip Name

& Hockey 1080-59.94i Action Only ISO3 (ISO)
EQ&64@ 0.000
e -
14. Click EEEEEEEE two or more times, to = Export Editor
create duplicate segments from same clip.

File Name

15. Right-Click on first duplicate segment
under “Angle” column;

to in point

16. Select “Set angle...” item; : ¢ point

17. Click desire “Cam” angle.

» (A) The new camera angle is selected.

Continued on next page...
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18. Right-Click on next duplicate segment
under “Angle” column;

in point

point

19. Select “Set angle...” item;

20. Click desire “Cam” angle.

» (A) The new camera angle is selected.

» Repeat steps for any additional CAM angles.

The following steps are performed to split one of the segments to create two separate segments from the one segment.
This step is optional; skip ahead to step (25) if you don'’t need to split the segment.

(@ Hockey 1080-59.94i Action Only ISO3 (ISO)
(S

a.mw

21. Click to highlight desired segment.

22. Click @) (Clip Load) button to load clip in
channel transport.

» The clip is loaded in the video channel.

23. Use clip slider (or any transport control) to
locate desired SPLIT point for segment.

24. Click [EEE= to split the segment.

P The segment is split, and a new segment created
from the split point forward. The Cam angle
remains the same.

Continued on next page...
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25. Click File Format pull-down;

26. Click desired file export format.

27. Click and drag the mouse over all clip file
names to highlight them all.

59.94i Action Only ISO3 (ISO)

28. Click &
export queue.

to move items to

» The Export Queue is populated with the selected
clips, as shown in next step below.

» Ifthe Export Directory has been defined from a previous
Export operation, you can skip ahead to step (39) below.

29. Click

3 to set export directory.

» “Mira Explorer Configuration” window appears,
as shown in next step below.

(o Y pesmerc fPemisire

Export directory: C:/Alder

30. Click S to specify new directory.

P “Select Export Directory” window appears, as
shown in next step below.

Do NOT export media files to the system “C:” volume or media “H:” volume inside Mira!

Exporting to either of these drive volumes will cause interruption to the server system, and/or
cause video stuttering and corruption of real-time video recording and playback within the Mira server!

Continued on next page...
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31. Click desired drive volume.
32. Click desired export folder.

33. Click to select this folder.

» The Select Export Directory window closes.

34. Verify Export directory is correct.

35. Click [ IESN to finish.

»  “Mira Explorer Configuration” window closes.

36. Click g to begin export.

» ‘Export Warning” dialog appears, as shown in
next step below.

Continued on next page...

Select Export Director
e * Computer » DCJ-Abekas (E) » ~ [ 43 ) search Dcr-abekas 1) p
Organize v New folder = @
)¢ Favorites MName Date modified Type Size
Computer Stuff 3/8/2011 9:32 AM File folder
M Desktop CSMXc 8/25/2010 5:55 PM Fi
4 Libraries Documents 5/27/2010 2:20 PM
A Mira Server Mira 3/7/2011 4:03 PM File folder
1% Computer Mira Export 3 3/8/2011 9:37 AM File folder
&, Local Disk (C) MOV Files 2/18/20111:32PM  File folder

o Sys Backup (E)
s HDNetBackup (F)
€D Drive (G) UZ System

< Media Data (H)
31 e DCJ-Abekas (1)
Computer Stuff

stk
Documents
Mira
Mira Biport
MOV Files
W Network

33

I8 Contenl Banel |

Folder: Mira Export

Select Folder

MiraTest-)v “Mira
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37. Click channel select pull-down.

Channel to take offline

» IMPORTANT NOTE: When the following steps are performed, Mira Export will take control over one of the video channels. Before continuing, be sure the video
channel you select is not in use by anyone else.

38. Select video channel to use for Export.

39. Click |JES to begin Export.

Channel to take offline

» (A) The export process begins, with a progress bar
and preview video window.

The entire list of clips in queue will be exported.
40. Optional: you may click | to cancel
export operation at any time.

» Items in queue will remain intact after abort, so
you can later resume exporting the same queue.

miraTest-)v “Mira

» (A) The last clip is being imported from queue. ﬁ v

Continued on next page...
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| m———)

MiraTest-)v “Mira

»  Export operation is finished.

» (A) The queue is empty.

> (B) The m button is grayed out, since no
clips are in queue.

EE
» Computer » DC)-Abekas () » Miral  + - [ 43 || Search Mira Eport )
Organize v Sharewith v New folder =2- O @
> ¢ Favorites =
Ml Desktop :
woviE MoVIE MoVIE woviE
. . > [ Libreries T . — .
41. Select Windows Explorer window > B o Serer = = — =
- . 4% Computer 1080-50.94i 1080-59.94i 1080-50.94i 1080-5094i
Contammg the EXpOrt D|reCtO|’y » &, Local Disk (C) Action OnlyIS03  Action Only1S03  Action Only 1503 Action Only IS03

= -00002622-C.. -00002622-C.. -00002622-C.. -00,0031,25-C.

[from step (7) on page 146 above]. * o SyBac )

€D Drive (G) U3 System
> s Media Data (H:)

» (A) You will see your exported media files. B s
> b Cormputer St
i CSMXc
b Decuments L
b Mira
4 Mira Export

b MOV Files

> € Network -

J 4 items
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The Mira Engineering Setup utility is used to configure engineering aspects of the Mira Server.

This section of the document is divided into several operational procedures; please find the procedure you're interested in from the list

below, and then go to that page in the document.

Launching Mira Engineering Setup ULility ..........cccoeveviennicnincnces Page 166
Engineering Setup — Channels...........cccoevvveeiieiccsee e Page 167

= Individual Video Channels...........ccccoveevvcenicreieceieeees Page 167

= Videot+Key Channel Pairs ..........ccooveveneneneneneneien, Page 169

= Stand-Alone Stereoscopic 3D Channels...........ccocveeieunec. Page 172

= Stand-Alone Super Slow Motion Camera Channels ............. Page 179
Engineering Setup — VIdeO0........ccvrieiriniennece e Page 182
Engineering Setup — AUIO........cc.cccceiieeiiceee e Page 188
Engineering Setup — TIMECOE .........coceverivcreiieece e Page 188
Engineering Setup — COMPIESSION........cccoveveiiieriicreeee e Page 191
Engineering Setup — ProtoCol...........cocvrenninnneene e Page 192
Engineering SEtup — DEMO ....c.cccuiurieiniirieereere e Page 196
Engineering Setup — Quad VIEWET .........ccoeuirinineinieence e Page 194
Engineering Setup — Flipper Option ..o, Page 197
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B Launch Mira Engineering Setup Utility

Use this procedure to open the Mira Engineering Setup utility. This utility is used to configure the engineering aspects of the Mira server.

1. Move mouse pointer to lower edge of
screen, to reveal Windows taskbar.

2. Click & (Windows START) icon.

» (A) “Windows Start” menu appears, as shown

below.
Mira Server
MiraConfig Documents
g Pictures
L8 Senvces
[ M2 i i Music
3. Click (Mira CONFIG) icon. B soeasTechsuppon =
EonFie™ ﬁ . , Computer

Control Panel

» “User Account Control” dialog window
appears, as shown below. Devices and Printers

Default Programs

Help and

> AllPrograms

[[search programs and files o] BRI

Mira

- 3
) User Account Control =)

Do you want to allow the following program from an
unknown publisher to make changes to this computer?

Pregram name:  EngSetup.exe
Publisher: Unknown
File origin: Hard drive on this computer

(%) Show details w Yes

Change when these notifications appear

chanels | video | Audio | Tmecode | Compression | Protocol | Quad viewer | Demo |

Output Grouping for Channels A through D
Channel B: Video on 5DI 2, No key
H | H » ” I . Channel C: Video on SDI 3, No ke
P (A) Mira ‘Engineering Setup” window opens: .
@ VVVV (Four video channels) (0 1502 = [2Record + 2Replay]
) VKV V (One VK channel and two V channels) () 1503 = [3Record + 1Replay]
() VV VK (Two V channels and One WK channel) (©) IS04 = [4Record]

) VK VK (Two VK channels) (©) 1S04 = [4Record + 2Replay] and [2 Record or Play]
) W W (Two 3D channels) 1) 1504 = [4Record + 2Replay] and [1 K| dor Play]
1 1505 = [sRecord + 2 Replay] and [1 Record or lay]

(©) 1506 = [ Record + 2Replay]
© 301502 = [2 3D Record + 2 30 Replay]

(© 301503 = [3 3D Record + 1 30 Replay]
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B Engineering Setup — Channels

The “Channels” tab is used to modify the configuration of the video channel hardware in the Mira Server, allowing Mira to be configured
for different operational environments.

The Channels tab has a different appearance for the Mira 8-Channel server versus the Mira 4-Channel server.

Individual Video Channels

The following configurations of the Mira 8-Channel and Mira 4-Channel servers allow each video channel to operate as an individual
transport, with each transport having its own RS422 serial control port. With Mira configured this way, each channel is like a separate VTR,
and each video channel can operate as either a recorder or player (a given video channel cannot record and play at the same time).

Mira 4-Channel Server

Use this procedure to configure all video channels as four independent channels, each channel with its own RS422 serial control
port. Each video channel can be used as either a recorder or player (a given video channel cannot record and play at the same

time).

To open the Mira Engineering Setup window shown below, perform the procedure “Launching Mira Engineering Setup Ultility” found on page 166 above.
1. Click “Channels” tab.

2. Click “V V V V" radio button for first group of four channels (ChA-ChD).

3. Click to accept the changes.

nnels | Video | Audio | AudioRouter | Tmecode | Compression | RS422 | Labels | QuadViewer | ControlPanel | Demo

Group for Channels A through D " som—

e VV VYV (Four video channels)
Configures the first group of four video channels
(ChA-ChD) as four independent video 1/0 channels,
each channel with its own RS422 serial control port. 1502 2 +

©) 1503 = [3Record + 1Repiay]

VKV V (One VK channel and two V channels)
V'V VK (Two V channels and One VK channel)

1504 = [4Record]
Multi-Screen Video+Key Modes:
20K (Mult-Screen V)
3D Modes:
W W (Two 30 channels)

Continued on next page...
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Mira 8-Channel Server

Use this procedure to configure Mira with eight individual video channels, each channel having its own RS422 serial control port.
Each video channel can be used as either a recorder or player (a given video channel cannot record and play at the same time).

To open the Mira Engineering Setup window shown below, perform the procedure “Launching Mira Engineering Setup Ultility” found on page 166 above.

1. Click “Channels” tab.

2. Click “V V V V” radio button for first group of four channels (ChA-ChD).
3. Click “V V V V” radio button for second group of four channels (ChE-ChH).

4. Click to accept changes.

Group for Channels A through D

e VV VYV (Four video channels)
Configures the first group of four video channels
(ChA-ChD) as four independent video 1/0 channels,

each channel with its own RS422 serial control port.

Group for Channels E through H

e VV VYV (Four video channels)
Configures the second group of four video channels
(ChE-ChH) as four independent video 1/O channels,
each channel with its own RS422 serial control port.

[ choieis | video | Audo | AudoRouter | Tmecods | Rsezz | Labels | Quadviewer

Control Panel | Demo |

Output Grouping for Channels 4 through D

Channel A: Video on Cha, Nokey
Channel B: Video on Ch8, No key 2
Channel C: Video on ChC, Nokey
Channel D: Video on ChD, Nokey

—basicurdeotiodes.
@® V'V VV (Four video channels) ]

150 Modes:

() 1502 = [2Record + 2 Replay]

) 1503 = [3Record + 1 Replay]

© 1504 = [4Record]

(©) 1504 = [4 Record + 2 Repiay] and [1 VK Record or Play]
Multi-Screen Video+Key Modes:

@) 2% VK (Multi-screen VK)

© WK (MultiScreen VK

3D Modes:

© W W (Two 3D channels)

© 301502 = [2 30 Record +2 30 Repiay]

Output Grouping for Channels E through H

Chanel E: Video on ChE, No key 3
Channel F; Video on ChF, No key

Channel G: Video on ChG, No key

Channel H: Video on ChH, No key

0 VKK (Two VK dhannels)

150 Modes:

©) 1502 = [2Record + 2 Replay]
© 1503 = [3Record + 1 Replay]
© 1504 = [4Record]
Multi-Screen Video +Key Modes:
©) WK (Mult-Screen K)

3D Modes:

© W (Two 3D channels)

VKV V (One VK channel and two V channels)
WV VK (Two V channels and One VK channe)

1505 = [5Record + 2 Replay] and [1Record or Piay]
1506 = [6 Record +2Replay]

1507 = [7Record + 1Replay]

1508

3 VK (Multi-Screen VK) +2V
VK (Multi-Sareen VK) + 10K

*) 31503 = [3 30 Record + 130 Replay]

1@ vV VV (Four video channels) ) VK V V (One VK channel and two V channels)
1 ©) V¥ VK (Two V channels and One WK channel)

et
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Video+Key Channel Pairs

The following configurations of the Mira 8-Channel and Mira 4-Channel servers allow video channel pairs to operate as a “Videot+Key” (VK)
transport, with each paired transport having one RS422 serial control port.

With Mira configured this way, each VK channel pair is a single transport, and this VK pair can operate as either a recorder or player.

When Media Files that contain “RGB+Alpha with Audio” are ingested with the Mira Media File Import utility, the clips created in Mira will
have VKA (video+key+audio) tracks—and will play the video and key on the VK paired channels.

IMPORTANT NOTE: The following tables detail the channel pairing for VK channel configuration, with RS422 serial control. No other VK
channel pairing is possible. The shading highlights channels that are paired together for VK operation.

Mira 4-Channel & Mira 8-Channel Servers

CHY _ cHf _ ? _ _
ChA+ChC | ChB+ChD [: = VIDEO 3 = KEY A = VK @ = Unused
VK V V B" =VIDEO E =VIDEO ﬁ =VIDEO = VIDEO
ChA+ChC | ChB+ChD | LA =VIDEO g =VIDEO A = VIDEO @ = VIDEO
VVVK B| = VIDEO E =KEY Bl = VK = Unused
omonc craecro| [A] V0E0 [&] kev ([R] <vk |[€] - unusee
VKVK B| = VIDEO E =keY  [|&l = vk = Unused

Mira 8-Channel Servers Only

Configuration | SD/HD-SDI Video IN / OUT
CHY _ CHY _ CH| _ =
cnescone | chscht| L = VIDEO a = KEY E| = VK @ = Unused
VKVV ¥ | = VIDEO E =VIDEO ||E| = VIDEO @ = VIDEO
CHE+ChG | ChF+ChH E| = VIDEO a =VIDEO ||E| = VIDEO @ = VIDEO
VVVK F | = VIDEO E =KEY El =K @ = Unused
: _ cHll _ ';. _ -
CE+ChG | ChF+Cht| L. = VIDEO a = KEY E| = VK @ = Unused
VK VK F| =ViDEO E = KEY El =K @ = Unused

| Continued on next page... |
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Mira 4-Channel Server Video+Key Pairs

Use this procedure to configure Mira with videotkey (VK) paired channels. The RS422 serial control port is only on the “video” channel.
Each VK channel pair can be used as either a recorder or player (a given VK channel cannot record and play at the same time).

To open the Mira Engineering Setup window shown below, perform the procedure “Launching Mira Engineering Setup Ultility” found on page 166 above.
1. Click “Channels” tab.
2. Click radio button for desired VK channel pairing on (ChA-ChD) group of video channels.

3. Select radio button for desired output on “Key” channel when a “video-only” clip (clip without a key image) is loaded into the
“VK” channel pair.

Normally, “output white on the key output” is selected, so video clips without a key image will be visible through a
downstream keyer if the “key” is “on” in this keyer.

4. Click to accept changes.

[ chamels | video | Audo | Tmecode | Compresson | Protocol | QuadViewer | Demo |

Group for Channels A through D I ———
() VK v V z:anﬂe: : :\:ED DnSSEI[ ;, zeyk:rv 5013
(ChA=VIDEQ) + (ChC=KEY) RS422=ChA 2 N e )
Channel D: Video on SDI 4, No key
° V V VK . DY V((Fnur win ma‘r\ned\sJ p— 1502 i Ezkecnr: + ZReD:avi
(ChB=VIDEO) + (ChD=KEY) RS422=ChB ; V'V VK (Two V charnels and One VK channel) 1504 ; [4Record] -
VK VK ) VKV (Two VK channels)
[ ] %) WV YV (Two 3D channels)
(ChA=VIDEQ) + (ChC=KEY) RS422=ChA Key Chomne Defu Output
(ChB=VIDEQ) + (ChD=KEY) RS422=ChB i 3 H‘Z“i”;:j‘;;;‘ffi:;i;‘j:i;i?‘” p—"
©) output white on the key output

Continued on next page...
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Mira 8-Channel Server Video+Key Pairs

Use this procedure to configure Mira with video+key (VK) paired channels. The RS422 serial control port is only on the “video” channel.
Each VK channel pair can be used as either a recorder or player (a given VK channel cannot record and play at the same time).

Mira 8-Channel Server

To open the Mira Engineering Setup window shown below, perform the procedure “Launching Mira Engineering Setup Utility” found on page 166 above.
1. Click “Channels” tab.

2. Click radio button for desired VK channel pairing on (ChA-ChD) group of video channels.

3. Click radio button for desired VK channel pairing on (ChE-ChH) group of video channels.

4. Select radio button for desired output on the “Key” channel when a “video-only” clip (clip without a key image) is loaded into the
“VK” channel pair.

Normally, “output white on the key output” is selected, so video clips without a key image will be visible through a
downstream keyer if the “key” is “on” in this keyer.

5. Click to accept changes.

Group fOf Chan nels A through D [ chamds | video | Audo | Tmecode | Compression | Protocol | Quadviewer | pemo |
Output Grouping for Channels A through D
° VK v V Channel A: Video on SDI 1, Key on SDI 3
2 Channel B: Video on SDI 2, No key
(ChA=VIDEQ) + (ChC=KEY) RS422=ChA Chemel
Channel D: Video on SDI 4, No key
° h (v vV ¥ (Four video channels) (©) 1502 = [2Record +2Replay]
v v VK ® VKV V (One VK chann annels) |7 1503 = [3Record + 1 Replay]
(ChB=VIDEO) + (ChD=KEY) RS422=ChB lgm Y S
VK VK (Two VK channels) ©) 1504 = [4Record + 2 Replay] and [2Record or Play]
[ ] VK VK © WV vV (Two 3D channels) (© 1504 = [4Record + 2 Replay] and [1 VK Record or Play]
(ChA=VIDEO) + (ChC=KEY) RS422=ChA o E e *i:*”:“i o fRecerdor ]
; =[5 Record +2Replay]
(chB:VlDEO) + (chD:KEY) RS422=ChB *) 301502 = [2 30 Record +2 0 Replay]
(© 301503 = [3 30 Record + 1 30 Replay]
Group for Channels E through H OutpUt Grouping for Channels £ through
Channel E: Video on SDI 1, Key on SDI 3
° VK V V 3 Channel F: Video on SDI 2, No key
Channel G:
(chE:V|DEO) + (chG:KEY) RS422=ChE b Channel H: Video on SDI 4, No ke
V'V V¥ (Four video channels) ©) 1502 = [2Record + 2 Replay]
° v v VK l @ VKV V (One VK channel and two V channels) | 1503 = [3Record + 1 Replay]
©) V'V K (Two V channels and One VK channel) J) 1504 = [+Record]
(ChF=VIDEO) + (ChH=KEY) RS422=ChF e
© v vv (Two 3D channels)
e VKVK Key Channel Default Output
(chE=V|DEO) + (chG:KEY) RS422=chE \'i/herv no dip is loaded, or when a dip lacking a key channel is loaded.
4 © output black on the key output
(ChF=VIDEO) + (ChH=KEY) RS422=ChF ‘ © outmtion e eyt
Cancel

=
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Multi-Screen Video+Key Channel Modes

The following configurations of the Mira 8-Channel and Mira 4-Channel servers allow multiple video+key channel pairs to operate as a
“Multi-Screen Video+Key” (VK) transport, with each multi-screen VK element transport having one RS422 serial control port.

With Mira configured this way, each multi-screen VK channel pair is a single transport, and this multi-screen VK transport can operate as
either a recorder or player.

When Media Files of non-standard resolution (i.e. 5,760x1080) that contain “RGB+Alpha with Audio” are ingested with the Mira Media File
Import utility, the clips created in Mira will have VKA (video+key+audio) tracks—and will play the video and key on the multiple VK paired
channels.

IMPORTANT NOTE: See section B Multi-Screen Import for information on importing multi-screen files.

IMPORTANT NOTE: The following tables detail the channel pairing for multi-screen VK channel configuration, with RS422 serial control.
No other multi-screen VK channel pairing is possible. The shading highlights channels that are paired together for multi-screen VK
operation.

Mira 4-Channel & Mira 8-Channel Servers

Configuration | SD/HD-SDI Video IN / OUT RS422 Control Port

=2XVK @ = Unused
= Unused = Unused

ChA+ChC | ChB+ChD =VIDEO @ =KEY
2XVK |
[2-wide video+2 key] = VIDEO = KEY

Mira 8-Channel Servers Only

[==][>2]

Configuration | SD/HD-SDI Video IN / OUT RS422 Control Port

Unused

- VIDEO H - KEY 3X VK
3X VK + 2V H = VIDEO = KEY H Unused
[3-wide video+3 key]

and [E] =VIDEO =KEY [E] Unused

[2 Record or Play]
B vReCPLAY

3X'VK

Unused

Unused

B vReciPLAY V RECIPLAY

=VIDEO

V REC/PLAY

1]
=
m
=<

3X VK + 1VK E =VIDEO E Unused Unused
[3-wide video + 3 key]

and — —
[1 VK Record or Play] @ =VIDEO =KEY @ Unused Unused

1]
P
m
=<

Unused

= = = E)|E) E
= | | =) | = | =) =) EE

¥ = vioeo

Continued on next page... |
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= VIDEO l = KEY 4X VK l Unused

4X VK ' =VIDEO =KEY ' Unused Unused

[4-wide video +4 key] @ =VIDEO ! =KEY @ Unused ! Unused

n =VIDEO @ =KEY n Unused @ Unused

=VIDEO I =KEY 2X VK I Unused

2X VK + 2X VK I =VIDEO =KEY I Unused Unused
[2-wide video + 2 key]

and
[2-wide video + 2 key] E] =VIDEO I =KEY E] 2X VK I Unused
l =VIDEO @ = KEY l Unused @ Unused

Continued on next page...
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Mira 4-Channel Server Multi-Screen Video+Key Pairs

Use this procedure to configure Mira with multi-screen video+key (VK) paired channels. The RS422 serial control port is only on the main
“video” channel transport. Each multi-screen VK channel pair can be used as either a recorder or player (a given multi-screen VK channel

cannot record and play at the same time).

Mira 4-Channel Server

To open the Mira Engineering Setup window shown below, perform the procedure “Launching Mira Engineering Setup Ultility” found on page 166 above.

1. Click “Channels” tab.

2. Click radio button for desired Multi-Screen VK channel pairing on (ChA-ChD) group of video channels.

3. Select radio button for desired output on “Key” channel when a “video-only” clip (clip without a key image) is loaded into the

“VK” channel pair.

Normally, “output white on the key output” is selected, so video clips without a key image will be visible through a

downstream keyer if the “key” is “on” in this keyer.

4. Click to accept changes.

Group for Channels A through D

o 2X VK
(ChA + CHB =VIDEQ) + (ChC + CHD =KEY) RS422=ChA

Continued on next page...

Channels | video | Audio | AudioRouter | Tmecode | Compresson | ms4z2

Labels | Quad viewer | ControlPanel | Demo |

Output Grouping for Channels A through D

Channel A: Video an ChA and ChE; Key on ChC and ChD

Channel B:

Channel C:

Channel D:

Basic Video Modes:

© VVVV (Four video channels)  © VKV V (One VK channel and two V channels)
i©) VKVK (Two VK channels) ) V'V VK (Two V channels and One VK channel)
150 Modes:

(© 1502 = [2Record + 2 Replay]

i) 1503 = [3Record + 1Replay]

Multi-Screen Video+Key Modes:
® VK (Multi-Screen VK
3D Modes:

© W W (Two 30 channels)

Key Channel Default Output

When no ciip is loaded, or when dlip lacking key is loaded. ..
@ Output BLACK on key output

€ Output WHITE on key output
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Mira 8-Channel Server Multi-Screen Video+Key Pairs

Use this procedure to configure Mira with multi-screen video+key (VK) paired channels. The RS422 serial control port is only on the main
“video” channel transport. Each multi-screen VK channel pair can be used as either a recorder or player (a given multi-screen VK channel
cannot record and play at the same time).

Mira 8-Channel Server

To open the Mira Engineering Setup window shown below, perform the procedure “Launching Mira Engineering Setup Utility” found on page 166 above.
1. Click “Channels” tab.

2. Click radio button for desired Multi-Screen VK channel pairing on (ChA-ChD) group of video channels.

3. Click radio button for desired Multi-Screen VK channel pairing on (ChE-ChH) group of video channels.

4. Select radio button for desired output on the “Key” channel when a “video-only” clip (clip without a key image) is loaded into the
“VK” channel pair.

Normally, “output white on the key output” is selected, so video clips without a key image will be visible through a
downstream keyer if the “key” is “on” in this keyer.

5. Click to accept changes.

oY | wdso | Audo._|_ AutoRoer| Tmecode | Gomoresmon. | Rsszz | ibss | umd veme|_Conaipans | owma

Group for Channels A through D

e 2XVK
(ChA + CHB =VIDEQ) + (ChC + CHD=KEY) RS422=ChA

o 3XVK+2V
(ChA+ChB+ChE=VIDEO) + (ChC+ChD+ChG=KEY)
RS422=ChA

e 3XVK+1VK :
(ChA+ChB+ChE=VIDEO) + (ChC+ChD+ChG=KEY) 1502+ 12 D o + 2 et
RS422=ChA PU————

(ChF=VIDEO) + (ChH=KEY) RS422=ChF I

e 4X VK
(ChA+ChB+ChE+ChF=VIDEO)

+ (ChC+ChD+ChG+ChH=KEY) RS422=ChA

1505 = [S Record + 2 Reilsy]
1506 = [§ Record + 2 Replay]
1507 = [7Record + 1 Reslay]

W Dt Screen Vi) + 21
on W) + 19

E
Ty
o

01503 = [3 30 Recard + 1 30 Raplay]

Group for Channels E through H

e 2XVK
(ChE + CHF =VIDEO) + (ChG + CHH=KEY) RS422=ChE
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Stand-Alone Stereoscopic 3D Channels

The following configurations of the Mira 8-Channel and Mira 4-Channel servers allow video channel pairs to operate as a Stereoscopic 3D
(3D) transport, with each paired transport having one RS422 serial control port.

With Mira configured this way, each 3D channel pair acts as a single transport, and this 3D pair can operate as either a recorder or player.

IMPORTANT NOTE: If you wish to use Mira for Sports Instant Replay with 3D cameras, then please use the procedure “Instant Replay for
Stereoscopic 3D Cameras” on page Error! Bookmark not defined. below.

IMPORTANT NOTE: The following tables detail the channel pairing for 3D channel configuration, with RS422 serial control. The shading
highlights channels that are paired together for 3D operation.

Mira 4-Channel & Mira 8-Channel Servers

3D-LEFT #1 @ 3D-RIGHT #1 3DL+R#1 @ = Unused
ChA+ChC | ChB+ChD
3D-LEFT #2 3D-RIGHT #2 3D L+R#2 = Unused

Mira 8-Channel Servers Only

Configuration | SD/HD-SDI Video IN/ OUT RS422 Control Port

ChE+CHG | ChF+ChH @ 3D-LEFT #3 @ 3D-RIGHT #3 @ 3D L+R #3 @ = Unused
VWW @ 3D-LEFT #4 @ 3D-RIGHT #4 @ 3D L+R #4 @ = Unused

Continued on next page...
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Mira 4-Channel Server for Stand-Alone Stereoscopic 3D Channels

Use this procedure to configure Mira with stand-alone Stereoscopic 3D (3D) paired channels that will not be used for instant replay
applications. The RS422 serial control port is required only on the “LEFT” channel.

Each 3D channel pair can be used as either a recorder or player (a given 3D channel cannot record and play at the same time).

NOTE: If you want to use Mira for Sports Instant Replay with 3D cameras, refer to “Cameras” on page Error! Bookmark not defined.

below.

Mira 4-Channel Server

To open the Mira Engineering Setup window shown below, perform the procedure “Launching Mira Engineering Setup Ultility” found on page 166 above.

1. Click “Channels” tab.

2. Click radio button for “VV VV” channel-pairing on (ChA-ChD) group of video channels..

3. Click to accept changes.

Group for Channels A through D
e VWV
(ChA=3D LEFT #1) + (ChC=3D RIGHT #1) RS422=ChA
(ChB=3D LEFT #2) + (ChD=3D RIGHT #2) RS422=ChB

Continued on next page...

Channels | video | Audio [ Tmecode | Compression | Protocol [ Quadviewer | pemo |

Output Grouping for Channels A throuch D
Channel A: Video on SDI 1and Video on SDI 3
Channel B: Videa on SD1 2 and Video on ST 4
Channel C:

Channel D:

2 YV YV (Four video channels) 0 1502 = [2Record +2 Replay]
2 2) VKV V (One VK channel and twa V channels) ©) 1S03 = [3Record + L Replay]
(© ¥V VK (Two ¥ channels and One WK chamnel) () 1504 = [4Record]
() VK VK (Two VK channels)

| @ vV (wo 30 chamei) l

:

E

Revised: 6 May 2015
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Mira 8-Channel Server for Stand-Alone Stereoscopic 3D Channels

Use this procedure to configure Mira with stand-alone Stereoscopic 3D (3D) paired channels that will not be used for instant replay
applications. The RS422 serial control port is required only on the “LEFT” channel.

Each 3D channel pair can be used as either a recorder or player (a given 3D channel cannot record and play at the same time).

NOTE: If you want to use Mira for Sports Instant Replay with 3D cameras, refer to “Cameras” on page Error! Bookmark not defined.

below.

Mira 8-Channel Server

To open the Mira Engineering Setup window shown below, perform the procedure “Launching Mira Engineering Setup Ultility” found on page 166 above.

1. Click “Channels” tab.
2. Click radio button for “VV VV” channel-pairing on (ChA-ChD) group of video channels..
3. Click radio button for “VV VV” channel-pairing on (ChE-ChH) group of video channels.
4.  Click to accept changes.
Group for Channels A through D Tf:r:)e\(ss I vrmm |C:m‘ |A ;msc:d: | Compression | Protocol | Quad Viewer | Demo |
e VWV hannel A: Videa an SOI 1 and Video on 501 3
Channel B: Video on 5D1 2 and Video on 5DI 4
(ChA=3D LEFT #1) + (ChC=3D RIGHT #1) RS422=ChA Chamelc:
Channel D:
(ChB=3D LEFT #2) + (ChD=3D RIGHT #2) RS422=ChB % VYV Y (Four video chames) ") 1502 - [2Record + 2Resis)
2 | () VKV v (One VK channel and twe V channels) () ISO3 = [3 Record + 1 Replay]
) V'V VK (Two V channels and One VK chamnel) () 1504 = [4Record]
) VK VK (Two VK channels) ") IS04 = [4Record + 2 Replay] and [2 Record or Play]
| @ Vv vV (Two 30 channels) | 7) 1504 = [4Record + 2 Replay] and [1 VK Record or Play]
(@ 1505 = [sRecord + 2Replay] and [1 Record or Play]
() 1506 = [6 Record + 2 Replay]
) 3D1S02 = [2 30 Record + 2 3D Replay]
Group for Channels E through H 7) 301503 = [3 30 Record + 1 3D Replay]
Output Grouping for Channels E through H
[ ] W W Channel E: Video on 51 1 and Video on
(ChE=3D LEFT #3) + (ChG=3D RIGHT #3) RS422=ChE e
(ChF=3D LEFT #4) + (ChH=3D RIGHT #4) RS422=ChF T s e YT R—
3 © VKV v (One VK channel and twe V channels) () 1503 = [3Record + L Replay]
) V'V VK (Two V channels and One VK chamnel) () 1504 = [4Record]
) VK VK (Two VK channels)
L @ v o 0 crarmes) ]
Cancel
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Abekas.

Stand-Alone Super Slow Motion Camera Channels

Support of Super Slow Motion (SSM) cameras requires the SSM software option to be installed in Mira. If this option is not currently
installed in your Mira server, then it may be purchased and installed at any time. Please contact Abekas for pricing and purchasing
information. There is different pricing for the SSM option in Mira 4-Channel servers versus Mira 8-Channel servers; so please determine
which Mira platform you own prior to contacting Abekas.

The following configurations of the Mira 8-Channel and Mira 4-Channel servers allow groups of video channels to operate as a Super Slow
Motion camera (SSM) transport, with each transport group having one RS422 serial control port. With Mira configured this way, each SSM
channel group acts as a single transport, and can operate as either a recorder or player.

If you wish to use Mira for Sports Instant Replay with SSM cameras, then please use the procedure “Instant Replay for Super Slow
Motion Cameras” on page Error! Bookmark not defined. below.

Mira 4-Channel & Mira 8-Channel Servers

[o]

4
o
=
=
*

E CAM #1 B
ChA+ChB | ChC+ChD LINK-B h

2X SSM [y cavz CAM #2

LINK-B
CAM #1 E CAM #1
LINK-A 1= ) LINK-B

= Replay P1 = Replay P2
CAM #1 E CAM #1
LINK-A LINK-B
CAM #1

LINK-C = Replay P1

Mira 8-Channel Servers Only
SD/HD-SD! Video IN / OUT

= Unused
= Unused
=CAM #1 = Unused
= Replay P1 = Replay P2
= CAM #1 @ = Unused
= Unused = Replay P1

1 [>2]
— O
=z
e

ChA+ChB | ChC+ChD

2X SSM

ChA+ChB+ChC | ChD

3X SSM

2] Z2]|[[B2]| =2]| |[B2]

[o2] (=21l ([o2] I=2]| [T

RS422 Control Port

Configuration |

ChE+ChF | ChG+ChH @ ﬁﬁ“ﬁf’ @ ﬁﬁ“ﬁf @ = CAM#3 @ = Unused
2XSSM [ eyca R chs [[a] -coes | [R] -

ChE+ChF | ChG+ChH @ ﬁﬁ“ﬁf @ ﬁﬁ“ﬁf @ = CAM# @ = Unused
2X SSM @ = Replay P1 @ = Replay P2 @ = Replay P1 @ = Replay P2

ChE+ChF+ChG | ChH @ ﬁﬁ“ﬁf @ ﬁﬁw @ = CAM#1 @ = Unused
3X SSM @ aﬁ“}g? @ = Replay P1 @ = Unused @ = Replay P1

| Continued on next page... |
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Mira 4-Channel Server for Stand-Alone Super Slow Motion Channels

Use this procedure to configure Mira with stand-alone Super Slow Motion (SSM) grouped channels that will not be used for instant replay
applications. The RS422 serial control port is required only on the “LINK-A” channel.

Each SSM channel group can be used as either a recorder or player (a given SSM grouped channel set cannot record and play at the
same time).

Mira 4-Channel Server

To open the Mira Engineering Setup window shown below, perform the procedure “Launching Mira Engineering Setup Ultility” found on page 166 above.
1. Click “Channels” tab.

2. Click radio button for desired SSM camera (“2X Super Slow Motion Camera” or “3X Super Slow Motion Camera”) on the
(ChA-ChD) group of video channels.

3. Click to accept changes.

Group for channels A through D Chamnels | Video | Audic | Timecode | Compression | Protocol | QuadViewer | Demo |
Output Grouping for Channels A through D
e 2X Super Slow Motion Camera o oo 1 2
(ChA=CAM#1 LINK-A)+(ChB=CAM#1 LINK-B) RS422=ChA Charne : Vieo on 01 3, oty
Channel D: Video on SDI 4, No key
(ChC=CAM#2 LINK-A)+(ChD=CAM#2 LINK-B) RS422=ChC YUY o ideo rame) 5 1502 = 2Record + 2Repia]
2 VKV V (One VK channel and two V channels) ) [5O3 = [3 Record + 1Replay]
e 3X Super Slow Motion Camera 2 ©) ¥V VK (Two ¥ channels and One VK chamnel) © 1504 = [4Recor]
(ChA=CAM LINK-A)+(ChB=CAM LINK-B)+(ChC=CAM LINK-C) Wy O

RS422=ChA l @ 2XSuper |

Cam
3X Super Slow Motion Camera

3
2]

*  Qutput from 2X SSM high-speed cameras operate at two times the frame rate of normal video (60fps instead of 30fps—or 50fps instead of 25fps).

2X SSM video clips can be loaded on any “regular” video channel for replay. When played at 1.000 (1X) play speed, the 2X SSM clip will replay with
half play speed, with twice the temporal resolution of regular video.

** Qutput from 3X SSM high-speed cameras operate at three times the frame rate of normal video (90fps instead of 30fps—or 70fps instead of 25fps).

3X SSM video clips can be loaded on any “regular” video channel for replay. When played at 1.000 (1X) play speed, the 3X SSM clip will replay with
one-third play speed, with triple the temporal resolution of regular video.

Continued on next page...
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Mira 8-Channel Server for Stand-Alone Super Slow Motion Channels

Use this procedure to configure Mira with stand-alone Super Slow Motion (SSM) grouped channels that will not be used for instant replay
applications. The RS422 serial control port is required only on the “LINK-A” channel.

Each SSM channel group can be used as either a recorder or player (a given SSM grouped channel set cannot record and play at the
same time).

Mira 8-Channel Server

To open the Mira Engineering Setup window shown below, perform the procedure “Launching Mira Engineering Setup Ultility” found on page 166 above.
1. Click “Channels” tab.

2. Click radio button for desired SSM camera (“2X Super Slow Motion Camera” or “3X Super Slow Motion Camera”) on the
(ChA-ChD) group of video channels.

3. Click radio button for desired SSM camera (“2X Super Slow Motion Camera” or “3X Super Slow Motion Camera”) on the
(ChE-ChH) group of video channels.

4. Click to accept changes.

Group for Channels A through D

Chann:

video | Audo | Tmecode | Compresson | Protocol | Quad viewer | pemo |

Output Grouping for Channels A through B

e 2X Super Slow Motion Camera *
(ChA=CAM#1 LINK-A)+(ChB=CAM#1 LINK-B) RS422=ChA

(ChC=CAM#2 LINK-A)+(ChD=CAM#2 LINK-B) RS422=ChC

Channel A: Video on SDI 1, No key
Channel B: Video on SDI 2, No key
Channel C: Video on SDI 3, No key
Channel D: Video on SDI 4, No key

© vV vV (Four video channels) (© 1502 = [2Record + 2 Replay]

) VKV V (One VK chann wo V channels) () 1503 = [3Record + 1 Replay]
2 2 YV K (Two V chamnel ne VK channel) () 1504 = [+Record]
2 VK VK (Twe VK channels) 7 1504 = [+Record +2Replay] and [2Record or Play]
b (3] s (©) 1504 = [4Record + 2 Replay] and [1 VK Record or Play]

) 1505 = [5Record + 2 Replay] and [1 Record or Flay]

o 3X Super Slow Motion Camera **
(ChA=CAM LINK-A)+(ChB=CAM LINK-B)+(ChC=CAM LINK-C)
RS422=ChA

l 3X Super Slow Motion Camera | 1505 = [6 Record +2 Replay]

7) 301502 = [2 30 Record +2 30 Replay]
(©) 301503 = [3 30 Record + L 3D Replay]

Output Grouping for Channels E through H

Group for Channels E through H
o 2X Super Slow Motion Camera *
(ChE=CAM#1 LINK-A)+(ChF=CAM#1 LINK-B) RS422=ChE
(ChG=CAM#2 LINK-A)+(ChH=CAM#2 LINK-B) RS422=ChG
o 3X Super Slow Motion Camera **
(ChE=CAM LINK-A)+(ChF=CAM LINK-B)+(ChG=CAM LINK-C)
RS422=ChE

Channel E: Video on DI 1, No key
Channel F: Video on SDI 2, Mo key
Channel G: Video on SDI 3, No key
Channel H: Video on SDI 4, No key

© ¥ ¥V V {Four video channels) (© 1502 = [2Record + 2 Replay]
3 (€ VKV (One VK channel and two V channels) ) 1503 = [3 Record + 1 Replay]
2 V'V VK (Two V channels and One VK channel) (©) 1504 = [+Record]
D D) W WV (Twe 3D channels)

© 2x Super Slow Motion Camera
3X Super Slow Motion Camera

* Qutput from 2X SSM high-speed cameras operate at two times the frame rate of normal video (60fps instead of 30fps—or 50fps instead of 25fps).

2X SSM video clips can be loaded on any “regular” video channel for replay. When played at 1.000 (1X) play speed, the 2X SSM clip will replay with
half play speed, with twice the temporal resolution of regular video.

** Qutput from 3X SSM high-speed cameras operate at three times the frame rate of normal video (90fps instead of 30fps—or 70fps instead of 25fps).

3X SSM video clips can be loaded on any “regular” video channel for replay. When played at 1.000 (1X) play speed, the 3X SSM clip will replay with
one-third play speed, with triple the temporal resolution of regular video.
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B Engineering Setup — Video

The Video tab in the Mira Engineering Setup menu is used to configure the operational video format of the Mira server.

» IMPORTANT NOTE: All video channels in the Mira server must operate with the same video standard at any given time.

P Itis not possible to operate one or more video channels with a different video standard from the other video channels.

1. Click “Video” tab. . |

2. Click radio button(s) for desired video standard and

reference in which Mira will operate.

3. Click (Shown at right).
» The Restart Mira window appears:
[ R

Restarting Mira will disrupt all outputs and
unload all clips from all channels. Are you
sure you wish to proceed?

Once begun, you may not cancel this decision.
The following actions will be taken:

* Save all engineering settings
* Stop the Mira service
® Restart the Mira service

Restart Mira
L

Cancel

D The next step will unload & reset ALL video channels!

4.  Click (shown above).
= e e R ===

Restarting Mira. This will disrupt all outputs and

unload all clips from all channels.

‘You must not cancel this action.

The following actions are being taken:

idSaving all engineering settings|
* Stop the Mira service
* Restart the Mira service

o

5 J

[lreson i
Restarting Mira. This w. /disrupt all outputs and
unload all clips from all channels.

You must not cancel this action.

The following actions are being taken:

* Saved all engineering settings
b Stopping the Mira service;
* Restart the Mira service m

5. Click in Restart Mira window.

P This will close the Restart Mira window.

Chemnels | Video | Audio | Timecode | Compression | Protocdl | QuadViewer | Demo |

To open the Mira Engineering Setup window shown below, perform the procedure “Launching Mira Engineering Setup Utility” found on page 166 above.

==

Video Reference Fraquency
© soHz

© 5.54H

O s0Hz

© 24p (48Hz)

0 23.98p (47.95 Ha)
Videa Resolution

© 0801

@ 720p

625
© 525

Video Reference Source
Tridevel External Reference
© sidevel Reference (525/625 Standard Definition Reference)
*) FreeRun
36 Serial
@ 1.56 (Traditional High Definition SOI)

© Hieveln

o

| RestartMira

(e v S - =]

Restarting Mira. This will disrupt all outputs and

unload all clips from all channels.
You must not cancel this action.
The following actions are being taken:

* Saved all engineering settings
* Stopped the Mira service

LRestarting the Mira service

Restart of Mira has t_lE\ A c_ompleted.

The following actions have completed:

* Saved all engineering settings
¢ Stopped the Mira service
* Restarted the Mira service

Restart Mira

(Video Format parameters are described on next page)

Copyright ©2015, Abekas Incorporated
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Chamnels | Video | Audio | AucioRouter | Timecode | RS422 | Labels | QuadViewer | ControlPanel | Demo |

Video Reference Frequency

@ 55.94Hz

o) S0Hz

o Video Reference Frequency
This parameter sets the operating video frame rate of the
hardware for all video channels in Mira Server. Selecting
some frame rates will disable some “Video Resolution” radio
buttons, because those combinations are invalid. Likewise,
selecting other frame rates will enable some “Video
Resolution” radio buttons, because those combinations are

© Bievel Reference (525/625 Standard Definition Reference) valid.

o) 525

Video Reference Source

*) Tridevel External Reference

©) FreeRun

g * Video Resolution

oen This parameter sets the operating video resolution of the

® 1.5 (radtoniHeh Defrison sDD) hardware for all video channels in Mira Server. If the video

o lewds resolution parameter you want is grayed-out an unavailable

ForontalPrase for selection, the first select the “Video Reference

Leave this valie at +2.0us unless you have a very good reason to do otherwise.

Horzontalphase: 12008 12 Frequency” radio button for the desired format; and the
“Video Resolution” radio button will then become active and
available.

¢ Video Reference Source
This parameter selects the operating output reference of the hardware for all video channels in Mira Server. Below the radio
button selectors is a reference signal status indicator area, which shows whether or not each Mira video board is locked to
correct reference signal. “Locked” (shown above) indicates that both video boards are genlocked to the correct reference
source (bi-level or tri-level). “Not Locked” indicates that a signal is detected on the Mira’s system reference input spigot,
but that the signal does not match the reference source that has been selected. “Not Present” indicates that there is no
signal detected on the Mira’s system reference input spigot.

IMPORTANT NOTE: Using the “Free Run’ setting is recommended only for the Mira 4-Channel server, and only when that
Mira server is operating as a “stand-alone” device, with no video interconnect to any other external equipment.

IMPORTANT NOTE: Failure to supply an external reference signal (Bi-Level or Tri-Level) to the Mira 8-Channel server will
eventually result in corrupted video on all video outputs. It is critical to supply an external reference signal!

IMPORTANT NOTE: When using “Tri-Level External Reference” you must double-terminate with a 75-ohm terminator the
Tri-Level reference signal. This is best done with a BNC “T” connector and the 75-ohm terminator.

¢ 3G Serial
This parameter selects whether a “VK”, “VV” or “3D” channel pair operates as “Dual-Link 1.5Gb/s” or as “Single-Link
3.0Gb/s” with Level B protocol.

The 3G parameter is available only in HD video formats (720 and 1080); and will only apply to those video channels

configured with channel pairing, including: “VK / VV / 3D” channel configurations. With “3G” selected, the lower-order
channel in the channel pair will carry the single-link 3Gb/s video signal. For example, when ChA and ChC are paired
together, then the 3Gb/s video signal connects only with ChA.

¢ Horizontal Phase
This parameter allows the user to advance or delay the horizontal system timing of the Mira Server’s outputs.
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H 4K Play / Record

IMPORTANT NOTE: This new 4K feature is applicable only to 8-Channel Mira servers with JPEG-2000 native recording. This new 4K feature
is not applicable to 4-Channel Mira servers; and not to Mira servers with DVCPro native recording.

This 4K feature allows the eight video channels in any 8-Channel Mira server to be configured as a
“one-channel” 4K recorder/player.

When configured for 4K operation, the Mira server can record a single real-time 4K video stream via four “base-band” 3Gb/s serial
digital input video cables. Likewise, during 4K playout, the single real- time 4K video clip content is replayed via four “base-band”
3Gbl/s serial digital output video cables.

The media file Import tool can also be used to import 4K media files, using any video codec supported by the media file importer.

In addition, during 4K operation the “ABCD” Quad Viewer provides a down-scaled HD-SDI 1080i representation of the 4K recording and
playback video. Via the Mira Config utility, on the Quad Viewer tab, the user may turn OFF the overlay text and audio meters, to show a
“clean” down-scaled HD video representation of the 4K video output on this ABCD Quad Viewer feed.

Configure Mira Server for 4K Operation

IMPORTANT NOTE: This new 4K feature is applicable only to 8-Channel Mira servers with JPEG-2000 native recording. This new 4K
feature is not applicable to 4-Channel Mira servers; and not to Mira servers with DVCPro native recording!

1. Inthe “Channels” tab of the “Engineering
Setup” menu, select “V VV V (Four Video
Channels)u I‘adio button for both Channel CIZ::GL::Z; r|Ch,::j:s|A ;:;a: Compression | Rs<22 | Labels | Quadviewer | Demo | Controlanel

groups. U

1504 = [4Record]

rels) () 1504 = [4Record +2 Replay] and [1 VK Record or Play]
1505 = [¢
1506 =

2Replay] and [ Record or Play]

2Replay]

© 1507 = 1Replay]
1508
301502 = [2 DRecord +2 30 Replay]

(©) 301503 = [3 3D Record + 130 Replay]

2. Click button.

1504 = [4Record]

0 1503 = [3Record + 1Replay]

Continued on next page...
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3. Click the “Video” tab.

4.  Select the “4K” radio button.
D> Do not select “3G” radio button yet.

5. Click button.
P Waitfor ui to 15 seconds for
button to disappear.

6. Click the “3G Level B” radio button.

7. Click button.
» Wait for ui to 15 seconds for
button to disappear.

8. Click “Quad Viewer” tab.

9. Click “0% Overlay OFF” radio button.

10. Click (close window).

D “Engineering Setup” window closes.

/@) 1.56 (Traditional High Definition SDI)

User Operations Guide—Mira Production Server

[[Crams | viéeo |_ausio | Timecode | onpressan | 22 | isbels | qumdvewer | Demo | Contelpane

ideo Reference Frequency

0tz
© 59.94Hz
SOHz
2% (48 H2)
23.98p (47.95 H2)

Video Resolution

0801 10800
O @«

B

B

Video Reference Source
Tridevel External Reference

®

© FreeRun
3G Serial

® 1,56 (Traitional High Defirion SDI)
© Glevels

‘l — =

video | Audio | Tmecode | Compression | RS422 | Lebels | QuadViewsr | Demo | ControlPanel

Video Reference Frequency
60Hz

© 59.94Hz

© soHz
24p (48 Hz)
23.98p (47.95 Ha)

Video Resolution
© 10800 1080p
©70p @K

© 525
Video Reference Source

@ Tridevel Exteral Reference

@ Bievel Reference (525/625 Standard Definiton Reference)

© FreeRun

36 serial

Rt oy

[ channels | Video | Audio | Timecode | Compression | RS422 | Labels | Quad Viewer

Overlay Text Opacity Background Opacity
0% 0% Overlay Presets
Opaque (100%) Opaque (100%) ) 100% Fully Opaque

50% Transparent

w © 0% Overlay OFF

[ channels | video | Audio | Timecode | Compression | RS422 | Labels | QuadViewer |

Overlay Text Opacity Background Opacty
0% 0% Overlay Presets
Opague (100%) Opacue (100%) 100% Fully Opaque

50% Transparent
© 0% Overlay OFF
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11. Move mouse cursor to bottom edge of the
screen, revealing windows taskbar.

12. Click EZ2Zd (Mira Explorer) icon.

P (A) Mira Explorer Login window appears.

13. Click HE=SSE button.
P (B) Mira Explorer opens.

mikel “Mira

14. Connect 4K video source and monitoring as shown in the diagram below.
Please pay very close attention to Mira video channel IN/OUT connections!
The “QUAD ABCD” output is the “Quad Viewer OUT” for channels A/B/C/D; this output displays an HD down-
scaled representation of the 4K video on a regular HD picture monitor.
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DI
P 3Gb/s S

3Gb/s SDI

MEDIA FILE
Import / Export

COMPUTER MONITOR

C.R. MONITOR

4K PICTURE MONITOR
3Gb/s SDI > . -

>

>

3Gb/s SDI .
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B Engineering Setup — Audio

The Audio tab in the Mira Engineering Setup menu is used to select the digital audio input sources, the number of audio tracks to use
in new clips created in Mira, and to determine which video channel(s) to monitor on the analog audio monitoring jack(s) located at the
top edge of the video board(s) on the Mira server rear panel.

NOTE: All Mira 8-Channel servers and Mira 4-Channel servers purchased and delivered after June 2010 do not feature built-in AES
digital audio /0, and require an external 1RU “Digital Audio Breakout Panel” option to have AES digital audio /0.

Mira 4-Channel servers delivered before June 2010 featured built-in 2-track AES digital audio I/0 (on each video channel).

Mira 4-Channel Server

To open the Mira Engineering Setup window shown below, perform the procedure “Launching Mira Engineering Setup Ultility” found on page 166 above.

1. Click “Audio” tab.
2. Click radio button for desired number of digital audio tracks for all individual video channels.
3. Click radio button for desired number of digital audio tracks per channel of an ISO recording.
4.  Click radio button for desired audio muting policy
5. Click radio button for desired video channel to assign to the Analog Audio Monitor jack.
6. Click to accept changes.

Audio Tracks

2 track / 4 track / 8 track / 16 track
Assigns the number of audio tracks Mira will create
when recording new clips into the server.

P NOTE: Applies only to new clips recorded in Mira. All
previously recorded clips retain and use the number of audio
tracks with which they were originally created.

P NOTE: The “16 track audio” requires a software option.

NOTE: “16 track” & “8 track” settings are not
available when operating Mira in SD (525 or 625).

Audio Tracks in an ISO Clip

2 track / 4 track / 8track

Assigns the number of audio tracks Mira will create per
input channel when recording new clips into the server in
an I1SO mode.

Analog Audio Monitor

Channel A/ Channel B / Channel C / Channel D
Assigns the desired video channel to the analog
audio monitoring jack located at the TOP of the
ChA/B/C/D video board on the rear panel of Mira.

» NOTE: The 3.5mm analog audio monitoring jack monitors only
audio tracks 1-2 at this point in time; it's not yet possible to
select any other audio track pair (i.e. 3-4; 5-6, 7-8, etc.) for
monitoring on this monitoring jack.

» NOTE: The 3.5mm analog audio monitoring jack is located at
the top edge of the video board on the Mira server rear panel.

» NOTE: Do not use the 3.5mm analog audio monitoring jack
located on the computer motherboard!

Grames [ video | Awdo | AudoRouter | Timecode | Compresson | Rsezz

Labels | Quad Viewer Control Panel | Demo |

Audio Traks
2 trackaudio ©) 8 track audio
@ 4 track audio

‘Audio Muting Pocy

@ Mute everything except 100% play speed and JOG STEP
4 Mute everything except 100% play speed. Mute JOG STEP.
Mute when speed is not in the range 85% through 115% of play speed.

Mute when playback speed exceeds 200% play speed

oard 1 Analog Audo Moritor

Charnel A (©) Channel B (©) Channel € @ Channel D

¥

Audio Muting Policy

Changes whether or not the embedded audio is muted in
the HD-SDI output of the Mira during different playback

speeds.
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Mira 8-Channel Server
To open the Mira Engineering Setup window shown below, perform the procedure “Launching Mira Engineering Setup Utility” found on page 166 above.
1. Click “Audio” tab.

Click radio button for desired number of digital audio tracks for all individual video channels.

Click radio button for desired number of digital audio tracks per channel of an ISO recording.

Click radio button for desired audio muting policy

IS

Click radio button for desired video channel to assign to the Analog Audio Monitor jack.
6. Click to accept changes.

Audio Tracks

o 2track /4 track /8 track / 16 track
Assigns the number of audio tracks Mira will create
when recording new clips into the server.

» NOTE: Applies only to new clips recorded in Mira. All [ Gramnels | video | Audo | Audio Router | Tinecode | Compression | 5422 | Lobels | QuedViewer | ContoiPanel | Demo |
previously recorded clips retain and use the number of audio

tracks with which they were originally created.

Audio Tracks
2track audio () 8 track audio

® 4tack audio

BL
. «, .y f . l Aummadﬁmn;}chp
» NOTE: The “16 track audio” requires a software option. 3 e,
@ 4track audi
l 4 H‘
5

» NOTE: “16 track” & “8 track” settings are not available when -
operating Mira in SD (525 or 625).

‘Audio Muting Policy

@ Mute everything except 100% play speed and 10G STEP

Audio Tracks in an ISO Clip
e 2track /4 track / 8track

Assigns the number of audio tracks Mira will create
per input channel when recording new clips into the
server in an 1ISO mode.

Mute everything except 100% play speed. Mute JOG STER
Mute when speed s not n the range 85% through 115% of play speed.
Mute when playback speed exceeds 200% play speed

oard #1 Analog Audio Monitor

Channel A ©) Channel8 () Channel C @ Channel D

oard 2 Analog Audie Moritor

Analog Audio Monitor 6
o Channel A/ Channel B/ Channel C / Channel D
Assigns the desired video channel to the analog v

audio monitoring jack located at the TOP of the
ChA/B/C/D video board on the rear panel of

Mira.
Audio Muting Policy
o Channel E/ Channel F / Channel G/ Channel H
Assigns the desired video channel to the analog Changes whether or not the embedded audio is muted in
audio monitoring jack located at the TOP of the the HD-SDI output of the Mira during different playback
ChE/F/G/H video board on the rear panel of speeds.
Mira.

» NOTE: The 3.5mm analog audio monitoring jack
monitors only audio tracks 1-2 at this point in time; it's
not yet possible to select any other audio track pair (i.e.
3-4; 5-6, 7-8, etc.) for monitoring on this monitoring
jack.

» NOTE: The 3.5mm analog audio monitoring jack is
located at the top edge of the video boards on the Mira
server rear panel.

» NOTE: Do not use the 3.5mm analog audio monitoring jack
located on the computer motherboard!
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B Engineering Setup — Timecode

The Timecode tab in the Mira Engineering Setup menu is used to select the timecode input source, and to determine if “burned-in”
timecode overlay appears on the SD/HD-SDI digital video outputs.

Mira 4-Channel & Mira 8-Channel Servers

To open the Mira Engineering Setup window shown below, perform the procedure “Launching Mira Engineering Setup Ultility” found on page 166 above.

1. Click “Timecode” tab.

2. Click radio button for desired timecode input source for the (ChA-ChD) group of video channels.

3. Optional: Click radio button for desired timecode overlay for the (ChA-ChD) group of video channels (Note Warning!).

a. When timecode overlay is turned ON: use these four controls to set character size and position on the screen.

4. Click to accept changes.

Timecode Input Source
e Time of Day LTC In
Selects the analog LTC input signal from the “LTC IN”
XLR connector on the Mira rear panel as the timecode
source when recording clips in Mira.

e Channel A - Channel H ATC In
Selects the SDI embedded digital timecode as the
timecode source when recording clips in Mira.

| Chamnels | video | Audio | Timecode

Compression | Protocol | Quad Viewer | Demo |

Timecode Input Source

Channel A: ©) Time of day LTC In
Channel B: @ Time of day LTC In
Channel C: © Time ofdayLTCIn
Channel D: © Time of day LTCIn
Channel E: © Time of day LTC In
Channel F: @ Time of day LTC In
Channel G: @ Time of day LTC In
ChannelH: @ Time of dayLTCIn

© Channel AATCIn

© chamel BATC In

Charnel C ATC In
Charnel D ATC In

2 Chamel EATCIn
7 Channel F ATC In
%) Channel G ATC In

Channel H ATC In

Timecode Overlay on Video Output

o Off
Turns OFF the timecode overlay. This is the normal
default setting.

¢ Onin EE and Record
Turns ON the timecode overlay on the SD/HD-SDI
digital video outputs—but the timecode overlay
appears only when “EE” mode is ON; or when
‘RECORDING” mode is active.

o Always On
Turns ON the timecode overlay on the SD/HD-SDI
digital video outputs—the overlay appears in all
transport modes of operation.

» NOTE: Any “On” setting will cause burned-in timecode overlay
to appear in the SD/HD-SDI digital video outputs:

Chamnels | Video | Audio | Timecode

Compression | Protocol | Quad viewer | Demo |

Timecode Input Source
Channel A: @ Time of day LTC In
Channel B: @ Time of day LTC In
Channel C: @ Time of day LTC In
Channel D:
Channel E: @ Time of day LTC In
Channel F: ©) Time of day LTC In
Channel G: @ Time of day LTC In

Channel H: @ Time of day ITC In

Timecode Overlay on Video Output

Warning: Use of any of these timecode overlay outputs will cause timecode to be written over the picture on the primary

© ChannelBLTCIn ©
2 Channel CLTCIn
© Tmeof dayTcIn &

7 Channel A ATCIn
Channel B ATC In
2 Channel C ATC In
Channel DLTCIn @ Channel D ATC In

2) Channel E ATC In
© Channel F aTC In

7 Channel G ATCIn
© Channel H ATC In

=

SDI outputs.
Channel A Timecode Overlay: ) Off ) OninEEandRecord @ Always On

Channel B Timecode Overlay: @ Off (© OninEEandRecord () Always On

Channel C Timecode Overlay: @ Off ©n in EE and Record Always On

Channel D Timecode Overlay: @ Off () OninEEandRecord () Always On

Channel E Timecode Overlay: @ Off © OninEEandRecord ©) Always On

Channel F Timecode Overlay: @ Off @) OninEE andRecord () Always On

Channel G Timecode Overlay: @ Off © OninEEandRecord () Always On

Channel HTimecode Overlay: @ Off () OninEEandRecord () Always On

Tmecode Overlay Position and Size 3 a

Left I Right
Top {i Bottom
Hsmall [rtarge
v Small 3 a [Jviarge

3-
e
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B Engineering Setup — Compression

The Compression tab in the Mira Engineering Setup menu is used to set the desired compression bit rate for new clip recordings in
Mira. The bit rate determines the overall video quality and server storage times: lower bit rates result in lower picture quality with higher
server recording time; higher bit rates result in higher image quality with lower server recording time.

This compression setting affects only new clip recordings. Clips are already recorded in Mira are unaffected by changes to this setting.

Mira 4-Channel & Mira 8-Channel Servers

To open the Mira Engineering Setup window shown below, perform the procedure “Launching Mira Engineering Setup Utility” found on page 166 above.
1. Click “Compression” tab.

2. Click and drag slider to set desired compression bit rate.

3. Click to accept changes.

Video Quality
There are 20 compression settings (Q1 through Q20),
and are set by the slider bar.

Compression | Protocol | Quad Viewer | Demo |

e Best Quality S
Moving the slider upward results in higher bit rates st Qo Quality Q11
with higher image quality. The overall server recording Commesionetes 0911

time reduces when the slider is moved upward.

¢ Highest Compression
Moving the slider downward results in lower bit rates
with lower image quality. The overall server recording
time increases when the slider is moved downward.

EHD

Fighest Compression

=
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B Engineering Setup — RS422

The RS422 tab in the Mira Engineering Setup menu is used to assign RS422 serial control protocol and customized parameters to one of
16 “Rooms”; and then you can assign that “Room” to any of the video channel RS422 serial control ports.

To open the Mira Engineering Setup window shown below, perform the procedure “Launching Mira Engineering Setup Utility” found on page 166 above.

Click “RS422" tab.

Click “Room x Configuration” pull-down and select
desired “Room #” you wish to configure.

Click radio button for desired RS422 protocol.

Optional: Adjust Edit Timing parameters
(See explanations on next page).

Optional: Adjust Protocol Configuration parameters
(see explanations on next page).

Repeat steps (2) thru (5) above for any additional
“Rooms” you wish to configure.

Assign configured “Room” to desired RS422 serial
control port, using Port pull-downs.

P (Port 1= ChA); (Port 2= ChB); etc.

Click button.
P The Restart Mira window appears:

T s v S

Restarting Mira will disrupt all outputs and
unload all clips from all channels. Are you
sure you wish to proceed?

Once begun, you may not cancel this decision.
The following actions will be taken:

® Save all engineering settings
* Stop the Mira service
* Restart the Mira service

Restart Mira
fl

D The next step will unload & reset ALL video channels!

9.

Click (shown above).

P Restart progress is displayed; finishes in 10-15 seconds:

Restarting Mira. This will disrupt all outputs and
unload all clips from all channels.

You must not cancel this action.
The following actions are being taken:
bdSaving all engineering settings|

* Stop the Mira service
* Restart the Mira service

10. Click in Restart Mira window.

P This will close the Restart Mira window.

Continued on next page... |

Chamnels | Video ) Audo | Timecode | Compression

av: o) (| oomzcmparaon—=)

ché:

O BYW-75
© Odetics
[ vocP (Louth Protocal)

O AMP over Ethernet

Response Time

© Fast (Best for appiications where an operator intiates each action)
O Accurate (Best for automation systems)

it Timing

Timecode Algnment: 0 frames - M

Source Aignment: 0 frames

OutPont Offset: 0 fields

Video Edit Effect

© Eciit Video Track

© EditKey track

) Editvideo and Key Tracks

Odetics Protocol Configuration ]

[T Disable field tmecode reporting

Protocol ID: | Generic DDR {recommended) = J

L I
RS422 | Labeis | Quad ﬂewer| | Fippers %) control Panel | i

Restart Mira

=/

N\

[ reers v S ===

Restarting Mira. This will disrupt all outputs and
unload all clips from all channels.

You must not cancel this action.
The following actions are being taken:

* Saved all engineering settings

b Stopping the Mira servicel

* Restart the Mira service

= | Restart Mira

sfupt all outputs and |
unload all clips from ah. . .annels.

Restarting Mira. This,

You must not cancel this action.
The following actions are being taken:

» Saved all engineering settings
* Stopped the Mira service

MRestarting the Mira service]
[

Restart of Mira hasb. mpleted
The following actions hade completed:

* Saved all engineering settings
* Stopped the Mira service
* Restarted the Mira service

Restart Mira oK Cancel
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Explanation of “RS422” parameters in Mira Engineering Setup menu.

Mira 4-Channel & 8-Channel Servers

To open the Mira Engineering Setup window shown below, perform the procedure “Launching Mira Engineering Setup Ultility” found on page 166 above.

Protocol

This set of radio buttons assigns the RS422 serial protocol to the currently selected
Room Configuration (pull-down located above the radio buttons).

e BVW-75
Assigns Sony BVW-75 protocol to the selected Room; no Clip ID listing & loading.

o Odetics
Assigns Odetics protocol to the selected Room; supports Clip ID listing & loading.

¢ VDCP (Louth Protocol)
Assigns VDCP protocol to the selected Room; supports Clip ID listing & loading.

o AMP over Ethernet
Assigns AMP protocol to the selected Room; supports Clip ID listing & loading.

Protocol Configuration
This area will change according to the currently selected Protocol.

JLL

¢ Disable field timecode reporting
This parameter determines how often timecode is reported on the RS422 serial control
port. Some external controllers expect to see timecode once every field of video; while
others expect to see timecode once every frame of video.

Unchecked = timecode reported every field of video.

Checked = timecode reported every frame of video.

¢ Protocol ID
This parameter determines which “Device ID” is sent down the RS422 serial control >
port to the controlling device when queried by the controller.

e Louth Preview
In VDCP protocol, this command allows clip ID’s to be “pre-cued” in the background,
providing seamless transitions when playing back-to-back clips. If this command is
turned OFF in Mira, there may be frozen video at the end of clips when played back-
to-back.

Unchecked = Preview support turned OFF.

Checked = Preview support turned ON.

¢ Response Time
Fast = best for applications where an operator initiates each action.

Accurate = best for automation systems.
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Edit Timing
These parameters have effect only when Mira is under RS422 serial control from and
external edit controller.

Crrme [ e | T ] Compremen. | 7522 | . [ Gumd v

o Timecode Alignment — offsets the position of the timecode (with respect to
video/audio) that's reported on the RS422 serial control port when Mira is used as
Player or Recorder while under control from an external edit controller.

¢ Source Alignment — offsets the position of the timecode (with respect to
video/audio) that's reported on the RS422 serial control port when Mira is used as
Player (Source Machine) while under control from an external edit controller.

¢ Out Point Offset — offsets the position of the edit OUT point that's reported on the
RS422 serial control port when Mira is used as Recorder (Record Machine) while
under from an external edit controller.

VDCP: Restrict to Folder

This parameter allows the user to restrict the Mira Clip Library (which is all data housed
in the “Video” folder of the Mira’s H Drive) to display only individual sub-folders for use
with production switchers. The drop down menu provides a list of all file folders located
in the Video folder of the H Drive. e

Channels | wdeo | Audo | Tmecose | compressen | RS422 | Labels | quadvewer | cemo | P

Timecods digrmant: 0 frames
Source dlgrment 0 frames

OutPontOffet: 0 felde
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B Engineering Setup — Quad Viewer

The Quad Viewer tab in the Mira Engineering Setup menu is used to control the desired amount of opacity/transparency for the text
overlays on the HD-SDI Quad Viewer video output (see Figure 10 on page 199 below for an illustration of this Quad Viewer).

These overlay opacity/transparency settings affects only the HD-SDI Quad Viewer output from Mira. These settings do not affect the
computer desktop Viewer that is part of the Mira Explorer user interface.

Mira 4-Channel & Mira 8-Channel Servers

To open the Mira Engineering Setup window shown below, perform the procedure “Launching Mira Engineering Setup Utility” found on page 166 above.
1. Click “Quad Viewer” tab.

2. Click and drag “Overlay Text Opacity” slider to set desired transparency of character text.

3. Click and drag “Background Opacity” slider to set desired transparency of black backgrounds behind text.

4. Optional: instead of two previous steps, you may select one of three “Overlay Preset” radio buttons.

Overlay Text Opacity
This is a continuous adjustment slider bar ranging from
0% opacity to 100% opacity:
e Opaque (100%)
Makes the text completely opaque; the black Gt v [ | T | Comreson [ o] st vevs: [ e |
background rectangles and/or video in the ey Tty odmond Oty

.. 0, 0, Overlay Presets
background are not visible through the text. 50% . 50% . sty e
" " e " © 50% Transparent 4
e Invisible (0%) S oot

Makes the text completely transparent; the black
background rectangles and/or video in the
background are completely visible through the text.

Background Opacity

This is a continuous adjustment slider bar ranging from WD W L
0% opacity to 100% opacity:

e Opaque (100%)
Makes the black background rectangles behind the
overlay text completely opaque; so none of the video
behind the black rectangles is visible.

e Invisible (0%)
black background rectangles behind the overlay text —— ——
completely transparent; so all of the video behind the —
black rectangles is visible.

Overlay Presets

Three radio buttons that assign preset values to the two
opacity sliders:

e 100% Fully Opaque o Overlay OFF
Sets both the Text Overlay and Background Opacity Sets both the Text Overlay and Background Opacity to 0%; so video
to 100%; so no video behind the overlay is visible. behind the overlay is completely visible.

e 50% Transparent
Sets both the Text Overlay and Background Opacity
to 50%; so video behind the overlay is partially visible.
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B Engineering Setup — Demo

The Demo tab in the Mira Engineering Setup menu may or may not be present; it is usually only present in Abekas demo equipment.
If the Demo tab is not present, then all is okay.

If the Demo tab is present, then be sure to disable the demo function if you wish to use Mira for any real-life applications.

NOTE: When the demo mode is enabled for Channel A, the Mira server will simulate live recording on Channel A when a multi-camera
ISO clip is loaded and played in Channel A. This demo mode is for purposes of demonstrating the “Live Instant Replay”
application in Mira with an external instant replay control panel. This is useful if live cameras are not available; a pre-recorded
multi-camera demo clip may be used instead.

To ensure proper operation of the Live Instant Replay application when live cameras are available, then be sure to disable the
‘Demo” mode.

Mira 4-Channel & Mira 8-Channel Servers

To open the Mira Engineering Setup window shown below, perform the procedure “Launching Mira Engineering Setup Ultility” found on page 166 above.

1. Click “Demo” tab.
(If this tab is not present, then Demo mode is disabled by defaulf)

2. Click the “Channel A” checkbox (and any other checkbox that may be enabled) so it is “un-checked’.
3. Click to accept changes.

[ Channels | video | Audio | Timecode | compression | Protocol | QuadViewer | Demo
Demo Record Emulation
To emulate an 1503 or SSM recording, select just Channel A
2 [C] chamnel A
17| ) chemnais
[] chamnel ©
[ channel D
[] chamnel E
[ chamnel F
[ chamnel
[C] chamnel H

=
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B Engineering Setup — Flipper Option
When operating Mira in HD 720 or 1080 video formats, the Flipper option can rotate each 16x9 HD video output clockwise or counter-
clockwise by 90° and automatically apply a crop & resize to the image—so the image will fit and fill a vertically-mounted 16x9

widescreen monitor. An image pan control is also provided to select within the source video image where the crop is applied. Each
video output channel has independent controls for the Flipper option, so one may tailor the video outputs to more than one monitor.

NOTE: The Flippers tab in the Mira Engineering Setup menu may or may not be present; it is only present when the optional
hardware for the Flipper option is fitted in the Mira server. There is also a license key required to enable the feature and have
the “Flippers” tab present in the Mira Engineering Setup menu. If the Flippers tab is not present and you want this functionality,
then please contact your Abekas sales representative.

Mira 4-Channel & Mira 8-Channel Servers

To open the Mira Engineering Setup window shown below, perform the procedure “Launching Mira Engineering Setup Ultility” found on page 166 above.

1. Click “Flippers” tab.

(If this tab is not present, this hardware feature is not installed in [ channels | veleo | sudo | Temecode | Compresson | protocol | Quad vewsr | pemo | Fivers
your Mira) Chamel A =]
Output Rotation
2. Click “Channel” pull-down. ® tone
Clodovise

Counter Clockwise

3. Click video channel on which you want to apply the [ [ [ [ [ _ il R I e e
Flipper function; release mouse button. s @[

E:m,g\ c I Output Rotation
(A) Channel D is selected. L_ ® hone
© Clocknise

| B
© Clocknise
O Counter Clockwise | © Counter Clocknise

Channel D video output on vertically-oriented widescreen monitor with
Output Rotation = None

Continued on next page...
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4. Click “Clockwise” or “Counter Clockwise” radio
button in the Output Rotation section.

(Select radio button according to which direction the physical
widescreen monitor is rotated)

(A) “Picture Pan Position” control appears.

(B) Video output on Channel D is rotated clockwise 90°
(or counter-clockwise 90°); and is automatically resized to
fit vertically on monitor.

5. Click-hold-and-drag mouse Pan control in the
Picture Pan Position section.

Adjust Pan control until source video is positioned as desired on
vertically-oriented widescreen monitor.

(A) The source video is moved LEFT or RIGHT, depending on
the movement of the Pan control.

[ channels | video | audio | Timecode | compression | Protocol | QuadViewer | Demo | Fippers

[channein

Output Rotation

) None

Clockwise

w @ Counter Clockwise =

Ficture Pan Position

Channel D video output on vertically-oriented widescreen monitor with
Output Rotation = Clockwise

Channcls [ video [ Audo | Timccode | Compression | Protocol | QuodViewer | Demo | Fippers

[chamnelD

Qutput Rotation

© None

@ Clockwise

© Counter Clockwise

Picture Pan Position

Channel D video output on vertically-oriented widescreen monitor with
Output Rotation = Clockwise & Pan Control RIGHT
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B Quad Viewer

As a standard feature, Mira includes a built-in Quad Viewer which displays the outputs of a set of four video channels on a single dedicated
digital video output. This Quad Viewer appears on a dedicated HD-SDI digital video connector on the Mira server rear panel.

The Quad Viewer only appears when Mira is operating in HD video formats, 720 or 1080. The Quad Viewer output is disabled when Mira
is operating in SD video formats, 525 or 625. If you will be operating Mira in standard definition, then please use the desktop Viewer that is
built into the Mira Explorer user interface instead of this Quad Viewer.

To locate the BNC connector that supplies this Quad Viewer image, please refer to item “(3)” in the illustration found in Figure 1 on page
17 above. Mira 8-Channel servers feature two of these BNC connectors: one for ChA-ChD; the other for ChE-ChH.

The four video images are full-motion low-resolution images of the four video channel outputs. Superimposed over each video channel is a
status display which includes the following:
A. Channel Label (ChA, ChB, ChC, ChD) and (ChE, ChF, ChG, ChH) for the Mira 8-Channel server.
B. Calibrated Audio Metering (8-Track audio is standard; 16-Track audio is optional)
C. “Play Speed / RECORDING” Indicator (the illustration below shows ChA-ChC with the RECORDING indicator; ChD is shown with
play speed indicator)
D. Clip Name (length varies, according to Clip Name; if length of Clip Name is very long, then the right end of the Clip Name will be
truncated)

E. Timecode (field mode is appended with “f1” or “f2”; frame mode is appended with “f1-2")

The opacity of the text and black rectangles within the status overlay can be adjusted in the Mira Engineering Setup menu. These overlay
characters and background can be made semi-transparent, so video images behind the overlay can be made visible through the overlay.
Please refer to the procedure “Engineering Setup — Quad Viewer’ on page 194 above to change the overlay opacity.

The illustration in Figure 10 below provides a sample image of the Quad Viewer output.

@\
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Figure 11 Mira Quad Viewer
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B RS422 Serial Control

Each video channel in Mira features an RS422 serial control port, located through a break-out cable on the rear panel of the Mira Server.
At the end of the breakout cable are “Ethernet” type RJ45 connectors. Mira includes adapters for each RS422 serial port to convert the
RJ45 cable to 9D, so you can just plug a standard male 9D serial cable into the adapter.

These RJ45 cables for the RS422 serial ports are each wired 1:1 from the eight pins of the RJ45 to the first eight of the nine pins in
standard “D9” serial RS422 cables. A given installation of the Mira server may require use of the RJ45-to-D9 adapter if RS422 serial
control is routed via D9 connection.

These RS422 serial ports are used to control the video/audio channels of the Mira server from external controllers capable of RS422 serial
control, and which support either “Sony BVW-75,” “Odetics,” “AMP over Ethernet,” or “Louth VDCP” protocols.

B Select RS422 Protocol

To select the desired protocol for the RS422 serial control ports, please refer to the procedure “Engineering Setup — Protocol’ found on
page 192 above.

B Clip ID Support

From remote controllers with Louth VDCP, AMP, or Odetics protocol, the eight-character “Clip ID” for clips stored in Mira is used for
referencing the clip listing and clip loading.

The “Clip ID” field is normally left blank when importing media files, and is sometimes left blank when recording new clips into Mira. If the
Clip ID remains blank, external controllers via RS422 serial control will automatically reference the first eight characters of the Clip Name.
Iff'when the user populates the Clip ID field from Mira Explorer, then external controllers will reference the Clip ID instead of Clip Name for
clip listing and loading.
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H Trouble-shooting Guide

The following trouble-shooting chart will help you to solve the most common problems you may encounter while operating the Mira Server.

Problems with Mira Explorer

Is Mira operating in an “ISO” mode; if yes, then only ChA will have active
transport controls in the ISO group. For example, during “ISO3” operation,
ChA will have active transport controls, but ChB and ChC will have their
controls grayed out.

Transport control buttons (Play, Stop, etc.) are grayed out. Is a play channel selected?

Is a clip loaded in the selected play channel?

2 Refer to “Select Video Channel & Load Clips” as described on page
30.

Are you logged in as “Guest” user?
_ o . “Guest” user level may not have permission to transport controls; quit Mira
A play channel is selected, and a clip is loaded, but still can't ' Explorer, and log back in as either “Administrator” or as “Privileged User”.

control anything. 2 Refer to “Administrator Options” as described on page 109; pay
particular attention to the “Permissions” items as described in step 6
on page 112.

Expand the clip listing within the “Clip ID” column, by clicking the small
symbol before the server name.

<> Perform “Find All” search operation, described in step 6 on page 75.

There are clips stored inside the Mira Server, but don't see
any clips listed in Mira Explorer clip directory listing.

Cannot see all of the information for a given column in the Expand the width of the given column.
clip directory listing; there is a “..." symbol at end of the field. = Refer to “Changing Column Width” on page 55.

Is the clip locked? Clip metadata cannot be modified on locked clips.

Cannot modify any of the clip metadata in Clip Modify menu.
any P in Clip Modify menu 2 Refer to “Lock / Unlock Clips” as described on page 106.

Cannot see any other Windows or Taskbar, because Mira Mira Explorer is in “Full Screen” mode. Toggle @ key on QWERTY
Explorer covers the entire computer screen. keyboard to exit (or to enter) this mode.

Is the clip locked? Clips cannot be deleted if locked.
> Refer to “Lock / Unlock Clips” as described on page 106.

. . . Do you have proper user permissions? You may not have permission to
Cannot delete a given clip, or cannot delete any clips. delete clips at your user level.

> Refer to “Administrator Options” as described on page 109; pay
particular attention to the “Permissions” items as described in step 6
on page 112.

While it is possible to enter, save and search (Find) Keywords for all clips,
the feature to display the Keywords in the Clip Library listing is not yet
implemented.

| see the “Keywords” field in the Clip Modify menu, | can enter
them, but | can't see the Keywords in the Clip Library listing.
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Problems with Mira Media File Import

Symptom I ——

Have you mapped the remote directory as a local disk drive?

< Refer to the procedure “Map Network Disk for Media File Import” on
page 140.

Cannot see any remote directories when choosing the
“Import From” directory, or when selecting clips to import.

This is how media file importing operates; the processing hardware for a
Video on Channel is disrupted when importing media files. video Channel is used during media file import—to accelerate the import
process. Think of the import as a “record” operation for media files.

If the MOV file you're attempting to import was created with a non-
standard codec (for example, with Avid DNxHD codec), then you will need
to visit the web site of the codec creator, and download and install that

Get a “missing codec” error message when importing some | ¢odec on the Mira Server.

QuickTime MOV files. To find out which codec was used to create the MOV file, open the MOV
file in the standard QuickTime player, then choose the “Window” and then
the “Movie Inspector” items (shortcut = “CTRL+i). The codec will be listed
within the “Source” information shown in the movie inspector.

This is how the media file importer works. The importer converts all MOV
files into the current video output format of the Mira Server. For example,
if the server is set to the 1080/59.94i video format for the video output

Importing SD-525 MOV files result in HD-1080 clips (or vice- | channels, then all imported clips are converted to 1080/59.94i video

If you want to import SD-525 MOV files as SD-525 clips, then change the
video format of the server to the SD-525 video format before importing
these MOV files.

Continued on next page...
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Problems with Mira Server in General
Symptom

Video output is not synchronized with downstream devices.

| cannot record external timecode.

How do | record more than just two tracks of audio?

| hear a beeping sound from inside the main server chassis.

Have you connected bi-level analog reference to reference input?

2 Connect bi-level reference to the input reference connector—please
refer to item (I) on page 18.

Have you connected analog timecode to the LTC IN on the chassis rear?

> Connect analog timecode signal to the LTC IN connector.
<> Ensure the timecode signal is 1V peak-to-peak minimum.

Mira comes standard with 8-track embedded audio per video channel as a
standard feature. To record more than two-track audio, you must enable
the selection in Mira Engineering Setup utility, under the “Audio” tab. See
page 188 for more information.

This could be either a power supply problem or a media disk drive
problem.

< Check to see if two power cords are connected to the AC input on
both power supplies; if only one power cord is connected, then the
internal alarm will sound. The only way to silence the alarm is to either
connect AC power to both modules; or remove the module without
power, and operate with just one power module (not recommended).

< Ifthe two power cords are connected to the two modules of the power
supply, and you're sure there is full power on both power cords, then
check the small l.e.d. on each of the two power supply modules (from
the chassis rear); these lights should be solid green. If either light is
blinking, or has changed to yellow or red, then you may have a power
module failure. Remove the suspect module immediately—the alarm
should then mute. Please telephone Abekas technical support for
assistance: (+1-650-470-0905 in the PST time zone of United States).

< If the power supply checks okay, then remove the plastic front panel
cover from the front of the Mira Server; check the row of blue lamps
above the two disk drive bays. All 12 of these lights should be OFF;
are any of these lights ON or blinking? If yes, then there may be a
failed media disk drive. Please telephone Abekas technical support for
assistance: (+1-650-470-0905 in the PST time zone of United States).

Since the media disk array is RAID-6 parity-protected, all recorded
media are protected, even with up to two failed media disk drives. You
may experience slight reduction in video playback performance in
some cases when one or two media disk drives have failed—for
example, jog operation may appear less smooth. However, media
record operations will be unaffected by one or two media disk drive
failures.

It is strongly recommended to replace a failed media disk drive as
soon as possible. This is especially true if two media disk drives have
failed—if a third media disk drive were to then fail, then all recorded
media on Mira will be forever destroyed!
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B Index

Audio Output............... 19 Record.....ccccveveernenne 42 Connections........ceeuuee 16
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16-Track Engineering Setup ...188 Trim Head Off ........... 68 Transport......cccceeeeee.. 38
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Abort Export Clip Modify ......cccevuennnen Desktop Viewer .... 24, 100
button .....150, 156, 163 Calibrated Clip Name Destination
add file COTCC e 122 of loaded clip ............ 39 import............. 125,132
import ......cccoeeennnne 125 camera Clip Record Direct
Administrator super slow motion, Append ......cceeeennnne. 50 modify clip metadata
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AMP over Ethernet Change order Codec RS422 protocol ....... 193
Protocol................... 193 import queue .......... 128 file import.............. 123 Display Clips
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on Remote PC.......... 117 Stereoscopic 3D .....176, Compression VIEWET ..o, 101
ATCIn 177,178 Engineering Setup...191 Dropframe
timecode.................. Child Clip video quality ........... 191 clip metadata............ 66
Attributes.............. create....ovveveeevenne, 72 Configure Dual-Link
clip metadata Clip Mira Explorer.......... 111 Vid€0 ..o 183
Audio Delete. . .reeernnee. 99 Configure Duplicate Segment
Engineering Setup ...1883 I 74 Engineering Setup... 165 button, Export 153, 159
File Import............... 122 Lock / Unlock.......... 106 Configure DV
Audio Metering Parent/Child............. 72 protocol, R$422.......193 file export ............... 144
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file import............... 122
DVCPro HD
file export............... 144
file import............... 122
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EE button ..........ccceuneee. 40
Enable Watch Folder
checkbox................. 135

166
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Timecode................ 190
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Export
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........................... 144
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clip metadata ............ 66

timecode. ................... 44
Flipper Option.....165, 197
Flippers

tab, Setup....ccceunee. 197
Folder

clip, create................ 45

record new clip into ..45
Frame

clip metadata ............ 64
Free Run
Reference................ 183
G
Gang
Gang Channels Button
.............................. 41
Gigabit Ethernet..... 18,23
GUI
Graphical User Interface
........................ 28, 29
H
H.264
(oo o [T oR 122
Halt
import ....occeeeenneenne 129
HDV
file import................ 122
Highest Compression
Video....oovvevieeieenen. 191
|
Immediate Record
short-cut.....ccccceeueenee. 54
Import
halt & resume.......... 129

map network drive..140
Media Files...... 121,124
Multi-Screen............ 131
supported files ........ 122
Import Queue
change order........... 128
remove files............. 127
Import Watch Folders 131,
134
Importer Activation... 124,
131, 134, 138
IMX
file export................ 144
Indicator
Recording .....cccoueeenns 40
Individual
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video channels ........ 167
Ingest Media Files...... 121
1SO Clips

Export from............. 157
J
Jog Reverse / Jog Forward
................................ 39
K
Keywords
clip metadata. ............ 63

display in Library .....113

L

Labels

clip metadata. ............ 63
Launch

Engineering Setup ...166
List Play

exit ......
load clip
Load Clip.....ccovvuueenes 31,33
Load Clips ...ccceeveeeeeennnes 30
Local & Remote

Display Clips............... 37
lock

Clip e 106
Lock

video channel............ 35
Lock/Unlock

ClipS eereieeenieenieee 106
login

Windows .......cccueennee. 27
Login, Administrator.. 110
Login, Mira Explorer..... 29
Loop

clip metadata............. 64
Loop play ....cccevueeenennnne 40
Loop To

clip metadata. ............ 64
Loop To play ....ccceevennee 40
Louth Preview

RS422 ..., 193
Louth VDCP

protocol.......cceeuneen. 193
LTCI1/O0.cceeeeeeccnennnns 18, 22
LTCIn

clip auto naming ....... 43

M

Mapp Network Disk... 140
maximize
Clip Library listing......36

Media File
Export ...cccovveeeeennns 143
Media File Import....... 121
halt & resume.......... 129

map network drive.. 140

Watch Folders. 131, 134
Media Files

Export Clips into...... 145

Import............. 121,124

supported list.......... 122
Media Files, Ingest......121
metadata

Attributes.......cccevuee..

Labels....ccccoevveeinnnenn.

Timecode .

Trim...oeee.
Mira Explorer

on Remote PC......... 114
Mira Explorer

Configuration ......... 111
modify

clip metadata............ 57

clip metadata............ 61
Monitor

analog audio ........... 188
MoV

file export................ 144

file import................ 122

Move to Export Queue
button, Export 148, 154,

161
MPEG-4
codec ...ceeecurreennnnn. 122
Multi-Viewer
Desktop......cceevveenee. 100

MXF
file export
file import

N
nanoCosmos
[ole o [T oINPT 122
New Clip
Record................. 42,45
numeric append
clip auto naming ....... 43
0)
Odetics
protocol .....cccccuvenne 193

Offset, Out Point
RS422, edit timing... 194
Opacity
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Overlay, Quad Viewer Power-ON / Power OFF 25 file import................ 129 cameras, stand-alone
.................... 195, 196 progress slider bar .......41 Reverse Play................ 39 e 179,180, 181
output black/white Project Name Rewind .......cceeeeeeeeeennees 39 Start Export
onkey.....170, 171, 174, clip metadata............. 63 Room button, Export 149, 155,
175 Protocol configuration, RS422 162
Overlay Engineering Setup...192 192 Stereoscopic 3D
Quad Viewer....195, 196 RS422 ..o 193 rotation channels configure 176,
timecode ................. 190 Protocol ID output, flipper......... 198 177,178
Overlay Presets RS422 ....vvveiveeennen 193 RS422 3 £ « TR 39
Quad Viewer............ 195 serial control........... 192 Striped
Overwrite Q RS422 Ports ............ 19, 22 timecode................... 43
Record.....cccceevvuveeennnns 52 RS422 Serial Control .. 200 Striped Starting At
Quad Viewer....18, 23, 24, clip metadata............ 66
P 199 S Super Slow Motion
description .............. 199 cameras, stand-alone
P2 Engineering Setup ...195 SDI Digital Video INJOUT ... 179, 180, 181
file export................ 144 Quality e 23 Supported
file import........c....... 122 video, compression.191 Search media files, Export.. 144
pan QWERTY Keyboard. 18, 22 ClipS e 74 System Reference...18, 24
picture position....... 198 Seek to END.......ccceeuuuns 41
Parent/Child Clips ........ 72 R Seek to START.....ccceuuuuee 40 T
password.......cccceeeeeeeees 27 Segments
Passwords, change.....111 RAID-6 Port............ 18, 24 Export from Clip...... 151 tab
Permissions........cceeeuet 112 rear panel Export from ISO ...... 157 Channel Group select 38
Ping-Pong Mira 4 / Mira 8....16, 20 Select Target Volume
clip metadata ............ 65 Mira 4CH Original 16, 17 columns for display.113 for Export................ 145
Ping-Pong play ............. 40 Record Select Columns .......... 113 text entry
Ping-Pong To Append Serial Control MOdify...ccoveeriinieens 60
clip metadata ............ 65 New Clip RS422 ..iieeiiaenns 192 Text Opacity
Play Forward................. 39 New Clip (Create & Services Quad Viewer........... 195
play repeat........ccceeuunuee 40 Load)....ccerueneen 42, 45 Abekas, disable ....... 115 Time of Day
Play Repeat OVErwrite ....ovevveenn... 52 Set Export Directory clip auto naming....... 43
clip metadata ............ 64 ShOrt-Cut eeeeeveeeeeeennns 54 button, Export 148, 154, timecode................. 190
Play Repeat In Record Clips ......ccevnneve. 42 161 timecode
clip metadata ............ 65 Recording Indicator...... 41 Set In clip metadata............ 66
Play Repeat Out Reference button, Export......... 152 Engineering Setup... 190
clip metadata ............ 65 frequency................ 183 Set In/Out Entire Clip Length ..... 44
Play Speed Reference Input ..... 18,24 button, Export......... 158 External TC................ 43
clipiieeeee, 39 Reference Source........ 183 Set Out First Frame Only ....... 44
playlist Remote button, Export......... 153 of loaded clip............. 39
add range of clips...... 78 Display Clips .............. 37 Setup overlay....ccooveveennns 190
advance on-air........... 91 Remote PC Engineering............. 165 reporting on RS422.193
air87 assign channels ....... 117 Short-cut Striped ..coovvvveieennne 43
air with mix........c....... 89 Mira Explorer .......... 114 Record.....ccoevvinunnnne 54 Timecode Alignment
cancel changes........... 85 Remove Shrink & Expand RS422, edit timing... 194
create ....coeeeeveeeennnn, 76 Watch Folders......... 138 Clip Library listing...... 36 Timecode Playback
cue segment remove files Single-Link SOUICE ..eeverrriiiisnnnnnnns 58
immediately.......... 96 import queue........... 127 (Y710 [T 183 Timer
cuetostart......coenes 97 Resolution Slider count-down .............. 40
Vid€O0 . uveeeeeeeieeieenns 183 (o111« TR 41 Timing
Restart Mira slider handle................ 41 Edit, RS422.............. 194
button, Engineering Sort on Columns .......... 56 Transport Controls........ 38
Setup covevereernee. 182 Source Alignment Tri-Level
Restore Head RS422, edit timing... 194 Reference ............... 183
Plug-ins on Trimmed Clip........ 70 Split Segment Trim
file import................ 123 Restore Tail button, Export......... 160 clip metadata............ 67
power on Trimmed Clip........ 71 SSM Trim Clips ...covviveeniinnees 68
ACinput............... 17, 22 Resume Trim Head Off
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Clip e 68
Trim In/Out

clip metadata............ 67
Trim Tail Off

LY 69
Trimmed Clip

Restore Head............ 70

Restore Tail on.......... 71
Trouble-shooting........ 201

U

Undock

VIEWET oeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 101
unload clip ........ 33,34,39
Unload Clips ....cccceeeeeenns 30
unlock

(ol [« JUPRRRPRR 106
Unlock

Clips eveeieeiieeeeen, 106
video channel............ 35
USB 2.0 Ports.......... 18, 22
user level
permissions.............. 112
\)
V+K

channel pair.....169, 172
VDCP

protocol.......ccccuu.... 193

Restrict to Folder.....194
Video

Engineering Setup ...182

Reference Source ....183

Resolution ............... 183
video channel
lock / unlock.............. 35
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Video Channel
select..ieneccieeeeeenn, 30
Video Channels
Individual ................ 167
Video Quality
compression............ 191
Video Reference
Frequency.........c.... 183
Video Window
liVe.eei i 38
Viewer
Desktop....ccoveenneen. 100
W
Warning
Export volume 148, 154,
161

Watch Folder

disable.....ccccoeeunnnens 137
Watch Folders
Media File Import ..131,

134

remMOVe......ceeevuvveenne 138
Whole Clips

Export ...cccveeeeeennnne 147
Windows

LOgIN coovviiirieeeee s 27
WMV

file export................ 144
work queue

import............. 126,133

X

XDCam

file export................ 144

file import ............... 122
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